Proceedings of the Ninth Session of the Assam Legisla-
tive Assembly assembled after the First General
Eleccion under the Sovereign Democratic Repu-
blican Constituiion of India

——

The Assembly met in the Assembly Chamber, Shillong at
10 A. »r., on Tuesday, the 20th March, 1956.

PRisenT

Shri Rajendra Nath Barua, =. 1., Deputy Speaker, in the
Chair, the Nine Ministers, the two Deputy Ministers,
the two Parliamentary Seccretaries and fifty-seven Members.

—_—

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
STARRED QUESTIONS
(To which oral amnswers were given)
Re: The Juvenile Criminals in the Jails
Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA asked:

*5. Will the Minister-in-charge of Jails be pleased to
state— >
R (a) ‘thth{:r the.juvenilc criminals arz still lodged 1n
l the jails in the State along with the elderly

criminals ?
(b) Whether the Government propose to start a
reformatory for the juvenile conviets ?

Rev. J. J. M. NICHOLS-ROY (Minister) replied:

5. (a)—]Juvenile prisoners are lodged in the same jails as
adulis hut' they are as far as practicable kept in separate
arracks where no adult and hardened criminals are lodged.

(6)—In the Second Five Year Plan the proposal for
COlstrueting a Juvenile Jail (Borstal Institute) for the juvenile-
Prisoners has been included.




664 QUESTIONS (200 MARGH,

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA! Pending
completion of construction of the reformatory, may I know
whether juvenile prisoners will be kept completely separated

from elderly persons ?

Rev J.J M. NICHOLS-ROY (Minister) : Yes, anew
Central Jail is proposed to be made where we have made pro-
vision for juvenile prisoners to be kept separately. But pend-
ing completion of construction of that jail, we are making
provision to keep the juvenile prisoners in scparate barracks but
inside the compound where elderly prisoners are also kept.

Number of Pensioners in Assam
Shri GAURISANEKAR BHATTACHARYYA asked:

#6. Will the I'inance Minister be pleased to state—

al number of pensioners in Assam ?

(a) The tot

(b) The qumber of pensioners who belong to the
low income group ?

propose to 8iVE tha

(¢) Whether the Government
e group any furthe,

ensioners of low incom
relief ?

(d) If not, why not ?

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister) replied:
6. (a)—The total number of Assam Government Den.
sioners is 4,306.

(h)sich e (d)—1It is not clear what the hon. Mel}lb
means by low income group- This may please be Clarlﬁear
so that the required information may be collected and A

nished.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA @ Will the

Minister-in-charge be pleased to inform whether any Provisje
has been made for granting dearncss allowance to  PENSIOn ey
who draw pensions less than Rs.100 per month ?

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister) : No.




1956] QUESTIONS 665
Plying of State Transport Buses as City Bus

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA asked:
= *7. Will the Minister-in-charge of Transport be pleased to
State—
(¢) If two State Transport Buses plied as City Buses
- in Shillong during "the months of September
and October, 1955 ?
) If so, why ?
¢) Whether the two buses
plying for two months ?
If so, why ?
¢) Whether it is fact that the placing of the two
vehicles led to the other City Buses being plied
regularly and according to the schedule timings
during the above period ?
(/) Whether Government contemplate to nationaljse
the City Bus ‘Iransport of Shillong ?

S

were withdrawn after

2,
~

*8. Will the Transport Minister be pleased te siate—

(a) Whether the present site where the State Tran-
sport Station - at Shillong is situated ILos on
congested locality ?

(b)) Whether Government propose to
there ?

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister)

shift it from

replied :
: 1. (a) & (¢)—One State Transport Bus plied as City B
1 Shillong from 23rd Qctobpr, 1‘955 to 30th November {95%?
i§ was withdrawn with effect from Ist December 1955,
())—To meet the increased demand of :
traffic arising out of Durga Puja, Kali Puja ang %ﬁﬁ%ﬁf‘;
Speakers’ Conference.
(d)—The bus was withdraw
the iemporary pcrmit was granted

.

1 as the necessity for which
no longer existed.

(¢)—Government have no information.

( f)—There is no proposal, at present, ¢ tionalise
the Qity Bus Service in Shillong. O
_ Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : Will the
Inister-in-charge be pleased to state whether during the period

the Transport Bus plied as City Bus, tickets were issued to pas-
Sengery?



666 QUESTIONS [207H MARCH,
Shri SIDDHINATEH SARMA (Mini sters) s- Yesi

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: May I
know whether private City Buses issue tickets in the same man-

ner ?

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister) : I cannot say off
hand what procedure is followed by private Buses. But so far
information goes, they generally issue tickets to passengers.

Shri GAURISANKAR BEHATTACHARYYA: May I
know whether Government will instruct private City Buses to
issue tickets to passengers in the same manner as the Govern-
ment Buses use to do ?

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): [ am sory, Sir,
I cannot give a definite assurance at the moment in thc manner
asked for by the hon. Member. As a matter of fact whetheyp
Government can issue such instructions under the Motor

Vehicles Act and Rules will have to be examined.

Shri G AURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Sir, iy

such instructions can be issued...ceoosien..

my

case it is found that ‘
Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister) : Yes, I sh all

examine the matter and do whatever is needful.

8. (a)—Yes.

Partly with a view to remove congestion iR

(b)ﬁ—Yes.

the present site.

he Deputy Director of Supply,
(Accounts)

i GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA asked :

Allegation against ©

Shr
#9. (a) Will the Supply Minister be pleased to refer o
S reply gi%}-)eg to Unstarred Question NO.?.IJ( de
asked by Shri Hareswar Goswami in the ASSGlh)
bly on 4th November 1954 and state ‘-v_hethe“
the allegation made agamst the Deputy Direcg
of Supply (Accounts) has since been funy
enquired into ? ¥

(b) 1If so, what are the results of the enquiry ?



=

1956] = QUESTIONS 667
Shri BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE (Minister) replied :
9. (a)—Confidential enquiry was made.
(b)—The allegations were found to be baseless.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Mayl
know, Sir, who conducted the enquiry ?

Shri BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE (Minister) : Director

of Supply conducted the enquiries
Re: Supply and Procurement Departments
Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA asked:

*#10. Will the Minister-in-charge of Supply be pleased to
state whether Supply and Procurement Departments -are consi-
dered as one Unit at the time of retrenchment, but not at the
time of promotion ?

Shri BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE (Minister) replicd :

10.—Since the amalgamation of both the branches. it is

considered as one Unit both  at the time of retrench mieniras
well as at the time of promotion,

Re: Two Office Assistants in the Office of the Trade
Adviser in Calcutta

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA asked:

#11. Will the Minister-in-charge of Supply be pleased to
state—

a) Whether it is a fact that two s = ;

O it of e Tratioy Office Assstants in
namely, Shri S. Bardhan and Shri S. Ganguli

were transfcrre‘d to the Office of T Dircctor of

Supply at Shillong during e st e Ao

and retransferred to the Office of the Trade

Adviser in Calcutta during the winter season ©

1955-56 ?

(b) What was the reason of tl.ese {ransfers and retrans-
fers ?




668 QUESTIONS [20TH MARCH

7 : :

(¢) V\ha}t amount of money had to be spent by
Government in consequence of these transfers
and retransfers in the form of travelling allow-

ancespetci
Shri BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE (Minister) replied :

11. (a)—Shri S. K. Ganguli was transferred from Trade
Adviser’s Office in December 1954 but he joined in the Direc-
tor of Supply’s Office in February 1955 after availing himself
of 2 months’ leave. He was retransferred to the Trade Adviser’s
Office by the end of July 1955. Shri S. Bardhan was transfer-
red to the Office of the Director of Supply in April 1955 and
was retransferred to Calcutta in September 1955.

(h)—There was allegation against them and the trans-
in order to facilitate enquiry. Their retrans-
months later on their representations
at the allegation was not correct,

fers were ordered
fers were ordered some
after it was found on enquiry th

of Rs.230 (Rupees two hundred and thirty)
ansfers and a similar amount was spent on

(c)—A sum
was spent for their tr
their retransfers.

Re-appointment of Shri Hem Chandra Baruah as Reli
siabh and Rehabilitation Officer a=h

GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA asked:
f Relief and Rehabilita-

Shri

x12. Will the Minister-in-charge o
pleased to state—

(@) Whether it is a fact that Shri Hem Chandry
Baruah, who was discharged by the Governmen ¢
of Assam has been re-appointed as Relief an¢
Rehabilitation Officer, Dibrugarh ?

tion be

(b) If so, whether he has been absolved of the

charges against him ?

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister) replied:

12. (a)—In a letter, dated 8th December 1955, Shri Hem

Chandra Baruah, Relief and Rehabilitation Officer, Dibrugarh

was given 1

otice that his services were no longer required in the

e



1956] QUESTIONS 669

Relief and Rehabilitation Department after thirty days from the
date of receipt thereof. Later, on receipt of a representation
from him praying for re-consideration of the orders for his dis-
charge, the matter was re-considered and he was re-instated.

()—No formal charges were framed against the
Officer.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : What

was the charge against this officer ?

Shri MOTIRAM BECRA (Minister): No formal

charges were framed against the officer, Sir.

UNSTARRED QUESTIONS

(To which answers were laid on the table)

Printing of Electoral Rolls of Dhubyj

RAJA AJIT NARAYAN DEB of Sidl; asked :

23. Will the (_Jhief' Minister be pleased to refer io- the
answer given to Unsl;arrecl_ Question No, 929 asked by the
Ouestioner on the 25th November 1955, g

printing of Electoral Rolls of Dhubri and state—

(a) Why out of the five Printin

g Presseg jas not
given any contract work for e

Printing ?

(b) The name of the Press and the . 5
na 's proprie-
T ame of its prop

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister) replie gy
23. (a)—For Dbreach of agreem

; ! : s cement executed by it in 1954
1 connection with the printine of el

€ctoral rolls.

: ()—The mname of the Press is “The Sukumari
Press™ and the registered owner is Srimati Sukumari CGhakra=
varty .

on the subject of



570 DISCUSSION ON THE SUPPLEMENTARY STATE- [20TH MARCH
MENT OF EXPENDITURE CHARGED UPON :
THE CONSOLIDATED FUND OF THE
STATE FOR1955-56

Discussion on the Supplementary Statement of Expendi-
ture charged upon the consolidated fund of the
State for 1955-56
Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Mr De-
puty Speaker, Sir, it is gratifying to note that this time the
Supplementary Expenditure charged upon the Consolidated
Fund as placed before the House today is not a big sum. It
covers only two items. But, Sir, we find that these matters
may not be considered as unforeseen or quite necessary. For
example, it is shown that the amount of Rs. 2,276 was
required to meet the expenditure on account of the cost paid
to Government of India for the special flicht in the Indian
Air Force Dacota andertaked by the Chief Minister for visual
reconnaissance of the flood affected area on the Bhutan Border.
I do not understand what important purposec, extra-ordinary
urpose, was served by such a Ylsual reconnaissance of the
area by the Chicf Minister. If this amount would have been
spent for sending some aid to the suffering people, that would
have been understandable, but such a pretty big sum spent
simply over a flight by Dakota, I think, was not quite warrant-
‘ed. It is said sometimes that “*F178 =7 AN AT TG 2T AIAN
People suffer and some big officer or t.hc I-Icz_1c1 ot: the Govern-
ment spends in a flight by Dakota. This, I think, is not proper
and in the future Government should be more careful in
incurring this sort of expenditure. _
Secondly, Sir, we find that in spite of the Budget grant of

not less than Rs. 2,35, 800 under the head “A-S-l\li‘nisters”__
te of this big allocation 11 the ‘éBudgct itself, another
amount of Rs. 12,000 has been spent to meet the increased
expenditurc on account of travelling allowance of th; Ministers
and Deputy Ministers during the year c,l’ue to the increase in
the number of tours on official purposes . T'he words “official
urposes” are very vague x\fords.. Sometimes we find that the

inspcction of a Middle Eng]]sh School or even of a hostel or
laying the foundation stone ot a very minor matter is shown as
an oflicial tour. Often it comes to our notice that tours are
actually taken for purposes other than official purposes, some-
times O atiend party meetngs, sometimes to attengi pz'u'.ty CONa-
ferences and so on and by the way one€ school is visited or
the foundation stone is laid of a dispensary or a hospital,
Thus the moncy is drawn as being on official duty. 'This sort
of things should be discontinued. Those who are party leaders
may have, however, to attend party meetings or party con-
but they should do so either by spending private

ferences, ; ;
money or from party fund and not by using State vehicles or




L

1956] DISCUSSION ON THE SUPPLEMENTARY STATE- 671
MENT OF EXPENDITURE CHARGED UPON
THE, CONSOLIDATED FUND OF THE
STATE FOR 1955-56

by drawing money in the form of travelling allowance showing
that the visit was on some official purpose. I am not making
a specific allegation against any particular Minister, but that
15 what often comes to our notice and therefore in this
respect I would request the Government to be more careful in
spending public money. These are the few observations I
Wanted to make on this item.

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister) : Mr. Deputy Speaker,
Sir, I am very sorry that my Friend, Mr. Bhattacharyya, has
taken exception to the Chief Minister’s taking a flight by
Dakota over the flood-affected areas. Sir, it is not unknown
to you what extensive havoc was caused by the flood to this
State of ours. The successive floods caused a very great
damage to the entire area, but it was not possible to ascertain
the extent of the damage because all means of communication
were cut off. Assam was, so to say, rendered a vast sheet of
Water at that time. We could not go to see those places
because there were several breaches on the railwav line and
most of our Public Works Department roads were breached.
And therefore if the Chief Minister had taken a flight to
ascertain the extent of damages caused to those areas just to
Make out a case for assistance from the Government of India
Ithink, the Chief Minister has done the right thing. The i
of Rs. 2,276 was indeed a small amount compared to what the

hief Minister had done. As I have already stated the whole
area was covered with water and all means of communication
Were cut off except by air. Therefore it was decided by the

‘hief Minister to go there on an aeroplane hired from India
and the sum incurred was very small compared to what has
€en gained by that flight. The result of the Chief Minister’s
T€onpaissance over that area has given immense benefit to
this State. Preobably I have mentioned of it in my Budeget
*Peech that this time a very liberal provision has been made %y
ndia to this State by way of assistance in restoring flood
damages. I have already stated in my Budget speech that 50
PEr cent of assistance has been given by Indig for restoration
of the damages caused to our roads and even our High Schools,
Aideq Schools, Lower Prmiary Schools, €tc., and all these insti-
tutions are getting this time liberal assistance from India. The
rules of assistance have been liberalised by India and we are
getting a very large amount from them.’ So, Sir, we have
obtained several lakhs of rupees from India by w,ay of assistance
10 our educational institutions, to our Jpcal bodies, to our
Pancha,yats and so on and all this was made possible because
the Chief Minister himself had seen the ravages caused by the



672 DISCUSSION ON THE SUPPLEMENTARY STATE- [20Ta MARcH,
MENT OF EXPENDITURE CHARGED UPON :
THE CONSOLIDATED FUND OF THE
STATE FOR 1955-56

floods and we could utilise it to make out a case with India,
After ascertaining these extensive damages the Chief Minister alsg
made an appeal to the people of Assam as well as people
outside Assam for help to the distressed people and he got a very
good response. If he had not gone there, how- all this woulg
have been possible ? My Friend would have been the first'man
to accuse the Chief Minister that wh;n the pcople were dying
there, he was sitting here. Then again it was not a pleasure
trip for the Chief Minister to have an aeroplane Mlight 5 he
had made such flights on many occasions. Rather he took a
personal risk in this particular flight because the weather condj-
tion was very bad at that time and there was practically ng
landing place in case of an emergency. In view of all this,
I hope my Friend, Mr. Bhattacharyya, will not grudge this sma]j
amount of Rs. 2,276. My Friend, Shri Bhattacharyya, has alsq
taken exceptions to the Ministqrs drawing a lar‘ge amount of
money by way of travelling allowance. Sir, the only
explanation is that the Ministers  go out and 5
the development works done by our officers, you cannot expegt
much progress on them. When the Mimisters go out to gep
such development works with their own eyes, 1t llldirECtly' ’
means that such development works are accelerated.  Whey ¢
the Ministers go out for this purpose, they also give necessayy ‘
I

advice and encouragement to the officers concerned angd also
the local people, so that sgch works can be accelerated apq
the people enthused. During the Jast few years, Sir, T haye
secen myself that we have been able to make substangis
progress in our development works and we could spenq
total sum of about 40 crores of rupees both from our source g5 |
well as from the Central source. This is really a big amguy |
that we could spent in our State where sufficient trajned |
personnel is so much wanting and where so many dllfhculties 3 9
experienced. It is to be seen how we could achieve so much
progress in spending so much money. It was _done became
the Ministers themselves took the responsibility of Visitin
such areas in which development works were going on ang
giving advice, guidance and encouragement to the People
concerned. They had to sec that the money allotteq 0
such purposes was spent and that the country was develg :
to the fullest extent possible. "Therefore, Sir, if you gryqee
this expenditure in the shape of Travelling Allowance drawn
by the Ministers, you cannot expect progress in the develgp.
ment works of our State. Is it desirable that the Ministcm



1956] DISCUSSTON ON THE SUPPLEMENTARY_STA_TE- 673
MENT OF EXPENDITURE CHARGED UPON
THE CONSOLIDATED FUND OF THE
STATE FOR 1955-56

should not go out and see such development works with theig
own eyes and give necessary advice and encouragement !
With ~ this explanation, Sir,” I do not think my Friend,
Mr. Bhattacharyya, can take serious exception to such a
small expenditure in the shape of Travelling Allowance for
Ministers.

Another point r

01 aised is why should the Ministers go out
0 attend political

meetings and at the same time do some
official work and thus dravw Travelling Allowance. I am sorry
0 say, Sir, that this accusation is not justified. Ministers are not
officials. They are public men. T hey are the chosen represen-
tatives of the People and so they should go to meet the people
and to see things with their own eyes. They will have to go
I our people desire them to go and encourage them in their
Various activities like laying foundation stone of some public
WMstitutions, and so on. What is the harm in doing so
M a particular place ? What is the harm if a_ Minister
8%s to a place where heis to help in raising a school build-
o8 or any other public institution ? If the people want
them to go there, they must do so in order tq encourage
them by their presence and advice, If the Ministers go
{0 the pecple and associate with —the Poepie, it means that
they encourage the people in  their various public activitios.
If “the Ministers are not allowed to go and meet the people
to encourage them, then how can they be expected to
0w the people and their grievances and  to  run'’ the
alminjstration efficiently ? Here, after Independence we have
altogether a different kind of regime. Itis g Government of the
People, by the people and for the people. Tt
Oligep o police State. It is a welfare State,
LIS are not allowed to associate with the people,
al injustice to the people and thus you cannot ex
the tuntry. If the Ministers do some kind of
O1iiCial works while returning from a public me
MCting, T do not see any harm. After all it is
OVernment. It isa party.orparties that run the Adiniiciie
ton. 1 owe some allegiance to my party and I am to explain
the work of progress and policies to my party when it is a party
OVernment. Therefore if the Ministers, while doing any public
Uty also attend any public meeting, T do not see any harm 1n 1f,
rather in doing so the progress of the couniry is accelerated and
better work in development is aChI_ﬂ\-'(id. Rather by coming in
COnltact with the people and knowing of their grievances anc

and

1S now no
S0, if the Minis-
it will be doing

a4 party system of



674 DISCUSSION ON THE SUPPLEMENTARY STATE- [20Te MARCit
MENT OF EXPENDITURE CHARGED UPON .
THE CONSOLIDATED FUND OF THE
STATE OF 1955-56

needs for a first hand service, it helps the people in various
ways. They also get to know what is being done by Govern-
ment for them.,

Shri GIRINDRA NATH GOGOI: On a point of informa-

May I know whether any Minister, Deputy Minister

tion, Sir.
er visited the Demou area

or Parliamentary Secretary has ev
where development work is going on ?
Shri MOTI RAM BORA (Minister) : Sir, it may not
be possible for all the Ministers to see the development works that
are taking placein all parts of the State. It may not be possible
2 also for a Minister to go to a particular place -to see the deve-
lopment works there. But that does not show that tha
Ministers do not go out to SC€€ development works clsewhere, |
However, Sir, for the information of my hon. Friend I_ may tell
him that the Deputy Minister of Revenue once visited the

Demou area along with him.
Shri GIRINDRA NATH GOGOI : May I kpow when ?
Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister) : I will ask My,
Gogoi to refresh his memory because the Deputy Ministep
cep. I have also come gq

visited that area in Mr. Gogoi’s own ] 0,
know that my Colleague, Mr. Brahma, alsoonce visited thag

area to see some work being done there.

Shri GIRINDRA NATH GOGOI: Mr. Brahma visiteq
ages of the Brahmapugpy

that area in order to S€€ the rav

only. \
Y Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : ﬁﬂm

e M 7 AT ICH U )

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister) : Thatis also
work to be done by a Minister, becanse Minister 1s alsg .
human being. When a Minister go to a particular place g

lay the foundation stone p

a certain purpose, for example, t¢
not mean that he cannot do ap

a particular school, it does :
friend ora relation on the way

other work there or see 2 ; 3
As a matter of fact, a Minister cannot move with only One

object in view. He isto do a lot of things of other Depapt.
ments also. When Minister visits 2 particular area, he not
only contacts the representatives of the people in the logy) 1
Circuit House, but he also goes to the interior to see the digy.
culties of the people and thus much of the difficulties of the
people can be appreciated by discussion, visit and instructiop
In my opinion this is a very important kind of work done }
Ministers. From what I have said, Sir, I feel that my Frieng
Mr. Bhattacharyya, should have no grievance, %




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 675
Supplementary Demands for Grants
No.l

7.—“Land Revenue?®’

_Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister) : On the recommen-
dation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an
additional amount of Rs.2,86,010 be gr;.nted to the Minister-
mn-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the
course of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956,
for the administration of the head ““7 —_Land Revenue’’.

S.
I.—-C|%rant Ol‘lgina]]y voted by the Assembly 81,?3,400
11-——5upglcmcmary grant voted by the Assembly during 5,52,658
the year.
Additional amount now required 2,86,010
IIT.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for: —
Supplementa-
Grant originally voted Iy grant Additional amount now
by the Assembly voted by the required
Assembly
during the year
Minor and sub-heads A e e —
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule Ceneral Schedule Total
Areas Arcas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (1) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
I.—A.—General  Estt.—-
5. —(Clommissioner of
Wakfs, etc.
1. Pay of Officers e s o P 59250 5,250
2. Pay of Estt. s o s s ; 740 740
3, Allowances and rlono- oy s - 3.900 3,000
raria. 2 i
4. Contingencies. = B oo - 2 250 2,250
4 5 oo
II.— B.—Tahsil and other 8,80,400 ., 3,04,169 2,03,870
Estt,—E.—Add Amourt 2 2,03,870 . ?

transfered from “40.—-
Agriculture— ILand
Reclamation  Scheme—
Kaki Raclamation
Scheme™.

IIT.—G.—Land Records—
(6) District Charges—
Kanungo Estt,



676 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FFOR GRANTS [20Ta MArcH,

Supplementary

Grant originally grant
voted voted by the
by the Assembly Assembly Additional amount now
daring the year required
Minor and sub-heads e Y B
Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Arcas Arecas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
(a) 1. Pay of Estt. o 8,12,700 4,346 e ve 15,000 o 15,000
(4) 2. Allowances and 4,20,600 2,660 o .. 50,000 - 50,000
Honoraria.
rc) 3. Coniingeﬂcics e 8.-),500 1,700 o . 5,0”0 .o 5,00[’
Total o e o i .. 2,86,010 e 2,86,010

IV.——Deducl—Rccovcrics from the Muttawallis on account of (—)12,140 e (/12,140
expenditure on Commissioner of Wakfs,

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. The Muslim Wakfs Act, 1954 has been brought into force in
Assam with effect from Ist I'ebruary 1959. Government with a purpose
of making a survey of Wakfs properties have z.lpp'omtegi an Assistant
Clommissioner of Wakfs with headquarters at Gauhati with effect from 16th
August 1955. The grant is necessary to meet the pay and allowances
of The Officer and the staff cnle[talned. for the purpose. The cntire cost
is to be recovered from the Muttawallis. = Laihie A

11. The amount is required for meeting the depreciation charge of
nd tools utilised in Kaki R?clam.auon Scheme during the

vent vear. The amount could not be provided 1_n_the B}ldget as th‘e figure
Cm_c,l t:1l¢:\t}z;\;ai.ifll)lc earlier. As per Governmet decision this amount is to be
W e = i¢4,0.—Agriculture’. g
initiatl rct Ei;?;;s Ciocmﬁ%&:-f; is dus to entertainment of some temporary

ﬁ‘I;r]lt .CEJrlfl)ﬂCCti()n wi uf Palasbari Township, Rcllabi]itat?n.n work at Ch'ay-
Sti:m l'md Reclamation Scheme at Bhogpara 1n Kamrup District, extension
g < 5

~ 3 1 ar d. H
: work in Nowgong district and ground survey in Cachar district and
511;1'-’3Ydu€ {OM arent. ofs increase rate of field allowances to Supervisor
2180 2 o

machineries a

Icamllﬁgns(.f)) Excess is due partly to (i) the reason given against ITI(z)
above and partly to (i) payment of a_gooiclgl;}m};gl;nﬁi ﬂ?g"iif”ez:av;lcgrg
nce bills pertaining to the previous ytdl SLPFE A
ﬁ:llg:rvczt grant pa?tic:ularl-,}%by the Deputy ‘(:Qmm;.i:.s'mn.m ,.Kiﬂlf)l;}zoitf::l RIS
audit by the Accountant General and par tly to (iti) mc:_elahg B e
; ed by increased number of officers in connection with floods, e"“C“(f“:
é%lgroachrricnt and other enquiries besides regular tours on Land Records

ks. 2 2 ity
ey III. (¢) Execess is due to requirements of additional instruments
; eyance charges,

increased staft’ and also to increase 1n CODV

for The expenditure was unforeseen. A Supplementary grant is necessary
et the expenditure. X y Tl .
o, rl'lIC\r- Dedict Re('ayﬂy__.}gy Section 7 of the Muslim W akls Act, ]954-,

the entire cost involved in connection with survey of Wakfs Properties is

to be recovered from the Muttawallis.

S




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 677

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : The Motion moved is that
an additional amount of Rs.2,86,010 be granted to the Minister-
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the
course of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956, for
the administration of the head “7.—Land Revenue.”

{ After a pause)

The question is that an additional amount of Rs.2,86,010
be granted to the l\fIinistcr-in-chargc to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending 31st March, 1956, for the administration of the head
“7—Land Revenue®.

(The Motion was adopted.)
Neo.2
¢“g.—State Excise Duties?

Rev. J. J. M. NICHOLS ROY (Minister) : On the
recommendation of the Governor of Assam, [ beg, Sir, to
move that an additional amount of Rs.86,587 bhe grar?tjed to the
Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come
in the course of payment during the vear endine the 3lst
I];Iarch, 1956 for administration of the head “8.w§tate Excise

uties’’.

S,
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. 12‘1745;703
II. Supplementary grant voted by the Assembly during 55,150
the vyear. 8
Additional amount now required 86,587

III. Sub-head under which the Supplemaniar); i)cmand- :
will be accounted for :—
Supplementa-

Grant originally voted ry grant - .
T e A : t now
by the Assembly voted by the \ddltll-::?zél-::?mm n
a Asscmb]}— 1
uring the year
Minor and sub-heads A "—r—-ﬁ_-k__,e_, e =
Shere :?IIXL;] General  Sixth General Sixth  Total
S(\I-q ule Schedule Schedule
£ <) = () () 6) @ (8
: it o Rs. Rs R Rs Rs.
B.—District Executive » e :
Establishment— e 4
3. Allowances and 2,50,134 32,208 5,000 L 1.660
honoraria z " e 1,660 4
4, Contingencies .. 59,875 6,736 27,600 R 27,500
5, Prohibition Pro-  3,93,506 54,450 11,190 5,570 -—f,--'Hl{;Q . 11,725
paganda. ) 11,725
Add—am.unt trans- o b <3 ] 0.122
ferred from S 9,123 - J
€€29.—Police’’.
C—Compensation S0 15 i = 16,579
(Voted). O 36,579 s
Total .. 7,03,515 93,304 43,793—':?7;*'7—5;"—"'_ 86,587
5 3 i

—— e

I ——




678 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20ta MARCH

EXPLANATORY NOTES

B.—District Executive Establishmeni—3 and 4.—In connection with liquor
District of Kamrup, one pick-up van has recently been
ost of Honorary Prohibition Organiser and one post of
Iso been created for carrying on propaganda
ed to supply tea [ree of cost to the sweepers
d in the sweeper’s colonies

prohibition in the

sanctioned. Onep
Assistant Organiser have a
work. It has also been decid
of the town of Gauhati in the three camps openc
of the town. For puichase of the pick-up van,

vised camps, etc., and for Travelling Allowance, etc.. of the Honorary
Assistant Organiser, the additional amount is

Prohibition Organiser and A
required.
The amount was advanced [rom the Contingency Fund.

5. It has become essentially necessary to open an opium addicts treat=

habua in Dibrugarh Subdivision. An amount of Rs. 11,725
vided through a Supplementary Demand as no provi;ign
ld be made in the Budget.

anced from Contingency Fund,

ment ceatre at G
is sought to be pro
for the purposc cou

The amount bas already been adv

Mr., DEPUTY sPEAKER : The Motion moved is that
an additionallamount of Rs.86,587 lJc.gran_t'ed to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges_whlch \‘wll come in the course
of payment during the year ending tlm‘jlfst March, 1956 for
administration of the head “8 __State Excise Duties’’.

(After a pause)

that an additional amount of Rs.86,587 he
er-in-charge to defray certain chargeg
payment during the yeay
dministration of the heaq

The question is
granted to the Minist -
which will come in the course of
ending 31st March, 19{56, ,for thiexwal
ceg _State Excise Duties.

(The Motion Was adopted)
No.3

g Stamps”

Rev. J.J.M. NICHOLS ROY (Minister): ‘On the recom-
sam, I beg, Sir, to move thag

mendation of the Governor of As

an additional amount of Rs.5,600, be gran‘gcd to the Minister-in -
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the courge
avment during the year ending 31st March 1956, for the

OF p‘ }’_ o ~ bk
administration of the head “9.—Stamps .

for cost of utensils, impro-

a



1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 679

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 1,13,300
Additional grant voted by the Assembly during
the year.
II.—Additional amount now required 5,600
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Additional
Grant originally voted grant voted by Additional amount
by the Assembly the Assembly now
during the year required
Minor and sub-heads . A e = s gt
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule Genceral Schedule General Schedule Total
Arcas Areas Areas
(1) (2) . (3) €] (5) (6) {7 (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
B.~Judicial Stawps .o 12,000 605 100 100
D—Value of Stamps supplied 47,000 2,250 s o 5,000 500 5,500
from Central Stores.
Total .. 59,000 2,855 e ~e 5,000 600 5,600

EXPLANATORY NOTES

B.—The excess is due to increase in demand of stamps.
D, —The excess is due to increase in demand and to supply of stamps
consignments by Air-post to meet some urgent and emergent

demands.

My, DEPUTY SPEAKER : The Motion moved is that an
additiona] amount of Rs.5,600 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge ¢, defray certain charges which will come in the course
Ofpi}yment during the year ending 31st March, 1956. for the
admmjstration of the head “9.—Stamps®. : 2

(After a pause)

The question is that an additional amou

e b e nt of Rs.5,600 be
sfanted to the Minister-in-charge to defray Certa\in "charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending 3]st March, 1956, for the administration of the head

“9—Stamps”.
(The Motion was adopted )




680 . SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20tH I\‘IARCH,
No.4d
“lb Forests”’

Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minister) : On the recommenda-
tion of the Governor of Assam I beg, Sir, to move that an
additional amount of Rs.7,19,888, be granted to the Minister- ¢
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the
course of payment during the year ending 3lst March, 1956, |

for the administration of the head “10—Forests™. {
Rs. [
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 60,23.900
Additional grant voted Dby the Assembly during
the year v 3,85,642
II.—Additional amount now reqiured 5 %,19,883 ‘P\

1II.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary demand
will be accounted for—

'z ioinall Additioral Additional amount
Glx:l;tzgrll:gyu:icy grant voted Ly required Ao
Assembly the Assembly
during the year
i = ’_.._.__.J&--—--——----q_(--—-——dL - 7 —A—
Minor and Sub-heads = = 151; 31 5 = P
c dule General Schedule General Schedul
General SCIKr:a; i gt e Tofal

(@) (3 (4) (5) (6) (7) () l

(1) :
|
\

Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs, R

NORMAL—
pB.—(a) Conservancy and [’

‘Works—

(1) T.—Timber and other 10,000
produce removed
from the Forest by
Government Agency.

y ie v 8,400 5
1140 : 8,400

{.—Communication  6,29;800 1 40,000 83,900 .. 58,000 8,000 66
(E)V and Buildings. 2 2 2000
(3)VII.—-Organisation, 5,40,000 1,26,000 5 e 39,590 395
Improvement and =30
extension of Forests ;

(4)\-111,.—Misccllaneous 1,46,000 18,478 40,757 .. 10,000 o 10,000



|

1956 SUPPLEMENTARY DIMANDS FOR GRANTS 631

Grant originally Additional Additional amount now
voted by the grant voted by required
Assemly the Assembly

during the year

Minor and Sub-head = A A A —_
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas Arcas Areas
1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) Q) (8)
Rs R, Rs; Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs,
Development Schemes
Art. 275—
B.I—Conservancy and
Works— e
(5)VI.—Communication  2,00,000  2,95,000 ., ot .. 2,154,000 2,14,000
- and buildings.
(6)VIT.—Organisation, o 2,15,000 ., a0 .. 1,74,270  1,74,270

improvement and
extension of Forests.

Development Scheme
(Five Year Plan)

B. -2, —Conservancy and
Works—

(1)VI.—Communication 3,48 600 62,100 95,050 .. 1,74,898 8,600 1,33,498
and buildings.
C~2,—Fstablishment—

(8)4—Contingencics .. 8,500 .. 1,16,000 .. 174,130 2t 76,130

Total .. .. 12,82,900 8,57,718 3,35,707 .. 3,15,018 4,04,870 7,19,888

EXPLANATORY NOTES

(1) An amount of Rs.8,400 is required to meet the expenditure in
Connection with capture of 2 rhinos for Mysore and Trivandram Zoos. The
ECision to capture two rhinos was taken long after submission of the budget
or 1655-.56 and as such no provision could be made in the budget. Hence,
the Supplementary Demand. The amount was advanced from the G, F. to
meet immedijate expenditure. 0

(2) (1) An amount of Rs;17,123 is required for construction of Beat
Office buildings and quarters at Diphu due to handing over of the existing
buildings to Deputy Commissioner. Out of the total amount of Rs.17,123
an amount of Rs.9,123 will be met from savings under the head and the
balance of Rs.8,000 is now required. The decision to hand over the buildings
was taken after submission of budget for 1955-56, Hence the Supplementary

emand,

(1) An amount of Rs.58,000 which was contributed by the Govern=
ment of Bhutan for the construction of Bishmuri-Saralpara Road has been
credited to State Revenue. Expenditure on the road to the extent of
Rs.sa,ool} will have to be debited to Normal Budget. The balaace O




682 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20rH MArcH,

expenditure on the road is being met from grant-in-aid from Government of J
India under Article 275. The Supplementary Demand has no additional 1

financial implication.

3) An amount of Rs.39,590 is required in connection with growing of
Match Wood Plantation in addition to Rs.1,00,000 provided in the budga
for 1955-56. Hence the demand.

(4) An amount of Rs.10,000 is required to meet the extra expenditure |
on account of dearness allowance to be paid to the work charged establish.
ment. This extra amount is involved due to the abolition of free ration ang

rice concession. Hence the Supplementary Demand.

(5) (i) An amount of Rs 2,95,000 had been provided in the budget
for 1955-56 under communications in the autonomous districts of Assam,
The Darugiri-Darrangiri Area in Garo Hillsis poor in communications.
This area is a Sal providing area and the tribal_pcoplc living in these part;
of ‘the district are experiencing «reat difficulties in developing their foregt
produce for want of good road. It has, therefore, been decided to constryey
a road fiom Darugiri (o Darmngirl: If 1‘}]}5 road is constructed, the tribal

eople will be highly benelited, as in z‘deltmn,to _i'"ore.st developme_nt the

will also get easy access to the Jhum Control cultivation demostration cey,.
tres. Incidentally, this roagl _w111 also greatly facilitate transport of driljing
equipments to the Darrangiri coal-field area. Accordingly it has been
decided to construct the above mentioned road at an estimate cogt of
rupees two lakhs, funds being mct from the current year's Article 275 gran g
This amout is not available in the State Budget. ence the Supplf:m,emm_y
Demand for provision of Rs.2,00,000.

(z1) An amount of Rs.14 000 is required for the widening 5 9
improvcmcnt of the \Vahjajer-—Nortlang Roa.d. f‘T-hls road 1s important g 4
will serve the purpuse of easy access to the pine orest of the Nartiang region

g out

a benefit to the tribal people in that area for bringin
and eventually be a b Hence the Supplementary Dem;:nd

ket.
forest produce to the rnarfc e sy Do o
Rs.14,000. An advance O %, s p
meet immediate expenditure for the above 2 items. |

(6) There is a provisicn of Rs.2,00,000 in the current year’s St ?

53 . iect scheme for control of _shiftipg cultivation j
Budget for the Pilot Projec This scheme is being financed fl‘om :;16
¢

Sixth Schedule (Part A) Arcas. E e !
‘Article 275 grants and India’s current year’s grant 10Tl ISGrURESEIR lakpg [
The Forest Department are not able to spend the entire grant d“ring t]‘s. :
remaining period of the current financial year. An amouutt?t‘RsA lakp, e

only necessary for this year. Hence the additional sum of rupees 2 lak}:)

requires provision in the State pudget through Supplementary Depm, o
Out of the amount of Rs 2 lakhs an amount of Rs.25,730 will be met nd,
savings under “Rstablishment”. An advance of Rs.1,74,270 was sanctiolfm
to meet immediate expenditurc, ed

The balance amount of Rs.2,00,000 out of the entire gran,
Rs.6,00,000 is being utilised in constructing the Darugiri~-Darrangiri Road of
Garo Hills mentioned in item (i) noted above. in

required to meet the addi

: ti
f road and bridges works in G 10na|

(7) An amount of Rs.1,33,498, is
enerﬂ

expenditure proposed for improvement o
and Sixth Schedule areas,



|

1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 653

(8) An amount of Rs.74,130, is additionally required to mect the ex-
penditure of one Jeep and one Cater Pillar Tractor with Crane.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an
additional amount of Rs.7,19,888, be granted to the Minister-
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the
course of payment during the year ending 31lst March, 1956,
for the administration of the head ¢ 10.—Forests.”’

(After a pause)

Maulavi Tajuddin Ahmed who tabled two Cut Motions,
is absent. So, I put the question. The question is
that an additional amount of Rs.7,19,888 be granted to the
Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come
in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st
March, 1956, for the administration of the head “10.—Forests’’,

(The Motion was adopted.)
No.5 ‘
12 —Charges on Account of Motor Vehicles Taxation
Act,”

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): On the re-
commendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to: raowe
that an additional amount of Rs.1,09,274 be granted to the
Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come
in the course of payment during the year ending 31st March
1956, for the administration of the head ”12-—‘Charges on’
account of Motor Vehicles Taxation Act.”

Rs.

I.— Grant originally voted by the Assembly 19,09,700
I1.— Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the year 73,000
Additional amount now required ... 1,090,274

11I.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Additional
Grant originally grant voted by
voted by the the Assembly Additional amount now
Assembly during the year required

o i R A, — = )

Minor and Sub-heads General Sixth General Sixth  General Sixth
Schedule Schedule Schedule Total

Arcas Areas Areas
(1) @ (3) O (5) (6) ety @
Rs. Re. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

D.—Other Charges 11,36,000 30,000 2 2 84,900 24,374 1,09,274



684  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20rs Marcy,
EXPLANATORY NOTES ]

Due to rapid progess of certain works which are likely to be completed,
the provision made in the bucget proved inadequate.
Hence the Supplementary Demand.

My. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an
additional amount of Rs.1,09,274 be granted to the Minister-
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the
course of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956,
for the administration of the head ¢¢12,—Charges on account of !

Motor Vehicles Taxation Taly
(After a pause) l E

Shri Hareswar Goswami, who tabled 2 Cut Motion, is
absent. I therefore put the question.

The question is that an addjtional amount of Rs.1,09,274

be granted to the Minister-in=charge to defray certain charges

which will come in the course of payment during the year
he administration of the

ending the 31st March, 1956, for t _ .
head ‘‘12.—Charges on account of Motor Vehicles Taxation

Act.”’

(The Motion was adopted.)

No.6
d Duties’’

¢¢13-—Other Taxes an

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister): On the recom-
beg, Sir, to move that

dati £tk % £ Assam, I
mendation of the Govcrf{lf{l‘s.gg’274‘, be granted to the Minister- }

an additional amount o : - .
in.charge to defray certain charges which will ‘CorERiuae
course of payment during the year ending 3lst ~MareliEegs

for the administration of the head ¢13.—Other Taxes and
Duties’.
Rs,
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 5,609,900
JI.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the >
year.
Additional amount now required s 58,274

.. 0 e



1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 685

III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for— k

Grant originally Supplecmentary Additional amount now

voted by the grant voted by required
Assembly the Assembly
in June 1955
session
Minor and Sub.heads —— A = ru ¥ A o
~ Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Sch:dule General Schedule General Schedule Total
Arcas Areas Areas
(1) (&) (3) (1) (5) (6) @) (8)
Rei I Rs. Rs. Re. Rs. Rs.
A, Collection charges for Rsa 8
Taxes and Dulties
having a common ad-
ministrative Staff
Entertainment, Saleg =
and Profession Taxes—
A. (a) Direction—
1, Pay of Officer ., 923800 .. = 5% 15,350 o 15,350
2, Allowances etc. 25,500 =, v e 3,250 0 3,250
3, Contingencies 6,400 . o o 1,300 e 1,300
e —
Total - - 152,700 oW ok s 19,900  -- 19,900
() Superintendence—
1. Pay of Establishment 2,06,500 10,000 - e 10,300 .. 10,300
;Allowances etc. o, 1,26,400 7,100 50 oo 114,150 .o 14,150
3. Contingencies ., 47,200 5,650 = 5 8,600 S 8,600
Add—emount trans- e 47,000 of) oo oo 5,000 5,000
ferred from General,
Total () .. 380,100 69,750 .. - 33,050 5,000 38,050
{¢) Entertainment .. 8,096 2,600 oe S0 324 oo 324
S ——t T et 4TS e e e Sy — e ]
Tatal s 4,41,806 72,350 .. .. 53,274 5,000 58,374

e = -

i !



686 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20Ta MarcH,
EXPLANATORY NOTES

A (a)-(b).—The additional expenditure is due to sanction of the third
post of Assistant Commissioner of Taxes, installation of telephone connec-
tions in Unit- Offices and creation of a new Unit Office at Mangaldai in
the interest of better and efficient administration of the different taxation

measures.

5).——-"1‘he amount is required to meet the manufacturing cost. of
Entertainment tax stamps for Supply of certain denominations of entertain-
ments tax stamps on emergent demand.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that
an additional amount of Rs.58,274, be granted to the Minister-
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the
course of payment during the year ending 3lst March, 1956,
for the administration of the head ¢13.—Other Taxes and

PDuties’’.
(After a pause)

The question is that an additional amount of Rs.58,274 be
anted: to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges -
Shich will come in the course of payment during the year
ending 31st March, 1956, for the administration of the head

¢¢13.—Other Taxes and Duties’’.
No.7

«18.-B and 68.-B.—Navigation, Embankment and
- Drainage ’.’. .

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister) H On the

mendation of the Governor of Assam; I beg, Sir, to
-5 that an additional sum of Rs.19,50 500 be granted to
certain charges which will

during the vear ending 3lst

rec

move that an
the Minister-in-charge to defray

come in_the course of payment ¢ :
March, 1956 for the administration of the heztfl 18.-B and
68.-B.—Navigation, Embankment and Draimage™.
Rs,
I__rGranf originally voted by the Assembly 0 5,08,36,400
§1.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during A
the year.
Additional amount now required  oe 19,50,500

=




1956]

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

687

III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary grant

will be accounted for—

Grant originally

Supplementar
voted by the H Y

grant voted by the

Additional amount nd¥

A!sembiy Asgcn}]lb]y du[{ng rcquircd
the year
¥inor and Siib-head ——me— A __ o = DI =
Sixth Sixth  Sixth
Genetdl Schedule General Schediule General Schedule Total
Aréas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (E)) o) (5) (6) (7) L)
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs; Rs: Ra: Rs,
§ 68-B,—N.E.D.
v(’l'k&---I"inanc:*:r:l
from Capital
Revenues—
(1) Mai.ntcnancc and 5,00,000 s “ .s 3,49,600 5,000  3,54,000
Bo airs of Food
us and Grow
Ofe Food Scheme.
(2) Maintenance and 50,000 os o 50 35,200 o 35,200
fei’iairn of Scheme
mpr t of
B A rongs
(3 Maintenance and  3.00,000 .. o ce  2,67,500 ee  2,67,500
‘Pairs of Unpro-
ductive works.
(%) Maintenance  of e e 5 o 83,900 oo 83,900
IAdfh'iOnal Minor
gation Schemes.
(5) Maintenapce and - oo s .. 11,72;500 36,800 12,09,300
H:]g)airf‘—-—Rcutora-
mage: Flood da-
Total .o B,50,000 55 50 es 19,08,700 41,800 19,50,500

i




tig  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS (20t Marci,
EXPLANATORY NOTES

The additional requirement is mainly due to F. D. R. Works taken up
to restore the heavy damages done to the bunds and embankment by the
heavy floods during the year. Also many S. R. Works, e. g., retirement of the
bunds had to be tdken up, Besides more Schemes have since been com-
pleted and for which proper thaintenance is nécessaty. Hence the Supple-

imentary Demand.
The amount has already been advanced from the Contingency Fund.

~ Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : The Motion moved is that
an additional sum of Rs.19,50,500 be granted to the Mi_nister-
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the
course of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956,
for the administration of the head “’IBP—'B and 68—B.—Navi-

gation, Embankment and Drainage’ -

(After a pause)

The question is that an additional sum of RS'-19350,500 be
granted to the: Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges

which will come in the course of payment during the year end-
ing 31st March 1956, for the administration of the head *18.B

and 68-B.—Navigation, Embankment and Drainage”.
(The Motion was adopted.)

No.8 _
1 Adnu'nistration”

-

695,—Genera

Shei BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minisien): M
Deputy Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the Goverper
of Assam, I beg to move that an ad_dxtlonal amount of
Rs.7,05,862 be granted -to the Minister-in-charge to  defray

certain charges which S
during the year ending the 315t March 1956, for the adminisqpg.
tion of the head «95,—General Administration”"- ‘
The details are given pelow and the necessity for his
demand is explained

hon. Members of this House will accept my Motion.

Rs,
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ses 87,409,500
if.—Supplementary grant voted by tke Asgembly 7,18,953
during the year.
Additional amount now required POy a3 7,086,864

o | e

will come in the course of payment |

|
{
|

7=

¢

J'

»

i
1
|

i, the explanatory notes. 1 hope the

]




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 689

III;—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally
voted by the

Additional amount

Supplementary
now requu‘ed

grant voted by the

Assembly Assembly during
the year
Minor and Sub-heads, e = - > e pom e
Geperal Sixth General Sixth General  Sixth
Schedule Schedule Schedule Taotal
Areas Areas Arcas
(O] (2) (3) O] (5) 6 - ) (8)
‘ Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs. Ras. Rs,
A1~ Chief Minister
and  Secretariat
Stat of Chief
linister—
(1) Allowances 21,200 2 a - 4,010 =0 4,000
and Hono-
raria.,
1(2) Contingencies 31,800 50 5,000 50 3,000 .o 3,000
tate Lagislature—
~—Legislative
Assembly—
{1} Allowances and 1,00,000 v = o 12,000 e 12,000
Honoraria.
(%), Contingencies 3,000 ot v .o 3;5J0 s 3,500
State Lagisla~
tive  Secre=
tariat—
B2()) Pay of Esta- 46,900 ‘ e 1,500 e 1,500
o blishment.
(2) Clontingzncies 54,900 .. 37,000 o 1,200 = 1,200
D.—Secretariat and
H eadquarter
Establishment—
D2 a)—@ivil  Secre-
tariat-—
(l) Pay of oficers 5,14,3u0 122 s L) 4,000 LK 4,000



690

Minor and syb-
heads

(1)

D.1(a)—GC.S.—coneld,

(2) Pay of esta-
blishment

(3) Allowances
and Honora-
ria,

(4) Contingencies

(5) Central Train-
ing Insti-
tute, Shillong

(6) Training
Scheme in
Banking.

(&) Publicity—
(i) Publicity

(i7) Rural.
Broadcasting
System,

D.I.(c)-—Directo-
rate of Statistics,
D.-4.—Léeal fund

Audit Establish-
ment—
Pay of esta-
blishment.

E.— Commissioner—

(1) Pay of officers

(2) Pay of ecsta-
blishment.
F.—Listrict Admi-

nistration—

¥-1.—General
FEstablishment—
4, Cont:ngencies

G.— Works—(a) Ori-
ginal works.
H ,—Miscellaneous—
H.2.— Miscellaneous
Allowances to
I. A.S. Proba-
tioners.

Lotai o

Grant originally
voted by the

Assembly
(e
General Sixth
Schedule
Areas
(2) (3)
Rs, Rs.
8,68,000 Yoo
4,49,000 aTe
2,40,000 oc
1,91,784 i
56,000 S
1,81,900 5
79,800 -
79,400 e
28,960 =
2,80,750  1,11,350
5,000

Ve S S e R
31,14,334¢ 1,16,350 2,06,829

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20Tz MArcH,

Supplementary
grant voted by Additional amount now £
the Assembly required
during the year
e S A 3
General Sixth General  Sixth Total]
Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas
4 (8) 6) (N (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs,
% dor 1,52,000 umus 1,52,000 [
e oo 1,40,000 50 1,40,000 .
v ver - 1,23,0005 S 1,23,000 {
12 . 38,950 .. 38,050 |
o ™ 1,300 . ],300
],46,564 es 17;‘36 se 17:‘36
n Ve 19,200 50 19.200 A
!
12,000 .. 19,800 .. 19,809 4
2
. 3,200
2 4 ' 3,200 &
: SRR L S f
% . o7 S
.. 53,500 175,900 17,500 93,403
c. 24211 - 20,000 20,000
6,265 e 3,161 o %161

71,710 6,68,362 37,500 7,05 pey
' el



1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 691
EXPLANATORY NOTES

A-7.—(1) The amount of Rs.4,000 is required to meet the
increased expenditure on account of travelling allowances of the officers and
staff due to increase in the number of tours.

(2) The amount of Rs.3,000 is required to meet the increased
expenditure on account of purchase of office furniture due to increase in the
number of staff and office records,

B-1.—(1) The additional amount of Rs.12,000 is required for payment of
down jOUl‘!‘le T. A. to the members while Comiﬁg to attend the Budg&t
Sess'on of the Assembly. Grant originally voted by the Assembly has fallen
short of the requirement due to payment of T.A. and halting allowance to
some members at the enhanced rate of Rs.20 per diem.,

(2) The additional amount is required for payment of some bills
connected with the repair and other miscellaneous charges of the Sta_tte Car
allotted to the Speaker and payment of charges for use of the Service Car
by the Speaker consequent on the break-down of the State Car.

B-2.—(1) The additional amount is required for payment on account
of newly sanctioned staff for the Financial Committee Branch of the
Assembly Secretariat.

(2) The additional amount is required for payment of rent for
the newly sanctioned telephone connection in the Members’ Hostels (Nava
Bhawan) and for making the temporary ’phone permanent in the ‘“Lake
House” and payment of some trunk call telephone bills.

D-1. (a)—(1) The amount is required to meet the increased expendi-
ture due to increase in the number of officers during .the year.

(2) :I‘he amount i? required to meet the increased expenditure due to
the entertainment of additional staff which has been sanctioned for Secre-
tariat during the year to cope with increased volume of work.

(3) The amount is required to meet the
‘account of the grant of dearness allowance, winter allowance. cost of living
allowance and cash allowance in lieu of free ration and 1-;(:6, colncession -
the newly appointed staff and also on account of travelling allowance to the
officers and staff of the Secretariat many of whom were required to visit
Delhi, etc., in n.umber of times in connection with the Second Five Year Plan
and to'at'tencl high Tevel Government meetings. The expenditure on account
of travelling allowance to Members of the various Advisory Boards in the
State who attend official meetings is now to be met from tyhc Secretariat
budget.

{(4) The amount is required to meet the rapid and greatly
strength of the staff and the departments of the Secretariat. A
the increase in the number of VIPs visiting the State

increased expenditure on

expandcd
lso due to

Out of the total requirement of Rs. 1,23.000 an amount of Rs.35.000
which was advanced from the Contingency Fund for entertainment charges
is now to be regularized by Supplementary Demand.



692 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20TH MARcH,

is required to implement the scheme for newly establish-

5., The amount
titute at Shillong under the control of the Finance

ed Central Training Ins

Department for imparting training to the Accounts Probationers, Assistants
Divigional Accountants, Accounts Officers and Financial Advisers as pc;
details below:— ;
Rs.
(2) Pay and Allowanées of Officers (fees to Lecturers) ... 6,290 :
(i) Pay and Allowances of Chowkidar cum Peon 260 .
(#ii) Thirty stipends for Graduates at Rs.75 p. m. w. 13,500 r
(iv) Thirty stipends to intermediates at Rs. 60 p.m. .. 10,800 i
() Rent for hired building at Rs.500 p. m. ... 3,000 l
w. 5,000 ’.

(vi) Contingencies ...
The amount of Rs,38,950 required under this head was advanced from
the Contingency Fund.

6. The amount is required to imn]e‘mcn.t the scheme for imparting
advanced theoretical and pr 1 training in Co-operative Banking and ‘
Industrial Finance with special reference to manageinent of Ap‘ex Institutions
like the State Co-operative Bank and State T inancial Corporation. For this (

actica

are required:—

purpose the following amournts
Rs.
(i) Stipsnds for two candidates at Rs. 150 p.m. 900
(ii) T.A. for the two candidates £ e

(iii) Cost of books, etc.
R S P o \

Total . = S lB0H

——

The amount oi Rs.1,300 required under this head was advanced from
the Contingency Fund.
(6) (i) Theamount is required for the following purposes — 1

A programme for eradication of untouchability in the State wag
initiated last year with the :tppmval of the Govet nment of India on the

principle that the Statc Government bear 50 per cent of the expenditure,
up and submitted to the Government 4

‘This year a prograinmc was drawn >
of India for approval. But as the Government of India’s approval to the
could be made in the current year's

scheme was received late, no provision
budget, Under publicity, Government of India have approved the schemeg




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 693

relating to :—(1) Visual publicity, (2) Printed publicity, (3) Observance of
removal of untouchability days, (4) Holding of social melas, (5) Intercaste
dining, (6) Grant for construction to community prayer hall and libraries,
etc., and (7) Pay of staff to give wide publicity regarding the evil of untouch-
ability and the benefit derived from its removal.

In order to implement the schemes at the earliest possible, an amount
of Rs. 1,46,564 was provided by Supplementary Demand during the
last session of the Assembly and an amount of Rs.11,436 was provided
by advance from Contingency Fund. It is now necessary to regularise
the advance by Supplementary Demand.

In order to meet the expenditure for the purchase of four films
for propaganda works in connection with prohibition of liquor in
Assam an amount of Rs. 6,000 was advanced from Contingency
Fund as there is no provision in the currert year’s budget for this purpose.
It is now necessary to regularise the said advance by Supplementary
Demand.

(it) The amount is required to meet the expenditure for the purchase
of one hundred Sets of Radios with Seventy Extension Speakers iﬂcluding
insurance charges and freight, under the Subsidy Scheme of 50: 50 basis of
expenditure between the State and Central Government,

D.1—(¢) The scheme for setting up Small Statistical Sections in different
departments was sanctioned by Government and the expenditure could not
be included in the Budget estimates for the current year (1955-56). For this
purpose an amount of Rs.16,800 was advanced from “Clontin cn.c Fund”
in order to meet the expenditure. Secondly it was first de%:'d gt have
the Quarterly Bulletin of Statistics printed in the GOVCrnmen: %ret: 1.':1;5‘s
the Government Press was preoccupied with other urgent works thesb‘ S
tor of Statistics was asked to arrange the printing of the l;mll t 1;113,
private Press. The existing provision in his Departmental bud = ?,S lir:mde-
quate to mect the expenses incurred. An additional grant of IE{' 13 000 is
therefore necessary. In order to regularise the 5. 3, i

et : : matte
expenditure for printing of Bulletin respectively, a ;‘uslndoftﬁsr{l;%% Dtk;:
required. 13,

D-4.—The increased expenditure of Rs. 3
ment of additional staff which has been sanctio
with the increased volume of work.

200 is due to the entcrtain-
ned during the year to cop®

iZ,— The requirement of the additional sum of R0 215 is for mecting
the leave salary of Shri I. Majid, 1.c.s., Commissioner of Djyisions (on leave)
and staff of the office of the Commissioner of Division

1.~ General—The ad.(‘litiona_l amount is required to meet the increasecl
contingent charges in various District Offices, = It 15 mainly due to amalga~
Etonyjof District Offices o Development Department with the
Deputy Commissioner’s Office, purchase of new furniture, drawal ©
Travelling Allowance for the new staff entertained in connection with
Rehabilitation, Housing, etc., a}n_cl petrol consumption after the purchase ©
new Jeeps for the Assistant Political Officers of Sadiya and Margherita.



694  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20tx Maés,

(Sixth Schedule) —The amount is required to meet the expenditure for
purchasing one Jeep for Subdivisional Officer, North Cachar Hills. Last year
an amount of Rs.14,000 was sanctioned for the purpose but as the Subdivi-
sional Officer subsequently wanted Trailer also, the amount sanctioned had
to be revised which comes now to Rs.17,500. This arrangement could not be
done at the end of the last financial year. Hence no provision could be
made in the current year’s budget.

G.—The amount is required to consiruct two temporary quarters for
two Assistants to Deputy Commissioner and twelve Units of quarters for
office Assistants of Deputy Commissioner at Diphu. The present old tem-
porary buildings will have to be demolished to clear the sites where perma-
nent buildings are to be built. An amount of Rs.20,000 was advanced from

the Contingency Fund for the purpose. In order to regularise the matter an
amount of Rs.20,000 is now required.

H—The amount is required to meet the training expenditure on account
of Sarbasree Krishna Saigal and Trilochan Singh Gill during the month of
June 1955 and of SriJ. (. Nampui during the months of June-September
in 1955 in the Indian Administrative Service Training School at New

Delhi. The amount includes pay and other allowances of the officers during
the course of their training,

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that
an additional amount of Rs.6,05,862 be granted to the Minister-
in-charge to def;ay certain charges which will come in the course
of payment during the year ending the 31st March, 1956 for the
administration of the head <9 5.—General Administration.”

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : Mr. Deputy
Spgaker:sslf, I beg to move that the provision of Rs.1,23,000,
gﬂ CL I upplementary Demand No. 8, Major head “25.—

-ccrlleraILI dAdmmlstration”, Minor  head—D —Secretariat
gn : cacquarter  Establishment, Sub-head-D.-1(a)- Civil
Secrelsrlat ~(4) Contingencics, at page 12 of the List of

FI&I}C’G r::vintlarys Demands be reduced by_Re.l, ., the amount
redicu By e Schuaty Dennd of R 00362 R

The object of : ; e
expenditure. Y moving this Cut Motion is to criticise the
; In tl:f explanatory notcs, the reasons given are ‘‘ the amount
is required to Meet the' 1y : | g
taff and the de rapid and greatly expanded strength of the

5 P Partments of the Secretariat. Also due to the
:lncrel%se in-t _fhnumber of VIPs, visiting the State’’.

¢ DA v.vé 5 regard to the first part, I think before Govern-
men 3.1131301 any new hang in the Secretariat, it has become
e ne}fcssasry to take the statistical norm of work-load of
the staff in t eb CCretariat hecause it is a general complaint
that there has been a great deal of deficiency of work in the
Secretariat for which the entire administration suffers. It has,
therefore, becomq absolutely necessary to take the statistical
norm and enforce it.

So, we find that l_fothls norm would have been taken earlier,
Perhaps, all these additional hands would not have been necessary,

" o 1



o N—

1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 693

Secondly, Sir, we should remember that in comparison
with district establishments or Heads of Departments or High
Court, the staff of the Secretariat are better paid and, there-
fore, they should also hbe working better and before any

additional employment in the Secretariat is made this should
be first ascertained.

Thirdly, regarding VIPs, j.¢., Very Important Persons’ visit
to this State, a more detailed information ought to have been
given to this House as to what type of expenditure was to

¢madein connection with these visits and what are the items of
Spenditure. ~ Without knowing these things, it is too difficult

Mour part to know whether these expenditures were justified
Or not,

With these few observations,
the acceptance of the House,

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: Cut

I commend my Motion to

Mo'ion moved 1s

that the provision of Rs. 1,23,000, under SupD!ementa.ry
¢mand No. 8, Major head—25__General Administration®’
mor head —D-—Secretariat and Head

ete quarter Establishrnent,
Sub-head—D, 1(a)—Civil Secretariat— (4) Contingcncies, at

Page 12 of the List of Supplementary Demands be reduced by

€1, de, the amount of the whole Supplcmentary Demand

of R5.7,05,862 do stand reduced by Re.l

*Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: My, Deputy Speaker
Ir, Cut Motion No. 2 is in my name. I do not want t<;
move it, but I want to speak on the Qut Motion moved by my
end, Mr. Bhattacharyya.

Sir, I want to speak on the amount of Rs.1.9:
under (4) Contingencies. In details, we - find gt%{zg ’{1{})12
amount ig required to meet the rapid and greatly expanded
strength of the staff and departments of the Secretari‘alz Also

€ 1o the increase in the number of VIPs visiting the State.

.. 1 want to concentrate on the second part of the expen-
d}t}lre,i_g_, ‘also due to the increase in the number ef KI:;IPS
Visiting the State.” It is not stated in the detailg 110w much
will be spent for ‘rapid and greatly expanded strength of
the staff and the departments of the ccretariat’ and ‘due
10 the increase in the number of VIPs Visiting the State’,
S€Parately, It would have been better if the amount on each
of these two items were given separately ag Secretariat esta-
blishment is one thing and visits of VIPs are another thing.

*Speech not corrected.




696 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20r2 MARCH,

VIPs, when they come to this State, get their own travel- ;

ling and halting allowancges, but so far as taking them round

we have to spend something. We know that during the last year
some VIPs visited the State and also in future VIPs will be visi- f
ting our State very often and therefore it is necessary for us to
know the nature of the visits of these VIPs and the amount
of money which will be required for them; that should have
been given separately because if people come here just for the
sake of a look or pleasure trip, we aré not required to spend
for them. We should know the nature of the wvisits and the
actual utility derived by us from such visits. This is an im- _
portant thing which should have been mentioned clearly in ;
the details, as I have already stated these persons get their
halting and travelling allowance when they come here. They get
this travelling allowance as well as halting allowance from the !
Centre or from their respective State. So far as moving in the |
State we have some responsibility but the nature and kind of ‘
work we get from such movement in the State should be clearly {
|
L
!

stated so that we can assess how far the expenditure is justified,

With these words, I support the Motion moved by my
Friend, Shri Gaurisankar Bhattacharyya.
%% Shri RANENDRA MOHAN DAS: Mr. Deputy Speaker
Sir, while supporting the Motion moved by my Friend, Shy:
Gaurisankar Bhattacharyya, I want to make a few observationg,

It is stated in B-I1.-(2) at page 13 of the explanatg
notes, as follows.—‘“The additional amount is required fgy
onnected with the repair and othep
he State Car allotted to the Speaker
for use of the Service Car by ¢h,
down of the State Car.”

payment of some bills c
miscellaneous charges of t
and payment of charges

Speaker consequent on the break-

marks to the Cut Motion moved..

Shri RANENDRA MOHAN DAS: I will speak on ¢
Gut Motion but I will speak on this item, which is within e
scope of the Cut Motion, Even I can speak on the genera)
motion also. al

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister): The Cut Motion
deals with increasing the strength of Secretariat staff and vig,
of VIPs, but Mr. Das is referring to the Speaker’s Car, whi .k

My, DEPUTY SPEAKER: You should confine your ;. \_\
1
has got nothing to do with the Cut Motion, -




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 697

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: He can speak on
the general Motion also.  This is the practice of this Assembly

that without moving Cut Motion, a Member Can speak gene-
rally on the original Motion.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: He can speak but confining

his remarks to the items specified in that supplementary
demand.

Shri RANENDRA MOHAN DAS: Sir, we have made
an allotment of Rs. 3,000, originally, which amount was voted
by this House for repair, etc. of the Speaker’s car but in the
supplementary budget the amount asked for is Rs. 3,500 for
the same purpose. I know that Ministers and Deputy Minis-
ters have got to visit different places and for long journeys
their cars get damaged very often but in the case of the Speaker
whose work is of stationary nature, why this amount is required
for repair of his car? Moreover, it is reported that the Speaker—
I do not know whether it is correct—also tours like Ministers.
For the purpose of a Speaker, I do not think such tours are
admissible under law and I understand, the Accountant Gener-
al has also raised objection to this kind of tours undertaken by
the Speaker. I want to be enlightened on this point. The
Speaker is allotted a car for the dignity of his office but expen-
ditures for tours like Ministers, cannot be justified. In these
tours the Speaker, it is reported, has drawn a big sum of money

as travelling allowance objected to by the Accountant General.

I'want to know if he has refunded the money.

. We cannot
tolerate such reckless spending of public funds even

: iz by persons
with exalted position. YEE

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Before

the reply is given, Sir, I want to move the Cut Motion No. 3,
standing in my name.

Shri BAIDYANATH MOOKER JEE, e . i
gFire Move Faca2 FfE9 203 | (Minister) : 9%

Shri GAURI'SANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : Mr.
Deputy Speaker, Sir, T beg to move that the provision of
Rs. 17,436, under Supplementary Demand No. 8, Major
head—“25.—General Administration®’>; Mjnor head—D.—
Secretariat  and Headquarter Establishment, Sub-head—D-

1. (b) ({)—Publicity, at page 12 of the List of Supplementary
Demands be reduced by Re. 1, 7. ¢., the amount ofppthg whole



698 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANODS FOR GRANTS [20tH MARcH,

Eu%)lenlqemary Demand of Rs. 7,05,862 do stand reduced
VAR e

My object is to criticise the expenditure.

Sir, in connection with this item we find in the List of
Supplementary Demands an explanation at page 14, which
says——<*** TUnder Publicity, Government of India have
approved the schemes relating to :—(1) Visual publicity, (2)
Printed publicity, (3) Observance of removal of untouchability
days, (4) Holding of social meals, (5) Inter-caste dining, (6)
Grant for construction of communily prayer hall and libraries,
etc. and (7) Pay of staff to give wide publicity regarding the
evil of untouchability and the benefit derived from its removal,
So far as this cancer of untouchability is concerned, it 1S more
widespread in the rural areas—in the viilages than in the towns
or urban areas and in semi-urban areas. This evil is deep-
rooted mostly in the economic and social backwardness of the
so-called untouchable people. So, for the removal of this evi]
of untouchability, it is very necessary lo raise the cconomic
standard of these people and to develop their educationa]
facilities. Therefore, these sorts of things like visual pubhcity,
printed publicity, etc., will not do much good as the improvement
of their economic standard can do. Moreover, we find that
these things are also mostly done 1n _tuwns—blg and s'mall-.-.but
Lot in the rural arcas. There might be community dinin
2t Shillong or Gaubati, or Hajo or Nalbari or other towng
where practically there is not much evil of untouchability,
Not to speak of inter- 1E;

= DOt SO VEIY TALEC csuearocncaessetoretsneionnaatiecaasnsany
o ls)]iigméIsHNURAl\B/fI MEDHI (Chief Minister) : It i
meant for W URISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: If it g
I shall show that this demand jq

eant for the sweepers then !
1(’;I:;mpletely misleading. We find here that an amount of

436 is required—1 am referring to a Government lette
Ef‘gi,fa. No. fAP.135587, dated 22nd February 1956 from thg
Department of Publicity to the Deputy Commissioner, _Kamx‘-u -
We find from this paper that the total allotment is a litge
over Rs. 17,000 out of which an amount of Rs. 8,000 wyg
iven to the Deputy Commissioner of Kamrup—and g,

what purpose ? Let me read it:—

dining, even inter-marriage now-a-dayg

(1) Construction of Namghar at Dihina Satra .. 4,000
in Kamrup District, P. O. Khudradima
(that is in Hajo).




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 699

Rs. i
(2) Damodhar Yubak Sangha, P. O. Khudra- =000
dima (that is also in Hajo). {
|
(3, For improvement and reconstruction of ... 1,500
Namghar at Namasudrapara Pakhamala
Gosaighar, Hajo.
(4) Damodardev  Library, Kaibartapara, oo 15500
Hajo.

Lotal 7. 8,000

So, Sir, I do not think it is right and proper ' to say that
the expenditure in this connection. was mainly meant for the
sweepers. We should also remember the date—the date was
the 22nd of February 1956, just before the Parliamentary
Bye-election.  So, these things give a lot of smell. We want,
8ir, that the money should be spent for the purpose for which
itis meant. In this regard we want an explanation from the

overnment as to whether this money was properly spent for
the. removal of untouchability or was it spent for facilitating
certain elections or for some other purposes apart from what
‘Was meant ?  Whatever that may be, I hope the Government
will give us an explanation and’if the Government cannot do
80, I hope the House will

......................
.........................

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER‘: Mr. Bhattacharyya, I sece
that this amount is for . construction of community. pra.,yer bl
and libraries.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : “Tt may

]?e, Sir, ‘for construction of community prayer: R

libraries, but why it should all be concentrated at Hajo, why

this untouchability should be removed only from H-;;:) atid

omnowhere else in Assam ? Out of Rg._ ] 7,000 and odd Ja s
Of Rs. 8,000 goes to Hajo. I am quoting ¢ s @S

: . his records—
mean this letter which I ha from

V€ mentioned previously.

We know that the concentration of scheduled caste
People is more in Barpeta, in the whole of Kamrup district :
and the Member who was returned a3 adschednloigeaste
Candidate is also from Barpeta. If this ATl ount s ralea ot
removal of the evil of untouchability, why should it be concen-

E I e o Lt e I S Y e L



700 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20TH MARCH,

trated only in some favoured place or locality, why not
distribute it evenly to all areas in the State where concen-
tration of these so-called untouchable people is greater or
where the cancer of untouchability is stronger ?

With these words, Sir, I commend my Motion to the
acceptance of the House. .

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : Cut Motion moved is that
the provision of Rs.17,436, under Supplementary Demand
No.8, Major head—-‘25.—General AdIIHnlStI.‘a.hon”, Minor Head
D—Secretariat and Headquarter Establishment, Sub-head
D.1(5) (i)—Publicity, at page 12 of the List of Supplementary
Demands be reduced by Re.1, 2. ¢., the amount of the whole
‘Supplementary Demand of Rs.7,05,862 do stand reduced by

Re.l.

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister): My,
Deputy Speaker, Sir, before going into the general Cug
Motion I would like to say 2 few words in connection with
some comment$ made by my Friend, Shri Ranendra Mohan
Das, regarding the Speaker’s car. It may be known, Sir, that
under the Act the Speaker 18 to be pI‘O\{ld.ed with a car but
whether he takes long journeys or not, itisa different matter,
When the Speaker was provided with a car it naturally needs
some repairs. Besides, the car that was given to the Speakey
3s not a new car but an old one which was used previous]
by our Minister, Shri Mohendra Mohan Choudhury—the
Speaker exchanged this old car for the car originally allotteq
to him. So this being a second hand car, as Lhave said, j;
naturally needs repairs. The necessary Trepairs were made
and the bill was paid by the Assembly Secretariat. But 54

regards the details of his journey, whether he goes outor ngg
it 1s for him to decide. :

Now, Sir, as regards the Cut Motion itself, the fipg

objection that has been taken by my Friend, Shri Gaurisankg .
Bhattacharyya, is that before making additional appointmen g
: the work load is taken. Tha¢

no statistical figures about

statement is not correct, Sir. As a matter of fact as soon as ney,,

roposal comes from any Department for additional appointmen;
of Assistants or staff, that proposal 1s scrutinised by the Finance
t who in turn depute 1ts own officer to assess the
work load of that particular Department and to ascertain

whether the additional staff asked for is necessary,

-

___’.



1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 701
The reasons for the increased expenditure are :—

1. Due to the greatly expanded strength of the Secretariat
Staff including Officers. It may be pointed out here that about
130 Lower Division Assistants, 20 Typists, 35 Chaprasis and
some officers also have been appointed during the year in the
Secretariat. For the newly appointed personnel, tables, chairs
and other articles of office furniture, etc., had to be supplied. To
meet the constant demand for more accommodation, Govern-
ment had to hire the Ferndale Hotel and Crowborough Bungalow
to accommodate certain Departments of the Secretariat. The
charges for rent and other taxes of these private buildings come
to more than Rs.17,000. For the newly appointed officers, new
telephone connections had to be installed in their offices and
residences.

2. During the year, the number of very important Govern-
ment officials from the Centre and other high dignitaries
visited the State who were treated as State Guests and
expenditure greatly increased on that account. Hence a further
Eqm of Rs.35,000 was required to meet the unforeseen expen-
iture.

Sir, as a matter of fact, we do not incur expenditure for
travelling allowance in connection with the visit to our State
by important members ofthe Railway Board to discuss matters
here with the State Government. We had to g
to them and they were treated as State Gue
with conveyance. When such important members come to our
State as State Guests, they do not draw travelling allowance
during theirstay in our State. Then these gentlemen had to be
provided with ¢State pool’ cars for their journey to different loca-
lities, When the Speakers’ Conference was held here at Shillon
We had to treat many of them as State Guests—speciall t}%é
Speaker of the Lok Sabha and few others from KaShP:'nir B}irhar
ete, In falling in line with other States of the Indian s e
had to show due courtesy tothem. Sir these are SocoRthe
reasons why there was an increased expenditure,

Shri GIRINDRA NATH GOGOI: : ey
when our Ministers and other VIPs go to o thsef’st;?;;y v{vhe?her
those persons are treated as State Guests ?

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister) : Yes
they are always treated as States Guests by other States also.
When I went to Madras and Travancore-Cochin, they treated
me as State Guest and provided me with State car.

how due courtesy
sts and provided




702 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20Ta MARrcH,

Similary, Sir, when Union  Home Minister.came to Assam,
we treated him as State Guest and provided him with State car
for the purpose of his journey from place: to place. Also when the

Union Labour Minister came to Assam’ for our benefit, he was

treated as State Guest. He came to tour Assam for our benefit
as he wanted to bring about a. good relation between-the ex-tea
garden labourers and the people and how the best interest
could be looked after by the State Government During his
visit a dinner was given at Shillong in his honour with a view: to
give an oppourtunity to the Members of this Legislature = who
were invited to the dinner to exchange their views in matters

relating to this State.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Mr. Deputy Speaker,
3ir, on a point of clarification, what we are actually saying in
connection with the item under the Secretariat and Headquarter
Establishment is that while showing reciprocal courtesy to our
VIPs it is also to be remembered that when Ministers and other
jmportant persons visit our State for the purpose of particular
organisation, in that case 'the organisation should bear the
cost. So far as touring by Ministers: and other important

ersons for a particular organisation is concerned, the cost on
that account should be borne by the State Government.

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister) : When
the Union Labour: Minister.came to Assam, he inaugurated . the
Political Conference and the I. N. T. U. C. Conference and for
these purposes; he went by train and we did not pay anything

for his train journeys.
a tremendous increase in the acti-

vities of Government during the year in all spheres and
especially in connection with the preparation of the Second
Five-Year Plan. Thus, there was a great increase I the
consumption of Seryice Stamps and other. miscellaneous charges,
Many Ofﬁccrs,_Assistants and Chaprams had to visit Delhi onp
many occasion in con nection with the Second Five-Year Plan
and National Development Council. For these purposes, meetings
are held in Delhi in official level and in_ Ministerial level and
then in the higher level in meetings like National Development
Council. The tour charges which are met from Clontingencieg
also added to the increased expen
the supplementary grant is justified.

Then, Sir, there was

diture. So for these reasons also

Then, Sir, there is other expenditure in connection with
books which comes up to Rs.5,000, purchase of

purchase of
0,000, other non-contract contingencies for

typewriters for Rs.l




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 703

Rs.20,000, telephone charges for Rs.20,000, etc. In view of
these expenditures, I have moved this Supplementary Demand
and I think the hon. Member, Shri Bhattacharyya, will at any
rate try to see the justification of the demand and see his way
to withdraw the Cut Motion.

The scheme for removal of untouchability for 1954-55 was
approved by the Government of India with the condition that
the Government of India and the State Government would bear
the cost on 50: 50 basiss The money was distributed District and
Subdivisionwise on population basis. Out of that money some
Money was left undisbursed and with a view to help the non-offi-
tial organisations ; the Deputy Commissioners and the Subdivi-
Slonal Officers were asked to send their proposals. The proposals
should cover institutions such as library, common prayer halls,
cte. Also we distributed some money with reference to some
applications which were pending. No money can be granted
Wwithout any application. We wanted to help the nonb_ofﬁcia]
Organisations. Rs.8,000 was granted for construction of Namghar
at Dihina Satra, Kamrup. The population of the entire village

tlong to scheduled caste. It was a very old Satra and the
Player house was in a dilapidated condition and the Goswamis
Who were unfortunately entangled in a murder cage were t0o
POor {o undertake the construction work. I also found that
a4 large number of women were interested and all the
Vlllagcrs consisting of about 500 families wanted this work to be-
one. The Dihina Satra is an old Satra which was established bc

damodar Deb, and the people who are Namasudras want é
HS gonstruction of the Namghar. They were very keen tothasc

this done,
Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA . :
Rs.8,000 was given—what about the rest of the Sta?c '?At Hajo

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief

Was no application at that time. The rest
€Nt through thie Deputy Commissioners a Sl

(gﬂicers on the basis of population. TIn the ¢ nd. Subdivisional

5
g : ! onstitu £
Frieng.  luri = . ency of my
shri Bhattacharyya, in Ujan Bazar -«
given, - i J a7ar  some money was

M{nister) : There
of the monevy was

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA :

$.50 only. :

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief

I think it is more. It is about Rs.1,000,
before the scheme was approved by the

It was

Minister) : No,
Now as I have said
Government of India



704 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20rH MarcH,

and it was continued this year. The estimated expenditure of
the scheme is Rs.4 lakhs. This money was distributed on the
basis of population. It covers expenditure on various depart-
ments like Publicity, improvement of water supply in areas
redominantly inhabited by the Scheduled Castes, Education,
Public Health, Medical and Cottage Industries. With respect
to Publicity, the scheme is divided into five categories, namely,
visuzl and printed publicity which includes the exbibition of
cinema siides, magic lantern shows, film shows, posters, and

mphlets and hooklets inculcating on the people

distribution of par et ;
the evils of untouchability and stressing on the need for its

removal. Then holding of social Melas and inter-caste dining
which includes organising of Namkirtans, sports, cultural shows,
staging of Bhownas, etc., where people irrespective of caste or
creed combine together so as (o encourage and promote the
feeling of oneness among people of all castes that the oneshould
not look down on the other. It also covers construction of coin-
munity prayer halls and grants to_libraries, etc., where people
irrespective of caste or creed may have their prayers jointly ang
may also take recourse to reading without any fear that ope
should look down upon the other. These are some of the
purposes for which the money was distributed.
Shri MAL CHANDRA PEGU : May I know how much
money was spent for Majuli out of this Grant ?

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister) : Thy,
1 do not know, Sir. General grant was given Subdivisiop.

wise.
I give below the amount allotted to each of the organ;
sations—
I e : R,
1. Assam Hindu Mission, Shillong e 200

9. Sreemanta Cultural Centre, Shillong ... o0

radeshik Mahila Samity, Gauhati ... 1,060

3. Assam P

4. Lok Scvak Sangha, Borbari (Kamrup) 500
5. Sankari Kala Pracher, Shillong 500
6. Ramkrishna Missioll, Shillong 1,000
7. Sreemanta Sankar Mission, Nowgong... 4,000
8. Sankardev Mission Berrengajuli (Darrang) ... 750

9. Indian Conference of Social Works, Bombay... 2,000

...#f-_....._.m'

i o —



1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 705

: Rs.

10, Thakubelia Namghar, near Gauhati ... 1,800

11. Construction of a Namghar at Dihina Satra, 8,000
P. O. Khudradima (Kamrup). :

12. Damdar Yubuk Sangha, Dihina, Khudra- 1,500
dima, Kamup (for library).

13, Repairs of prayer hall of Sreemanta Cultural 1,000
Centre, Shillong.

14, Reconstruction of Namghar at Namasudra- 2,500
para, Hajo (Kamrup).

15, Damodardev Library .. B 1,500

16, Kaljirapara Satra, Barpeta ... 4,000

17. Basudev Library (Barpeta) ... 500

18. Construction of - Common Prayer Hall at 2,500
Gopalthan, Rangpur Village, Kamrup.

19, Construction of Common Prayer Hall at 200
Thapana in Galdighala Village, Kamrup.

20, Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup we 1,000

(To meet he expenses in connection with the inter-caste
dining in Sweepers’ colony, Gauhati.)

Shri MOHENDRA NATH HAZARIKA
e g A ATw @ IO YA gl qI% 1 afem
A 591-429) [woAg IS 4w 27 gfer we Aty

: Coltagr rzied,
S Gl O 3
I
Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Min; :

the (otal allotment of RS-‘L,OO,OOO( lotred l};?ttte;i)s 2 guct)sc;’f
Certain amounts were sanctioned for holding social Mglaspand
Cfrfain amounts were sanctioned for |oldine inter-caste
ing proposals for which were called from  the Deputy
‘ommissioners and Subdivisional Officers who submitted the

fame to Government in consultation with S e
: ; the local organisa
tons and Members of the Legislature, 2 g

Shri NILMANI PHOOKAN

allotted for Jorhat ? O e



706 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20tH MArcH;

Shri MOHENDRA NATH HAZARIKA : wifow 717 #i33
ATF ATt F(F T8 BF Ay ST AE T e 498 91 a2
s T9ltd T B REAa 7 FAFE g ©fF A @l b a2 |

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister) : Sir, as
I have already stated, this scheme was started in 1954-55, and r
on receipt of approval from the Government o_f India, we asked
the Deputy Commissioners and the Subdivisional Officers to
submit schemes and proposals for utilisation of the money, and
the Deputy Cominissioners and the Subdivisional Officers ip
consultation with the local organisation and _Membcrs of Legisla-
ture submitted their proposals and accordingly the money was
allotted. It is known to the hon. Members that in ever
district and Subdivision, there is organiser and organisations for
removal of untouchability who look after this aspect of remoya]
of untouchability in their respective areas. If the Dﬁputy i

Commissioner at Nowgong did not consult the Members of
Legislative Assembly or organisations in regard to this matter,
I may take up the matter with him. : |

Mr. DEPUY SPEAKER : What was your question, Ny |
Phookan ? r

Shri NILMANI PHOOKAN \Vho?vcr]might have beep
- Sl ending the money or in whatever manney ;
igigﬁ?ii;vee b(IZCIISlzperlt,gI would like to know, Sir, the am 1y

: s oun
of money allotted for Jorhat out of this sum of Rs.4 lakhs, !

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : Well, this is not the Manpe !w
to elicit information on the pomnt referred to by the kg,

Member. He should bring 1 a separate question in propcr
procedure. {

Yes, Mr. Medhi, have you got anything more to say p

nothing more to say except that if any of the hon. 1\’Ielnbers
think that he was not consulted by any of the De i
Commissioners or Subdivisional Oflicers and if this matter %
brought to my notice, I shall take up the same with the Depllly
Commissioner or Subdivisional Officer concerned,

Shri GIRINDRA NATH GOGOI: 5So far as Sibsagar
Subdivision is concerned, we do not know whether there js
any committee.




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 707
~ Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister): Ifthere
is no Committee, I shall refer the matter to the Deputy
Commiissioner.

Shri GIRINDRA NATH GOGOI: The crux of the
matter is that we do not know anything.......... : :

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: Are you withdrawing ?

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHAKRYYA : Sir, so far
my first Clut Motion is concerned, I beg leave of the House tO
withdraw, but I do not propose to withdraw my third Motion.

(The first Cut Motion, i.e., the provision of Rs.1,23,000, un-
der Suplementary Demand No.8, Major head—<¢25,——General
Administration” Minor head-—I).—Secretariat and Headquarter
Establishment, Sub-head—D.—1 (a)-—Civil Secretariat—(4)
Contingencies, at page 12 of the List of Suplementary Demands
be reduced by Re.l, i.c., the amount of the whole Supplemen-
tary Demand of Rs.7,05,862 do stand reduced by Re.l, was
withdrawn by leave of the House ) .

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The question is that the
provision of Rs.17,436, under Suplementary Demand No.8,
Major head—“25.—General Administration?” Mitor- head——
D.--Secretariat and Headquarter Establishment: Sub-head--D.—
1(8)(i)—Publicity, at page 12 of the List of Suplementary
Demands be reduced by Re.d,ie, the amount of the whole
Suplementary Demand of Rs.7.05.862 % do Stanhden sk aed
by Re.1. :

(The Motion was negatived.)

(dfter a panse)

The question is that an additional 5; > ;
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to Cleﬁ:rfll?ln(:te?{aﬁls.?é%i }Sgii
which will come in the course of Payment durine the‘\-'car
ending the 31st March, 1956 for the admin; t\“’.].: e
head “25.—General Administration®’, listration O

(T'he Motion was adopted_)

No. 9

¢27.—Administration of Justice”

Shri BAIDYANATH MOOKER JEE (Minister) : Mr.
Deputy Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor
of Assam, 1 beg to move that an additional amount of



708 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20tn Marex,

Rs.2,13,733 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray
certain charges which will come in the course of payment

during the year ending 31st March, 19506, for the administration
of the head “27.—Administration of Justice”.
Rs.
—_ - (
I.—QGrant originally voted by the Assembly 11,81,000
Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the year 1,035,855
1I.—Additional amount now required o v 2,183,733
[1I.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for.— !
Grant originally voted Additional grant Additional amount now l
by the Assembly voted by the required
Assembly during
the year
Minor and r A ——— = A
;‘f'br:h‘eads Sixth © Sixth Sixth = |
General Sche- General Sche- General Sche. Total |
dule dule dule 1
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) |
Rag, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, r
B.—Law Officers—
1) Legal Remem-
D ances
Allowan ;
:gzsd Hglmr‘%ria c o 31,100 15,000 v 15,000
{¢) Muffassil Estt.— §
nces
s = 4%,100" 2,600 2,890 — 7,000 1,600 8,000 )
1 EIlle
525.00““"3 26,000 1,300 5,000 3,000 8,000 {
D a)—mDistric‘tj and ¥
1 - ci3—
.‘Ef‘;sg;’;{!::ggﬁ]ciﬂ 94,300 T sy 800 - 800 {
- e Civil :
i s 66,000 < o 55,000 .. 55,000
minal Courts.— A iy h
E'(_;)Clcmtniigcucia 3,18,600 . . .» 100,000 5,200 1,05,200 1
H.— Charges in
England.—
: ealarics and 5 3
S R R RO
Total .. 5,50,000 3,900 18,237 .. 2,04,533 9,200 2,13,733
i




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 709
7 EXPLANATORY NOTES

B (b) (1).—The additional amount of Rs.15,000 is required to meet
the increased expenditure on [ees to Government Advocates and the Ad-
vocate General for conducling cases before the High Court. Moreover the
Zamindari cases now pending before the Supreme Court will come up for
hearing during this year which meaas payment of a considerable amount
to the Attorney General who has been engaged to rcpresent this Government
and also to our Advocate at the Supreme Court. Hence the neccessity for
this additional grant.

B (¢) (1—2).—The extra grant of Rs.12,000 in General Areas and
Rs.4,000 in Sixth Schedule Aveas are required to meet the increased expen-
diture on fees to Government pleaders and other pleaders due to increase
in the volume of litigations.

D (a) 4.—The additional amount is required to meet the increased
expenditure under ¢“Diet and Road Money to witnesses’”, which is ol
uncertain naturc.

D (b)—The additional amount is required to meet the increased expen-
diture under pay and allowances duc to entertainment ol temporary staff.

E 4.—The additional amount is required to meet the increcased expen-
diture mainly under “Diet and Road Money to witnesses’’ duc to increasc
in the number of cases.

H.—The amount is required to meet the leave salaries and some study
allowances of Shri J.C. Medhi, m.a., B.1.., Registrar, Assam High Court,
who had been granted study leave for a special course of study abroad for
the Doctorate degree in Constitutional Law.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that
an additional amount of Rs.2,13,733 be granted to the Minister-
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the
course of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956 for
the administration of the head ¢27.—Administration of
Justice™.

Shrji GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : Mr.
Deputy Speaker, Sir, I beg to move that the provision of
Rs.1,05,200, under Supplementary Demand No.9 Major head
%97 __Administration of Justice”, Minor head-E.— Criminal
Courts— Sub-head (4)—Contingencies, at page 16 of the List of
Supplementary Demands be reduced by Re.1, i.e., the amount
of the whole Supplementary Demand of Rs.2.13.733 do stand
reduced by Re.l. e

The object of my Motion is to critic'sa this expenditure.

Sir, in this particular head, the el t was
. 4 < origina ran

Rs.3,18,600 ~and now we find th'itt an addfigtional gamount of
R5.1,05,200 is required. In the Explanatory Note it has been



710 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20ta MARcH,

stated that the additional amount is required to meet the in-
creased expenditure under “Diet and Road Money to witnesses*’
due to increase in the number of cases.

I beg to state that this is not the full truth. In my opinion
this amount has become necessary not only due to the increase
of the number of cases but due to the increase in the number
of adjournments of cases due to the fact that Magistrates were
put to some other works than purely magisterial work. We
have seen already that the visits _o_F the V.I.Ps. have
considerably increased, tours of the Ministers have increased
and these magistrates have been put in charge of looking after
these affairs.

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister): These Magis-
trates ?

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : Yes, Sir,
these Magistrates. Whenever any 'V.I.P. comes to the
headquarter stations, the senior .maglstrates have to give
attendance invariably in the Circuit Houses, the Sadal;_Sub_-
divisional Officer is required to go .aud a:tt_end the Circuit
House to show him round as the Chief Minister has hln_]sc}f
stated that the officers have to show them mt}ﬂd. $omet1mes
a magistrate finds himself in a great dilemma W hlethm he should
aitend to the magisterial work or give 'clt}?{l(f}l"lice to‘_V.I.P§_
If a magistrate does not attend to his magntm{m ‘?011\\:[ he is
likely to he criticised, and ifhe.docs no_t ﬂt;i?c %(]) }: ]If S-I.P',
he is again likely to incur thne displeasure Oth 1cV I o he
is in a dilemma. If he goes to attend to e V.LP. or=Sthe

X Yoo : isturbed.  So, being in
e -ork is likely to he distul ; 5 DEZ a
Minister, his wor al‘ldi};‘g there to see if the Minister be

ilemma they go on st : : 15t
e e o, This teally happen, T SRR
this, Sir, there are various nuscellancowtl‘_.‘al \f)s - Eot ke v
them apart from attending on tjlc R e kllow
about other places, but as far as (:au‘m‘l? 25 l : l( "5 now
that the number of cases has ‘“Otflmtm fic:;i ;;:11;::111(-5@ = nnthe
contrary the lawyers complamn t é?scs O e I(:l‘g

. 0% 3 r of
dwindling because the numbe 22 : p
not know whether the number has dccrcagsed, but, at any rate,
it has not increased much. There the evidence of the witnesses

is not taken. They simply connc.ﬂlld. goraway. al_ld Qmat is how
things are gowns o there and this WIH‘ cont;lnucﬁo. goon unless
and until - the Judiciary is .scparafged from 1?6 _I\Cfilﬂl\fel-. Of
course this is a basic question whn}h I_am 110}15,011118 tf’ ,discuss
fiows But so far as an explanation 15 COECUH&( ; I think this
explanation at best is inadequate and does not hold good,.

— e




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 71k

Therefore, Sir, I request the Minister to place the whole truth.
Lalso suggest to the Government that so far as the Judiciary is
concerned, it should be separated from the Executive so that
this kind of unnecessary expenditure may not take place in

future.

With these words, Sir, I commend my Motion to the
acceptance of the House.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: Cut Motion moved is that
the provision of Rs.1,05,200,under Supplemeéntary Demand No.9.
Major head “27.—Administration of Justice”’,” Minor head-—-
E.—Criminal Courts—Sub-head (4) Contingencies, at page 16
of the List of Supplementary Demands be reduced by Re.l, i.c.,
the amount of the whole Supplementary Demand of
Rs.2,13,733 do stand reduced by Re.lI.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Mr, Deputy Speaker Sir,
rise to support the Motion  moved by my ~ Friend, Shri
Bhattacharyya. In this connection, I would only like to ’say on
lays delay., Once the Chief Minister, perhaps without meaning
It put the blame that lawyers were also responsible for this
aWs delay. The Chief Minister is a lawyer and he knows best
Whether the lawyers are actually responsible for this sort of
adjournments. There are some busy lawyers for whom jt may
1ot be possible to attend all the cases on a particulay day and
% sometimes adjournments are actually taken. This is a fault
L oyr country. Itisalso a sad thing in our Country that
S0me people become very busy and others become idle. 'That
18a general malady and for this the lawyers are to t;a,ke ad-
JOumments and due to this also laws delay actually happens. But
i also due to the fact that in criminal cageg most] : the
Plosecution is rarely ready on the day it i fixed gnd I
S8y this from my personal experience, Thig is also the
CXperience of many of my lawyer Friendsg here: - Onithesothict
and it also happens that sometimes the whole batch of
Witnesses have to be sent back without taking their evidence.
Mr. Bhattacharyya has said, it is true that our magistrates
haye got to do multifarious works Now-a-days and as such
they cannot give whole attention to the disposal of cases.
¢condly, also, Sir,not only in the origina] side but in the
appellate side more often the records are not sent from the
offices and in the absence of records it is impossible to carry
On with the cases. In the High Court we also find that more
Oftcn the Government records also do not go. From a dis-
fance of 63 miles from Shillong, Government records do nat



112  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [20mm Mag,

reach the High Court within the stipulated period. There-
ore, Sir, this laws delay is not alone dueto the lawyers but
also due to the whole machinery itself, and unless this can be
stopped this laws delay is bound tohappen and asa result
unnecessary expenditures have to be incurred. Sir, I find it
difficult to make myself believe that the number of case has
really increased. As a matter of fact due to the economic
hardship of our people many cases which would have ordi-
narily gone up to the Court are now-a-days settled amicably.
This happens both in criminal and civil cases. Thus the num-
ber of cases has really decreased. Therefore it is not true
to say that due to increased number of cases we have to in-
cur more expenditures. So, Sir, on this point we would like
to have a more elaborate explanation from the Minister-in-
charge. We would like to know whether the laws delay is
mainly responsible for this expenditure while adjournments
are not taken by the lawyers for their own fault, but due to
the magisterial machinery which is so overworked and can-
not give whole attention to the disposal of cases.

Shri BAIDYANATH MOOXER]JEE (Minister): My,
Deputy Speaker, Sir, I heard both the hon. Men.lbcrs who
took part on this Motion and to some extent it appears
their statements are contradictory with each other. In one
statement a charge has been levelled against the Govern-
ment while in the other a blame has been put on the pro-
secution side saying that prosecution 1is not ready on the
date fixed for a case. Now, Sir, the other day as it has been
mentioned by Shri Goswaml that our Chicf Minister gaid
that for this, some of the lawyers were responsible and  Spy
Goswami wanted to refute the charge. But we, with  preater
force, try to convince my Friend, Shri Goswami, that he canpo
conscientiously refute this charge because adjournments gy
taken for Various reasons. It H’light bC 1'-113.1: imn some cases
lawyers are not ready, it might be that Insome cases pyo.
secution side is not ready, it might be that in some cage
witnesses are not present because after all they are humap
beings and so due to ill health, bad communication and som,
other reasons it is not possible for them to be present. So,
adjournment is not a new thing. In the Judiciary the aq.
journment system is necessary. So, it 1s not correct to gg
that adjournment is not at all necessary. It is there in exjs
tence from time immemorial but so far as the present case is
concerned, we have received demands from different districts,
of course not from all districts, that additional amounts are
required due to increase in the number of cases. It may be,




19%]  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 713

Sir, that there are some particular cases in which adjourn-
ment cannot be justified. I am not refuting that charge ; it
IS quite possible, but to say that the reports of district autho-
rities that the additional amount is required due to the increase
in the number of cases are not correct is rather unfair. Such
a sweeping remark from a legal practitioner is unfortunate to
say the least,

Now, another point raised by my Friend, Shri Bhattacha-
Iyya, is that the officers are busy otherwise, than devoting
their times only in office works. "This isalso a known fact and
nobody denies it. He has, of course sajd they are busy
in “dancing attendance” which is his very favourite term.
But my Friend very conveniently omitted to mention that they
are devoting their time for development work as well, So
many development works have been taken up in dis-
tricts and subdivisions that their attention is necessary to
those works also. Of course, it may be asked what Govern-
ment have done to remove these difficulties. Sir. the num-
ber of magistrates has been increased and is béing gradu-
ally increased ; still it is sometimes found that the situation
¢annot be adequately coped with. Iam at one with those
on. Members who think that justice should be given at the
Carliest opportunity, but in spite of our best efforts, some-
imes it becomes rather impossible to cope with the situa-
ion, However, Sir, as I have already s

: ald, we are increas-
Mg the number of magistrates.

h There is one difficulty about
Iecruiting a very large number of magistr

ates i
f we do that, we may not get good o[ﬁcerss_ FLlonCaRYCats
L hope, Sir, after hearing all these from me and after
aving given vent to their set feelings, which they always
do, my Friend, Shri Bhattacharyya, will see his wavy to witl{-
draw ‘his Cut Motion, y

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: Are you withdrawing ?
Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : Vs Sir.

(The Motion was, by leave of the House, withdrawn.)

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : I now put the majn demand-.
The question 1is that an

. additional ount of
Rs.213 733 be granted to the MlniSter_in‘Chargcan;lo e
Certain charges which will come in the course of payment
during the year ending 31st M

_ March 1956, for the administra-
fon of the head “27.—Administration of justce’’.

(The Motion was adopted.)



714 ’ SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [20ra Mag.,

No.10
€:28.—Jails and Convict Settlements”

Rev. J. J. M. NICHOLS ROY (Minister) : Mr, Deputy
Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of
Assam, I beg, to move that an additional amount of
Rs.27,487 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray cer-
tain charges which will come in the course of payment
during the year ending 31st March, 1956 for the administra-
tion of the head, ¢28.—Jails and Convict Settlements”.

Rs.,
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 22,76,300
11.— Additional grant voted by the Assembly during theyear 89,086
Additional amount now required 27,487
III. —Sub-head under which the Supplementary demand will be

accounted for— s
Grant originally Additional grant Additional amount now

voted by the voted by the required
Assembly Assembly during
Minor and Sub-head the year
(7 L by WL A ) e 7 .-—-*——-—.._\
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth
Schedule Schedule Schedule Tota]
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs., Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs.
A,—District Jails.—
I.—Allowance and
Honoratia .. 148261 31,340 4,032 e 4,000 4,000
1I,—Contingencies 12,57,200 96,740 37,000 e -« 5700 5,700
B.—Charges for
Police Custody ... 1,09,340 34,850 .. - 7,700 5,845 13,545
E.—Works-—
(a) Original works—
In-charge of Civil
officers.—
Charges for Policé s
Custady e .s . 0o . 4,242 4,242
Total .. 15,14.801 1,62,930 41,032 " 7,700 19,787 27,497

T ——



1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 715
EXPLANATORY NOTES

A (I)—This amount is required to meet the expenditure on Tra-
velling Allowance of Establishment as the staff have been transferred to
certain jails for increase of Jail population and also to meet the expen-
diture in contection with hill allowances sanctioned by Government.
The expenditure was unforeseen, hence the demand.

(II).—The amount of Rs.5,700 is required to meet the unforeseen
expenditure in connection with ration, hospital charges, clothing and
bedding of prisoners for increase of Jail population. Hence the demand.
A sum Rs.700 has been advanced from the Contingency Fund.

B (General).—The additional amount is required to meet the
increased expenditure under “Diet and Conveyance of undertrial prisoners’’

consequent on the increase in the number of cases mainly in the
Lakhimpur District.

. (Sixth Sched}lle)_——The additional amount is required to meet the
increased expenditure on “Diet and conveyance of under-trial prisoners’

consequent on the increase in the number of under-trial prisoners
mainly in the Naga Hills District,

E.—There is a congestion of under-trial prisoners at Mokokchung
subdivision. To relieve the diffculties o

; - f prisoners immediately, exten-
son of the lockup is wigently needed, The estimated amount comes to
Rs.4,242 only and there is pq provision for the purpose. Hence the
g‘emgnd. The amount has already been advanced from the Contingency
und.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is
an .addi_uonal amount of Rs,27.487 be granted to the
Mmlster-m-charge to defray certain charges which will come
n the course of payment’ during the vyear ending the 31st
March, 1956 for the administration of the head “28.—Jails and
Convict Secttlements”,

that

(After a pause)

The question” is that an additional
be granted to. the 'Mlmster-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
¢nding 31st March, 1956 for the administration ofgthe head
“28,—Jails and Convict Settlement’’.

(The Motion was adopted,)

amount of Rs.27,487

No.11
5529 --Pﬂli cEsd

Shri BISHNURAM

MEDHI (Chief Minister): Mr.
Deputy Speaker, Sir, on the (Chie inister)

recommendation of the Governor of



716 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [.20TH Mar.;

Assam, I beg, to move that an additional amount of
Rs.2,_22,383 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray
certain charges which will come in the course of payment
during the year ending the 31st March, 1956 for the adminis-
tration of the head “29.—Police’’.

Rs.
T.-—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 1,71,39,800
I1I.—Supplementary grant voted by the Assembly
during the year 13,73,61
Additional amount now required 2,922,383

1II.—Sub-heads under which the Supplementary Demand will be

accounted for—

Grant originally Supplementary grant Additional amount

voted by the voted by the now required
Assembly Assembly during
Minor and Sub-heads the year
i A, O ——ct Yo ‘*‘—-———.\

General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Total

Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(4)) @ 3 (A=) 6) (@M (8
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs.
29.——Po!ice1—_B.D.E.F. (A)
istrict Police—
D of Bstt.  42,69,385 924,067 9,095 85,896 465 T
llowances and =
(2)1-{‘3113:31"53 " 94,77,375 8,35,264 2,590 - 80,516 . 80516
(3) Contirngncies 12,42,640 3,99,136 6,25,800 .. 39,170 . 39,179
(4) g.-;lc. LD. (f)
order Security
Force .. 26,73,850 il . 1,00,761 o 1,00,763
(5) Deduct—Amount
transferred to “8.—
Excise’’ B o0 00 .o < —9,123 -» —9]93
6) K.—Charges 1n
(6) Engtand—Othcr
Charges—Misc. .
Tixpenditure .. o - o 10,613 .. 1063
o ST T 1,05,63,250 21,:8,487 6,31,315 85,896 2,22,383 .. 2,22 .43

7 ki

o




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 17

EXPLANATORY NOTES

~ (1) In connection with liquor prohibition and for detection of illicit
distillation cases in Kamrup District one Armed Section of Polick con-
sisting of 1 Havildar and 12 constables have been recently created.
Rupees 446 represents the pay of above mentioned Police personnel. The
amount will be initially met from Police Budget which will be subse-
quently adjusted against Excise Department.

(2) Rupees 80,000. In December 1954 orders were issued abolishing
the free ration and rice concession to Government servants and granting
a cash allowarce in its place (Rs.13-8-0 p.m. each). Owing to this deci-
sion having been made towards the end of the year, it was not possible
for the Inspector General of Police to make provision for the entire
amount necessary in the budget for the year 1955-56 which had been
finalised then. Hence this amount has been asked for.

As (1) above Rs.516 represents the allowances of 1 Havildar and 12
constables.

3. (z) Asum of Rs.4,009 is for the purchase of a trailer for a Jeep
car and payment of sales tax thereon. This was needed urgently and
50 had to he sanctioned in Ncvember 1955,

(t1) The Zonal tournaments of the All-India Police Athletics and
Sports Meet for the Eastern Zone was held in Assam on 10th October;
1955. This isin accordance with the programme set by the Central
Sports Committce under the Ministry of Home Affairs and all partici-
pating States hold this in their area once every 5 years.

A sum of Rs.10,000 was required for this purpose.

(1i) Another sum of Rs.2,000 was spent for two teams of Police
personnel who participated in the All-India Police Duty Meet for coms=
peting in Rifle and Revolver shooting and Wireless transmission and
receiving, etc.

(i2) An amount of Rs.15,000 is required to meet the additional
expenditure incurred on service postage stamps occasioned due to the
general increase of work and riot as well as the visits of the S.R.C.

Thus in all under (B) asum of Rs.31,009 is required.

() As (1) above. The amount of Rs.8,161 tepresents cost of uniform,

purchase of arms and ammunition, gtc, . o &

(4) A sum of Rs.1,00,761 is required to meet the expenditure on
account of the grant of daily allowance to the police personnel poste
in the Naga Hills and Indo-Pakistan borders as well as porterage charges.
Movement of such force is necessary to meet emergencies of the situas
tion which cannot glways hbe forescen,



518 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20Ta MAR. ;
2 (5) In connection with liquor prohibition and for detection of illi=
cit distillation cases in the district of Kamrup one armed section of
Police consisting of one Havildar and twelve constables has recently
been created. The amount of Rs.9,123 will be adjusted against the
Excise Department.

to mect expenditure in England. An
ice was sent for training ina course
meant for senior Police Officers
n an - All-India basis by the

(6) The amount is required
Officer of the Indian Police Serv
for qbout 5 months which is gencrally
of his status. This training is arranged o
Government of India.
olice in the Assam Police Radio

The Deputy Superintendent of P
leave for 9 months,

Organisation has been sent on study

The salary and allowances of thesc two officers had to be drawn in
England. Hence the needs for this provision for Rs.10,613 which could

not be anticipated.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that
an additional amount of Rs.2,22,383 be granted to the
Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come
in the coutse of payment aring the year ending the Slst
March, 1956 for the administration of the head ¢‘29.—Police”.

(After a pause:)

The question is that an additional fdm}ount of 35'2’?12’383
s . soter-in-charge to deiray certain charges
ranted to the Minis ng ayment during the year

be g : ;

£ 2 the course e ;
:e?c;fr}:g ‘:lril]cl g Tst i/llaltlrch: 1956 for the administrationofEEeiee
ed.)

2 29.__Pol1c§ " (The Motion was adopt

No.l12
«36.—Seientific Depar
. OMEO KUMAR DAS (Minister) : Mr. Deput
BhﬂSir on the recommendation of the Governor of Assan-g
1 additional amount ,of Rs.350 be

tments.”*

Speaker,
1 beg; t° move that an e R
nte,d to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
Bra. h will come in the course of payn}cpt d.urmg the year
wnlzjlfng 31st March, 1956 for the administration of the heaq
€ < A 99
¢c36___..Sc1er1tlﬁG Departments™. =
1.—Grant originally voted by the Agsembly 20,500
Adéiitic_mal grant voted by the Assembly in Jute (55) 1,888
ess10il,
IL-Additional amount now required sen s 350

D




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 719

III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for:—

Grant originally Additional grant

voted by the voted by the Assem- Additional amount now

Aszembly bly during the year required 2
Minor and Sub- ————A e —— ————— e —————A e ———
head General  Sixth Geueral Sixth  General  Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Arcas Arcas Areas
(1) (2) (3) €)) (5) (6) () (8)
Rs Rs. Rs Rs. Rs Rs Rs
“B.—Museums— 19,458 Sa 1,888 = 350 = 350

Grant-in-aid, etc,—-
3.—Allowances
and Honoraria.”

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The grant of Rs.1,000 criginally voted by the Assembly under the
detailed head “Travelling Allowances of Officers and Establishment’’ for the
current financial year has be=n exhausted due to the unforeseen tour of the
Curator, Assam Museum to Delhi. The additional grant is therefore re-
quired to meet the travelling expenses of the Curator and his establishment
for Undertaking tours during this winter as otherwise these shall have to be
deferred 1o pext winter to the detriment of the Department. It may be
POlited out in this connection that archeological tours are feasible ard prac-
ticable oply in the winter and they are generally closed by the middle of
M_arch, In summer tours are not posmblc_ as they are Ihoslly connected
with hills and out of the way places in the interior.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that
a1 additional amount of Rs.350, be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will ¢come in the course
of Payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956 for the
administration of the head ““36.-—Scientific Departments™.

There is no Cut Motion,



720 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20r Marcn

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: On a point of infor-
mation, Sir, I would like to know from the Minister-in-charge
whether these tours have already been undertaken or are
intended to be undertaken.

-

Shri OMEO KUMAR DAS (Minister): They were
already undertaken because this travelling can be done only in
winter months. There was no provision in the Budget and

so I am moving this demand,

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: But is this money neces-
sary for tours already undertaken ‘? If it is meant for next year,
provision should have been made in the next year’s Budget. Can
I take it that this is necessary for tours already undertaken and

not intended to be undertaken?

Shri OMEO KUMAR DAS (Minister): Yes, for tours
already undertaken.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : The questionis that an addj.
tional amount of Rs.350, be granted to the I\/Iinister-in-chargc
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay.
ment during the year ending the 31st March, 1956 for the
administration of the head ¢36.—Scientific Departments’’,

(The Motion was adopted.)
No. 13

327 — Education®

Shri OMEGQ KUMAR DAS (Minister): Mr. Depygy
Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assyy,
I beg, to move that an additional amount of Rs_.56,35,557’
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain Cha,rge;
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March, 1956 for the administration of the

head ‘°37.—Education’’.
Rs,
J.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 3,59:95,000

II.—Supplementary grant voted by the Assembly during 12,73’137
the year.

Additional amount now required .., vee 56,35,557




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 721

IIT.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary demand
will be accounted for :—

Grant originally Supplementary
voted by the grant voted by Additional amount now
Assembly the Assembly required
during the year
Al

Minor and ——— A - — ¢ A i ———
Sub-head Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas Areas Areas

(0] (2) ) (4) ) (6) (7) \8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
NORMAL—
Secondary—

1, F—Government
Secondary
School—

(8) Secondary 16,61,350 9,21,844 = 3 .. 16,900 76,900
School for boys.

2 tG--—Direct grant
2 On-GQVe[-n-.

ment g
Sehivols :condary

(5) Non-Recurring ~ 3,50,000 69,000 60,000 o 9,40,000 e 9,40,000
Pfimary-_.

3 L—Government  1,14,550 8,81,600 -

" .« 80,700 80,700
fimary Schools,

% L—Grant to the 97,715,598 s 71,500 ey 18,03, 444 .. 18,03,444
m Primary ’
Bducation
Board,

Special .
M“"Gpve rnment

S pecial
chopls—

5 (@) Normal or 1,69,390 1
Taining

Schools,

o
o
o
=

>

6. (&) Technical
Education—

(i) Civil Engineer=  1,58,290 i 74,642
ing  Schools,
Ganhaii,

50,0 .0 50,000



722

Minor and Sub-

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20tH MARcH

Additional amount now

Grant originally Supplementary grant
required

voted by the
Assembly
A

voted by the Assem-
bly during the year
—

A

r ~
General Sixth f
Schedule

Areas

(3)
Rs,

head

(2)
Rs.

(1)

GENERAL CHAR-
GES—

7. Q.—Inspection—

Allowances and
Honoraria.

2,82,072

8. U.—Charges in

Other

Total—Normal ..

England.

charges—
Miscellaneous
expenditure.

2,119 e

60,800 o

AN &
Sixth General
Schedule
Areas

(%)
Rs.

General

(6)
Rs.

(4)

e

4,221

Sixth  Total
Schedule
Areas

(7)
Rs.

(8)
Rs. %

9,500 9,500

4,227

1,25,13,369

19,48,494 2,06,142

27,97,671

1,77,800 29,75,471

DEVELOPMENT

SCHEME

(ARTICLE 275)--

0.

10.

11.

12,

13.

14.
15.

Tetal--Development

C-I.—Grant to
Non-Govern-
ment Arts Col-
leges.

40,000 A

G-J.—Direct
grant to Non-
Government
Secondary
Schools,

3,50,000

I-I.—Grant
Government
Primary
Schools.
J-I.—Direct o
grant to Non-
Government
Primary
Schools.
M-I.—Govern-
ment special
Schonls.
R-I.—Scholar-
ship.
S.—Miscella-
neous.

to 80

2,176,700

40,000
11,000 -
7,17,700

Schemes (Artie
cle 275.)

1,30,000 1,20,904

80,000

1,03,000

3,22,150 . S

1,20,000

7,55,150 2,34,904 3,58,000

45,000 65,000

=]

35,000  2,24,096

1,20,000 v

3,000 g

21,300

40,000 55,000 25,000

29,000 1,45,000 4

3,35,396 4,15,490 7,50,806

75,000 1,40,000

2,00,050 4,24.146

9,090 9,090

16,350 16,350

e

21,300

15,000 49,90q

1,00,000 1,00,000

e



1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 793 %

Grant originally Supplementary 5%
voted by the grant voted Dby Additicnal amount now
Assembly the Assembly required
during the year
Minor and A 5 A — A \
Sub-hcad Sixth Sixth Sixth ;
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total ‘
Areas Areas Areas
1) (2) (3) ) (5) 6) ) ®)
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
DEVELOPMEMT

SCHEME (FIVE
YEAR PLAN)—

16. A-2—Grants to 15,05,000 A4 3 .. 19,00,000 © ..  19.00000
Gaubhati
University.

17, M-2—Goverp.
ment  Specin]

Schools.
(@) Basic Schools, 6,25,216 2,12,100 - o w 9,200 9,200
Total.-Development 21,30,216 2,12,100 5o «+  19,00,000 9,200 19,09,200
Scheme  Five 5
Year Plan.

= e

Grand Total ..1,53,61,285 29,15,744 4,41,046 3,58,000 50,33,067 6,02,490 56,35,557

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1,3,5,7 and 17. The Government have recently sanctioned a Hill
al!owan.ce to all Government employees posted to and for serving in the
Hills Districts except the United Khasi and Jaintia Hills irres ectivge of their
fativity, 4. ¢., whether they belong to the native district or CI; fi out-
Side in consideration of the higher cost of living and remotencsr;] ifr‘l)gclality'

he additional expendit involved i ; .
addi penditure 1nvolved in the praposal i f
€ existing budget provision. Hence the ]gert?and. rebeyondsit g

& 2 and 4. (g) A sum of Rs. 9,40,000 yn
overnment Secondary Schools” and Rs.15,00 <

fimary Education Board?’’ are required for :gli?](i)nund:‘e;- ts(%rar’:l}tdt?oéﬁghm,
Middle and Lower Primary Schools damaged byg t%le 2(3(;2? floods. AS

the matter is urgent the amount was
advance S cy Fund.
ence the Demand, ed. from GontipeELy,

der “Direct Grant to Non-

_(B) A sum of Rs. 3,03,344 under “Grangs tq Assam Primary Edu-
cation Board™ is required due to annual increments in pay of teachers, staff
Of.schor)] Boz}rds offices and teaching staff of trainin p?}mtre etc. - The
Ofiginal provision made on the basis of the pasg -1ctugqls was found inade-
quate. Hence the Demand. The amount has‘alréad been advanced
from the Contingency Fund. %

e ————



724 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [201H MaARcH

6. To meet the increased demands of Civil Overseers in the State it
was decided to raise the number of enrolment in Assam Civil Engineering
Institute, Gauhati from 120 to 180. Asa result of which it was necessary to
provide additional training facilities in the Institute. A sum of Rs.50,000
had to be spent for purchase of tools and equipments for the purpose. As
the decision was made after the budget for the current year was framed,
the required amount could not be provided in the budget. As the matter
was nrgent, the amount was advanced from Contingency Fund. Hence the
Demand.

8. The amount is required to meet the expenditure in England.

9,10, 11, 12, 13, 14. The Government of India have recently sanc-
tioned an additional grant of Rs.50 lakhs under Article 275 (1I) of the
Constitution for the Development Schemes relating to the Autonomous
Districts as well as the Plains Tribal Areas. Out of this grant Rs.5,65,000
and Rs.3,64,096 respectively have been allotied for the Development of
Education. The schemes are more ambitious beyond the limit of our
provision in the budget and the whole amount will be recovered fram
Government of India. The shortfall of Rs.6,50,886, was advanced from the
Contingency Fund for immediate implementation of the schemes so as to
avoid lapse of any grant on this account. Hence the Demand.

15. (@) A sum of Rs.75,000 was originally sanctioned by the
Government of India as granw-in-ai for encouragement of cultural
activities in the Autonomous Districts during the current year against which
there was no provision in the budget. The entire amount was provided by
taking advance from Contingency Fund which was regularised during the
last November Session of the Assembly. But again Government of India
sanctioned an additional amount of Rs.25,000 during the last part of
November 1955 on this account. This additional amount had to be pro-
vided by taking advance from Contingency Fund. Hence the Demand.

d for the same reasons as explained under

b s i i i
(b)) Rupees 75,000 is require s advanced from Contingency Fund.

items 9 to 14 above. This amount wa

16. The additional amount of Rs.19 lakhs (Rupees nineteen lakhs) s
required for expenditure on construction of Gaubati _Um\i;emlty Buildings in
the current year. The Grant made under the lst Fc{veb ear Plan for con-
struction of Gauhati University Buildings_has alrc.a yRuteu exhausted and
this additional amount of Rs.19 lakhs 18 urgently Ilequlred for expen-
diture on some pending works, An amount of Rs.10 lakhs has been advanced
from the Contingency Fund.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : The Motion moved j
that an additional amount of Rs.56,35,557, be granted to the

Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come
in the course of payment during the year en‘(‘:lmg the 31st
March, 1956 for the administration of the head _37.~—Educa-

tion’s
3 " ( After a pause. )

FFhére | 15 A Gut -Motion | in. thername of Mr. Hareswar

Goswami.




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 25

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Sir, I am not moving
my Cut Motion, but I will say only a few words about this
provision of Rs.9,40,000 under minor head —2G-Direct Grant to
non-Government Secondary Schools. If a list of the schools
could be laid on the table of this House, the House would have
been in a better position to know which schools are given this
aid. Sir, I know of some schools where the aid given is
really very small in view of the damage caused by the
flood and they are really in need of more help and unless
this is given, the purpose for which this money is distribu-
ted will not be served. So, my submission is thata list of
schools with the amount of money received should be laid
on the table so that we may know the actual position.

Shri RANENDRA MOHAN DAS : M, Deputy
Speaker, Sir, I like to speak a few words on the principle
under which these grants are being distributed to Government
Aided High Schools. So far as I know that in previous years it
was the practice that the Director of Public Instruction
would make a list of schools according to requirement and status
for the grants to be disbursed during the year and particularly
at the end of the year. But now-a-days, the system has
changed. The Director of Public Instruction is being treated
as nothing but the despatching clerk of the Department and
he cannot make the distribution as it ig generally done b
the Minister-in-charge or by the Members of the Legislarivz
Assembly and also under the pressure of other Ministers for
their party interest only.

Many times, I requested even the Minister-in-charee to
help some institutions which were damaged by storm and ﬂgo B
but from my past experience, I have found that althonah e
institutions deserved grant, they did not get g =
tutions started only recently got such graflt u
of the party in power.

it; whereas insti-
nder the pressure

I can give instances. In the last stor - s OA:
High School building was collapsed. Itn‘l,\:azh?nsglgeoﬁ:;t?;?,fg
Season when there was a severe storm 1ip Bhanga area,
besides this school, the Bhanga Aideq High School and the
Gaur Govinda School were badly damaged. I requested the
Minister-in-charge and also other Ministers to give some
money to these schools particularly Srigouri School, which is a
very old institution started 30 years back Bt uni‘ortunatel}’:
Government have not as yet given any ‘help. ’Thc people of
the locality and the school authority ‘tried its best but could
not raise the building for want of suffcient fund.



796 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [20rH MarcH

If a table of schools to which grants h i
and the ‘prlnc;]ple on which grants }iwe beena‘éeiveze?: %;\c,::g
on the th?rary table, in that case we may know whethltaar the
grants are Justlﬁed or not, otherwise our charge will be roved
that th? men 11 power or party in power are sl?owin
favouritism and depriving the institutions which really deserveg

such grants.

Shri OMEO KUMAR DAS (Minister : M

{ : Mr.
Speaker, SIT, I am glad that my Friend, )Shri HanZglvlg
Gosvyaml, has not I_noved his Ciut Motion by which he wanted
to discuss favouritism in the distribution of the grant He
has now only raised a general discussion. :

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : He has not moved his

Motion.

Shri OMEO KUMAR DAS (Minister) : What he meant

by favour}tlsmbby Government may be said to be cases of
ism by nature. Some of the institutions which were

disfavourit
undergoing some natural calamities, like flood during this
some of these institutions with

year, Govcrnment- hc]ped
grant OD the basis of self-help. It was decided that a per-
centage of the cost of reconstruction of these buildings should
by the Managing Committee either by Iabour or
by kind. The inspecting staft was directed to submit a list
flood-damaged _institutions after making an assess-

of such : :
e oETe damage. 'The inspecting staff’ consulted the
Managing Committees concerned and then they submitted

the lists.

1 do not know why Shri
Director of Public Instruc
As a matter of fact, tt

Ranqndra Mohan Das said
tion is mnot consulted in
1e lists are submitted to

this respect: : :
e < octor of Public Instruction by the Inspectors of
respective areas. I must mention that at Gauhati there was a
. in which the Deputy Inspectors of every subdivision
were invited, sometime in October last, in order to prepare a
el minary estimate for 1:econstructi0n after assessment of the
R aage (;a.LlSCd b){ flood in th{?ir respective subdivisions. A
list was prepared in that meeting and this was discussed with
Department and some time was taken to finalise

the Finance .
Shri Ranendra Mohan Das, has mention ed

it. Friend, > S
Jrigourl School, Bhanga Bazar School and Nilmani
I must mention that it was an act of

Hi h SchOOI. Sil"s
hat these schools were not damaged by flood.




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 727

Shri RANENDRA MOHAN DAS: 1 did not mention
about Nilmani High School, 1 said about Gaur Govinda
High School. This school, Bhanga Bazar School and Srigouri
School were damaged by nature in the shape of storm.

Shri OMEO KUMAR DAS (Minister): This grant is
meant for flood damage and not for any other purpose.

As a matter of fact this Srigouri Aided High School is
getting a non-recurring grant of Rs.1,000.

This entire grant is related to flood damage to insti-
tutions only and the principle on which it is given is that a
Certain percentage of this will be borne by the institution
toncerned by labour or kind.

. Shri GAURISANEKAR BHATTACHARYYA : Is Mohara
1 Golaghat a flood-affected area ?

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : Yes, it is. It is on the
bank of a river.

: Shri RANENDRA MOHAN DAS: Isnot storm a natural
€alamity? : '

: Shii OMEO KUMAR DAS (Minister): It may be, but
thig grant was limited to flood damage. I do not understand
Why my Friend, Shri Ranendra Mohan Das, gets excited about
It There is no need of excitement because Srigouri School
1}as already been given a grant and his school, the Nilmani
School, is also granted Rs.17,000 in order to upgrade it.

Shri RANENDRA MOHAN DAS: I have not mentioned
about Nilmani High School.

Shri OMEO KUMAR DAS (Minister): Sir, the whole
Stheme is on the basis of self-help and it was limited to insti-
Wtons which were damaged by flood and the respective
DSpectors and Deputy Inspectors were asked to assess the
dmage and prepare a list asfo the extent of damage in
COnsultation with the Managing Committee. This list was
duly discussed with Finance Department and allo bR
ifierent schools was made accordingly. In this I cannot
Understand wherefrom favouritism can " come in.

. Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister) : Sir, my
cnend, Shri Ranendra Mohan Das, has confused the whole
I38Ue jpn his excitement. Itis a scheme which is financed both
by the Central Government and the State Government. At
our suggestion this scheme was accepted by the Government
of India, Whatever contribution came from the Govern-
ment of India and whatever contribution this Government
Makes, allotment is made on_self-help basis for repair ©
institutions damaged by flood. If any building is blown down




%98 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20TH MARciH,

by storm or destroyed by fire, we will have to find out money
from our State Budget. There was a widespread flood. Govern-
ment represented (o the Government of India for assistance,
The Government of India agreed to make certain contribution
i the State Government also contributes some amount towards
that end. Some procedure was laid down for distribution of
this money after making proper enquiries in different places.
So my Friend need not be nervous because no allotment was
made for help in case of damage to institutions caused by fire or
storm, 7.e., other than flood out of this scheme to render help to

institution.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: For !
Kochora School no provision was made but it was flood-affected,

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief Minister) : T have
no information about that.

Shri OMEO KUMAR DAS (Minister) : Sir, the disiri-
bution was made on the basis of the report from the inspecting
staff.

With regard to the request made by Shri Hareswar Goswami
to send him a list of institutions which received grants for )
flood relief, this will be laid on the table in reply to another {
orant.
> Ghri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA:
Deputy Speaker, Sir, I beg to move that the provision of
Rs.19,00,000 under Supplementary Demand No.13, Major heaqd
87 __ Fducation’’, Minor head—Development Scheme  (Fiye
Year Plan), Sub-head 16.—A—2—Grants to Gauhati University 4
at page 24 of the List of Supplementary Demands, be redyged |
by Re.l, i.e., the amount of the whole Supplementary Demgayg |
of Rs.56,35,557 do stand reduced by Re.l. '

My object is to criticise the expenditure. .

Sir, in the Explanatory Note at page 26 it has been ga1d
that the additional amount of Rs.l,‘)_l_ak_hs s required for
expenditure on construction of Gauhati University Buildings in
the current year, It is said that the grant made under the Fjyg
Five-Year Plan for construction of Gauhati University Buildj g
has already been exhausted and this additional amoung gf

Rs.19 lakhs is urgently rcquircd_ for expenditure on gome
pending works. An amount of Rs.lO_Iakhs' has been advanced
from the Coontingency Fund. Now, Sir, ];hls Gauhati Ul?iversity )
is not a new thing and the University site at Jhalukbari is alsg
not a new selection and that buildings would be required there
was known before. So, from no consideration whatsoever this
gan be said to be an unforeseen expenditure because the

)




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 729

Bducation Minister himself is the ex-officto Chairman of the
Gauhati University Development Committee. Before under-
taking construction work in that area, the Committee must have
fully gone into the question as to what amount would be
required for the different buildings. Sir, it is a general financial
rule that whenever any amount is sanctioned, proper estimate is
made, measurements are made, and after having all these details,
the necessary amount is sanctioned. How is it that during the
last few years when these construction works have been going on,
this expenditure could not be visualised ? How is it that this
huge amount has become necessary now to be brought in into
the Supplementary Budget ? This is a very intrigueing question,
Sir. We have read in the papers that the Chemistry building
of the Gauhati University, the foundation stone of which was
laid by the Prime Minister himse] [, was found unfit for the
Purpose. Similarly, we have heard that the site where the

Library building was to be built, has also been found unsuitable
for the purpose. :

Shri OMEO KUMAR DAS (Minister) : Tlhe site you
Mmean ?
3 Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA - Yes, the
¢, Then, Sir, we know that some other construction works
At going on side by side, for example, construction of the
Igineering College and quarters at Jhalukbari—the rate at
Which the construction of the Engineering College and quarters
18 going on is lower than the rate at which ShE Gauhati i}lsilvgr_
ity building_ construction is going on. In other words, more
Money is being paid _to the contractors who have nndzzrtaken
Construction of the Qauhati University buildings T ite of
the fact that lakhs of rupees—it is not a question of t110§53ndg
U of lakhs and lakhs of rupees as can be seen  from t} S
of the Supplementary Demand—of public money and 1((33na.tu1?
~ent subvention is being spent, there is no proJ)e(r s Oyt':n};
This House will be astonished to hear that oné Muﬁerwsm:
a C_haprassi—-ha.s become a work charged overseer of tohc %l‘ralll:ati
Niversity construction work, and an old retived gt“nﬂ:m?;]l]was
4ppointed Executive Engineer. With what resyli ? This old
flired gentleman simply  asks Modhuram :
A BT AIrerel 2 “2q (i1, w4 BF Wiy I and the bill is
Passed. The result is that there are alrcady cracks in practical-
¥ all the buildings. In other words, the work was not properly
one if vou look at it from all sides. Let me gu:c one instance.
Itis the procedure with the Government that in the matter of
electric installation the loop system is always insisted upon but
n the Gauhati University buildings, though the quotation was




730 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20TH MARCH,

as per loop system, the contractors have done it in a joint system
thereby incurring less expenditure but charging more. The
result 1s that work of an inferior type was done but higher rate
was taken.

As I have said, Sir, in the matter of construction of quarters
also something is happening. There are different quarters and
buildings there, for example, quarters for the Vice-Chancellor,
for the Registrar, the Deputy Registrar, the Treasurer, Profes-
sors, Lecturers, office assistants, IV grade and III grade
staff quarters. So far as quarters for IV grade and IIT grade
stafl are concerned, they look like so many holes and not like
rooms. But so far as the quarters of the Vice-Chancellor,
the Registrar or Professors are concerned, they are so big and
spacious that you will be convinced by sceing them, thata
socialistic pattern of socicty is being heralded there at Jhaluk-
bari, where classes are being abolished ! ! (Laughter).

As regards the plinth area, we shall be able to sec if' we g0
there. The variation is 20 to 1, and the rate of charges
estimated are also neither according to the pay scale nor
according to the basic pay nor according to the  expenditure
incurred on these buildings. In this way a horrible mess is going
on in the Gauhati University. Unfortunately, Sir, this state of
affairs is going on in the University when our Education Minjs-
ter is the ex-officio Chairman of the Developwent Commiittee of
the Gauhati University. Therefore, Sir, it would not be PTroper
on the part of this House to agree with this Demand. I can wijj
confidence say that a big sum of money has been spent, which
will be a sheer waste of public money. Therefore, the House
should be very careful in agreeing to such a Demand. Befgr,
agreeing to grant this Demand, the Fouse should appojyg
a Committee to sce whether a lot of public money has ‘beqy
wasted or not. Then and then only, Sir, this House Sllou‘id
consider whether this Demand should be granted.

With these few words, Sir, I commend my Motion tq the
acceptance of the House.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : T'he Motion moved is thag g,
provision of Rs,19,00,000 under -Supplementary Demand Ng 13
Major head <37 — Education’’, Minor hchcl——Developmc.;]é
Scheme_ (Five-Year Plan), Sub-head 16—A—2.—Grants to
Gauhati University, at page 24 of the List of Supplementapy
Demands be reduced by Re.l, i.e., the amount of the whgle
gtépflemcmal.y Demand of Rs.56,35,557 do stand reduced by




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 731

Shri OMEC KUMAR DAS (Minister): Mr. Deputy
Speaker, Sir, I have listened to the speech delivered by my
honourable Friend, Shri Bhattacharyya, and I propose to reply
to the points raised by him in his speech one by one. :

Sir, he has mentioned that the Chemistry building has
been unfit for holding classes in Chemistry in the Gauhati
University. As a matter of fact, it is absolutely without any
foundation. The Chemistry classes arc being held on i this
building. There has been no report from the Gauhati
University authorities to this effect. 1 must however accept that
therc had appeared certain cracks in the Chemistry building as a
result of carthquake tremors during September or October last.
The room which was constructed underground for storage
hasnot yet been found fit. Except this fact, the classes are
being held in the same building, and there has been no report
from the Gauhati University that this building has gone out
of use.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Sir, is it
a fact that this room is going to be used for the Botany classes ?

Shri OMEO KUMAR DAS (Minister): The University
may be making temporary arrangement for holding the Botany
classes. It is only a temporary arrangement by the University.
This arrangement is not done by the Development Committee
of the Gauhati University but by the University itself.

Then, Sir, the architect, who is in charge of the bujldings
has got his supervising stafl’ there under him in the Univcrsit?r.

We had also pointed out the cracks which appeared in  the
Chemistry building. The underground room whi ko

meant for storage as godown has not yet been readv. The
attention of the architect had been drawn. No fina] Tall s
yet been paid. S LTt

Then, Su',‘ 1‘cga;‘cl§_ng the Library building he has e
that the Library building is also not to the standard and unfit
for use, Sir, I must mention that this buildincr‘ had n tl vet
been conmstructed. Recently, the U“iVCI‘Sity Gbm ? ok
sion sent one of the officers to visit the Ul‘liverq‘i;i' 'q b e
He disfaveured the location of the Library 151 \l iinl-l e
hillock. He was of the opinion that in j\sg-Lh:i fvhégre et
erosion is very frequent, the hillock where the I;Ebmry building
was proposed to be constructed may erode. and that is why
the University Grants Commission was not  vyilling to spend @
huge amount of Rs.12 lakhs for this purpose Bt s g
are certain that  the hillock will not b-e .croclecl. T
after having discussion with this officer and the Eﬁg;inecrs of our

Commis-



732 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20tu MarcH®

Department we had agreed to the change of the site of the
Library building as pointed out by this officer of the Grants
Commission. The site already prepared would be used for
other purpose.

Then, Sir, he has mentioned about the rate of construction.
The buildings of the Engineering College had been constructed

according to Assam pattern, and as such, the rate is also very

low. There is another factor that when we had agreed with

the architect that Assam being in the earthquake area, we had
ildings of a heavier type as proof against

to construct the bui
carthquake. That is why the rates had been higher for the

construction of the University buildings.

Then he has also mentioned about one work-charged over-
seer whose name is Madhuram Das. I do not know his antece-
dents. But, Sir, the work-charged overseer is a Mohurir only.
Then, Sir, he has alleged about the Ixecutive Engineer that
he relies much on this work-charged overseer. As Tshave
already stated that we have got our architect and he has got
his own staff, - He has got threc Engineers for thrc?. different
Departments. They have got their own supervising staff;
According to the agrcemcnt.thc archlgect will hgvc to maintain
these stafls. The three Engineers \‘vh:_(:h are mfunta}ned by the
architect are for Electricity, for Samtary Engineering and for

— Buildings.
Gencﬁggwever, Sbir, I willllook i;’lt() the matter relating to the
P t of the work-charged overscer.
dme%?gzl? he mentioned that the work has bf:f:u of inferior type.
As a matter of fact, I d(? not know whether the work has be._an
of inferior type- Butasir, 1 have -t.o df:Ipen.d upon the Chief
Engineer of the Assam Goverm}mnt-_ I e is also a member
of the University Development ('om_mltt(ic;, ftn_cl as such, when-
ever there is any work to be done, his advice 1is always taken,
I will also look into this matter personall_y. s
Then, Sir, Mr. Bhattacharyya, mentionec about the 4th
grade staft and criticised the s_ocmhstlc ])E1ltl(.3llll of society. For
his information, Si.r, I would like to say tihdth t }(: ‘Statc Govern-
ment has the Housing Dcpa}'tlncnt wlnc_l as fhawn up some
plans for housir'lg schemes. I'hese plﬂ.l:lS \\'f'llre drawn up accord.-
ing to the basis of the earning and what s 1.0u1d be the plinth
area according to the carning. Because PErsons who will use
the houses will have to pay certain rent. Fhe.s.c_ 4th grade staff
will not be able to pay higher rent w1 h a lower salary, which
ranges from Rs.60 to Rs.80 at the utmost. I have a}lso compared
q scheme of the Plantation area. Every housing

the housing ! y
scheme has been drawn up according to the earning, and the

capacity for paying the rent for such houses.

o TS



1956 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 733

Then Sir, he has mentioned that there has been a lot of
wastage of public money on account of these facts. During the_
last few years the Develepment Committee of the Gauhati
University has been sitting almost every month. Chief Eng_mecr
and the Electrical Adviser are also members of this committee.
Certainly, Sir, they have not guided the Development Commit-
tee in a wrong direction. The University Development Com-
mittee could not foresee this expenditure. As a matter _Of
fact this expenditure was envisaged when the University submit-
ted plans for one crore five for construction of essential
buildings. But the Planning Commission was not agreceable to
increase the amount for 45 lakhs which was taken as a loan by
Assam Government. e

Having listened to what I have said now, I hope my Friend,
Shri Bhattacharyya, would not press for his cut motion and he
will withdraw it. I will enquire about Shri Madhuram Das.
As regards the payment for the Electricity work, I must mention
that Chief Engineer for Electricity examined the work and must
have certified. 1 therefore request Shri Bhattacharyya to with-
draw his cut motion,

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The question is that the pro-
vision of Rs.19,00,000 under Supplementary Demand No.13,
Major Head “37 Education, Minor Head~—Devclopment
lSl(:]'lf_'rnc: (Five Year Plan) £ Sub-hc‘ad 16. A_2 Grants to Gau-
ati University, at page 24 of the list of Supnl ,
Demands, be reduced by Re.l, i. e., the amount olfptlféne:\lrltqaoliz
Sf{upp]ementary Demand of Rs.56,35,557 do stand reduced by
e.l.

(The motion was negatived)
(After a pause)

The question is that an additional amount of Rs.56,35,557
be granted to the NI]mstcr-m-charge to (lefray (‘ertai;l éharges
which will come in the course of Payment du;:‘ing the year

énding the 31st March, 1955-56 for the - ini tion of the
head “37—Education’. Adimiges

(The motion was adopted)




134 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS “[201H MarcH
3 H

No. 14
“¢38.—Mgepicar’’

o &

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister): Mr. Deputy 4

Speaker. Si : o S
: p];ec l.s.el > SH", on the recommcnd_d.tmn of the Governor of Assam,
eg, Sir, to move tha_t an additional amount of Rs.13,38,464
be grauted to the Minister-in- charge to defray certain éln’r 1
‘hich will come in the 3 f : . arges
whi e course of payment during the year
ending 31st 1\’1?1"311: 1956 for the administration of the head
<38 —Medical”.
. Rs.
T.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 70,48,600
II--_Ad?l;::u;:g;]rgmnt voted by the Assembly during 7,63.612
Additioral amount now required _, 13.38.464
111.—Sub head under which  the Supplementary Iy [
Demand will be accounted for—
Gurant originally Supplementary
voted by the grant voted by 2 dditional amount now ;
Assembly the Assembly required .
during the year
jor and e W G e\t A
ﬁ?}g?},gad General  Sixth General Sixth General  Sixth 'l’olar\ )
3 Schedule Schedule Schedule +
Areas Areas Areas ]
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (5) (n (8)
Rs. Rsy Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs,
NORMAL—
(1) B__-Hospha]s
and Dipensa=
ries—(a) Ordi-
pary—dispensas
ries— L
Pay of officers e oo 17,000 .o .- v 6,500 6,500
(_:ontingcncics—«
(Non-contracl) o 2,26,350 . o 25 50,000 50,000
Ccntingcncies-—
(Gontract) o o 1,36,900 o> 98,769 . 20,000 20,000
(2) H.—Cbarges v !
Epgland=—

Other charges e
Miscellancous o7 S22 o e
cxl)cnd‘llufc-

——

3,80,250 ) 98,769 3,293 76,500 79,798

Tglal-—Normal




1956]

Minor and
Sub-head

(1)

DEVELOPMENT
SCHEME 3
ARTICLE 275—

(3 B. .—I.—Hospi-
talind Dispensa-
Ties—(g) Ordinary
Epcnsanex
ntingencics
On.ccntract
Medical  stores
and instrurnents
and appliances.

W= Grant: for
Prosy works.

() (‘f) Grants to
& italg and
Bpensaries,

(G)r C—I.—Grants
9 Medical pur-
. “3—Grants to
treas Patients for
TCatment,

———

Grant originally
voled by the
Assembly

Supplementary

grant voted by
the Assembly

during the year

A b e S

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

required

AL

735

Additional amount now

e [
General Sixth  General
Schedule

Areas

—)
Sixth
Schedule
Areas

General

2 (3) (4) (5) (6)

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

.. 1,14,500 25,000

70,000 23,000 87,000 1,00,000

1,30,000 " .. 2,35,000

pas ws e L

10,000

Total--Dcvclcp-
ot Schemes
(Article 275),

Sixth
Schedule
Areas

(7

Rs.

63,444

80,000

10,000

Total

(8)

Rs.

88,414

1,80,000

2,353,000

20,000

2,00,000 1,37,500 87,000 3,70,000

VEEIi?pMENE
F, FIV
"'EA R PLAN—

(7) B.—9, — Hospi-
taly angd Dispcl'l'
Hane;-(a) Pro-
Yincialisation  of

Ve Dist L)
Ditap istrict Ho

Contingencies_

Other Non-con-
"::l Contingen-

1,53,444

e

5,23,444

50,000 = 93,000

vs 91,250

Total s

———— T

50,000 91,250

93,000

91,250

91,250

I e T LA TRV ISTES TS E LIRSS



736

Minor and
Sub-head

(1)

8) B.—2.—Hospi-

! )r.a's and Dispens
saries—(b R, P.
Cheet  Hespital,
Shillanz Medical
Stores, Instru-
ment and
appliances.

Grant criginalty
voted by the
Assembly

A

Supplen entary
grant voted by
the Assembly
during the year
Al

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20tH MARcH,

Additional amount now
required

Al

=
General Sixth
Schedule
Areas
(2) (3)
Rs. Rs,

12,000 .o

Y
General

Schedule
Areas

(4) (5) (6)

Rs. Rs. Rs.

1,50,000

Total

(9) D.—2.--Medical
Colleges and
School—(a) Assam
Medical College,
Dibrugarh - Con-
tingencies—Equip-
ments,

12,000

s Ws —==
Sixth  General Sixth
Schedule

Tot?
Areas

(7) (8)

Rs Rs.

a6 1,50,000

1,50,000

.. 1,50,000

50,000 .. 1,00,000

Total

(10) B.—2. — Hospi-
tals and Dispensa-
ries—(r) Mobile
Dispensaries—
Contingencies—
Other Non-con-
tract Contingen-
cies,

1,00,000

50,000 1,00,000

1,00,000

62,056

.s CR

62,056

Total

o .. 62,056

o 62,056

(11):B.—2.—Hospi-

. tals and Dispt‘n-
saries—( /) Im-
provement and
Expansion of
District Head-
quarters  Hospi-
tals (other than
five provincialised
Hospitals)—
Contingencies- -~
Other Non-con-
tract Contingen-
cies.

e .. 3,31,921

3,31,921

Total -

3,31,921

oo 3,31,921

Total—Development

Scheme—Five
Year Plan,

62,000

1,43,000 7,35,227

- 1,35,327

Grand total

.. 11,08,520 2,29,944 13,38,464

e

e



T

1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 137
EXPLANATORY NOTES

L. The Government of India have agreed to contribute to bear
halfthe cost of maintenance of the (ivil Hospital, Kohima subject to
& maximum of Rs. 75,000 per annum for a period of 3 years from
the year 1955-56 to 1957-38 on condition that no chaige should be
made to the Central Government for the treatment of the personnel
belonging to the Assam Rifles at the a0spital. This was agreed to by
the State Government and the Block in the Hospital run by the Assam
Rifles was accordingly taken over by the State from 1955-56. In taking
over the Assam Rifles Block of the Hospital it was necessary to take
Over the existing staff also until further arrangements were arrived at
Vith the Inspector General of Assam Rifles. Captain R. P. Biswas,
Medical Officer of the Assam Rifles, in-charge of this Block was accor-
ngly allowed to continue to serve in the Hospital under the GCivil
;urgeon, Naga Hills but drawing his existing jpay and emoluments accord-
'8 to his own cadre subject to subsequent adjustments to be made
¥ Inspector General, Assam Rifles,

. (a) Du=to appointment of Captain Biswas of 3rd Assam Rifles Block
Inthe State Cadre there exists no budget provision for the purpose 1n
€ current financial year.

(b) The amount of Rs.50,000 is necessary mainly to rmeet the expen‘jlllufe
under diet of patients and medical stores as the number of patients in the
hospital has increased and also for meeting the expenditure of the 3rd

fam Rifles Block at Kohima tiken over by the State Government.

(¢) This amount is required to meet the pav of the casual employees
of3rd Assam Rifles Block attached to Kohima Civil Hospital and also
19 mect the expenditure under Hill Allowance sanctioned to non-Gazctted

OVernment servants.

2. The amount is required to meet the expenditure in England.

3. Against the Government of India’s sanctioned grant of Rs.3,02,000
onstruction of 5 new dispensaries in the Plains Tribal - Area, a sum of
825,000 i3 proposed to be utilised for purchase of equipments during
the current year. As there is no provision in the budget under the
PPropriate head, an amount of Rs.25,000 has been advanced from the
Obtingency Fund. Hence the Supplementary Demand.

‘b[‘ C

(ﬂ) Government of India sancti_oncd a grant of Rs.30,000 for provision
of Weatment for T. B. patients for Hills during the current financial
Year, Qut of this Rs.2,000 is proposed to provide in the budget by
Upplementary Demand, for purchase of equipments and furniture for
Jal T, B ward

(b) Out of total savings of Rs.1,31 444 from the Public Works Depart-
et as stated in 4 (b)) above Rs.70,000 has been allotted to non-
oflicial grgunisation for doing anti-Leprosy work in the Hills and the
balance of Rs.61,444 is proposed for purchase of Medical storesand equip-
ment for some newly constructed Dispensaries and Hospitals. Hence the
Supp‘.ctncntary Demand, The amount of Rs. 61 444 has heen advapc
rom the Contingency Fund.




4. Government of India sanctioned Rs.2,57,000 as gran
works in the Plains Tribal Areas during the ’c’{l’rrcnt yegrautnsdcr?rAlftI:) r%sg
of the Constitution. Out of this a sum of Rs 1,57,000 has been sancti-oned
to Assam Seva Samity for which provision in the budget exists. No
provision for balance of the grant of Rs.1l lakh has been made in the
budget. Provision of this amount is therefore necessary to give grant<in
aid for leprosy works. ~The amount has already been advanced from th;

Contingency Fund.

738 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20tH MARrcH; J

of India sanctioned a sum of Rs.40,000 as grant-
in-aid for leprosy works in Sixth Schedule (Part A) Areas during the
current financial year. Against this there was a provision of Rs.23,000
in original budget. The shortfall of Rs.17,000 in this head has l;gf-n
provided by re-appropriation. Now an additional grant of Rs.10,600 hés
been received from Government of India totalling the grant under this
head to Rs.50,000. There is [no provision in the State budget for the
additional grant of Rs.10,000. Hence this demand. The amount of L
Rs.10,(00 was advanced from the Contingency Fund.

(a) Government

overnment of India’s sanction of Rs.8,40,836 und

Medical for Autonomous Hills Districts out of grant under Art.275 durir?r
the current year, an amount of Rs.2,63,442 was allotted to Medical ancgi
Rs.5,86,394 to Public Works Department. Public Works Department noyy
report that their actual requirement for current year comes to Rs.4,54 9qq
leaving Aan overall saving of Rs.1,31,444. As there is ample 5copc’ fo
intensifying, oOuUr measures for treatment of Tribal leper patients, it i:
proposed  to allot an additional amount of Rs.70,000 for giving grang
in-aid to non-official organisation working 11 this line, in the Hills. Ther-
1s o provision in the State budget ; it is proposed to provide this amolm‘: !
by Supplementary Demand. An amouut of Rs.70,000 has been advanceq :

from the Coontingency Fund.

b) Against the G

e F Tndia sanctio_ncd,RS-s lakh for construction of
new dispensaries and for giv.iug,gram"n'?ld to HospitalyjarndiDep it i's
cluding subsidised dispensaries in the plains tribal area. A sum of Rs.2,65 00‘6
has been earmarked for giving grallt to Hospitals and 'Dispens;ri
against which there is provision of Rs 1,35,000 only in the State b“dgees
The excess expenditure amounting to Rs.1,35,000 is now to be pm"idﬁti |
by Supplementary Demand for grant to Hospitals and Dispensaries. Agy: |
S R:.1 l.Lh out of separate . grants ofRREIIEaECNEE ey
to I'. B patients is propo:;cdo

another su
Government of India for treatment
rovided in the State budget by Supplementary Demand under t|'io \
1c

be s .
hjca% in order to give Lokopriya Bordoloi Memorial T

Hospital. The amount has alrea

]
[
Fund. \
i

grant to the .
dy bcen advanced from the Conting
E:Cncy

5.1,35,000 and Rs.30,000 from Goy

atment for Plains and Hills Tr?ll;n“
of Rs.20,000 (ten thousand for e al
ed to be given as grant-in-aid to Tach

6. Against the sanction of R
¢ of India for provision of tre
Latients respectively a sum

y from the above grants is propos !
ts for treatment of botb Plains and Tribal Areas during the curl:e ¢
ng

cars as there is no specific provision under the appropriate head agajp,

the grant in the Stf_ue budget.- Hene the. provision is made by SUP lst

mentary Demand, The amount has been advanced from the Contingei: Z
f ..}'

Fund.

men
T. B.
group
patien




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 739

7. An Ambulance Van for each of the five provincialised hospitals
at Dhubri, Siichar, Nowgong, Tezpur and Jorhat is considered essential-
in the interest of the patients generally and of the serious cases in particular
to facilitate quick transport to the hospitals with ease and comfort. Itis
therefore proposed to purchase five Ambulance Vans immediately at a cost
of Rs.91,950.

8. The Reid Chest Hospital, Shillong at present experiencing consi-
derable handicap in ecxtending proper treatment facilitizcs to the
T. B. patients for want of essential medical appliances, In order to
equip the Hospital with latest instruments and various other appliances,
it is proposed that a sum of Rs.1,50,000 bLe immediately provided. The
amount has been advanced from Cortingency Fund.

9 The Assam Medical College at Dibrugarh is in urgent need of
adl_iltlonal equipments for extending teaching and treatment facilities.
It is therefore proposed to provide a sum of Rs.1,00,000 for the purpose.

10. Since a large number of patients in the rural areas cannot easily avail
of the medical facilities in the existing hospitals, it is considered essential
that at least two Mobile Dispensary Vans be made available e e
peing for the benefit of the suffering rural public at a cost of Rs.62.056

.62,056.
11 (a) An Amh.ulanr‘c' Van for each of the Government Hospitals at
Dibrugarh, Gauhati and Shillong is urgently required to facilitate transport

of patients to the hospitals for necessary treatment. It is proposed to

purchase 3 Ambulance Vans for these Hospitals
Rs.54,750. P also at a cost of

: (b) Additional land for the expansion of the G i Ci
1s urgently required. It is therefore proposed that a suxlhgfulgw
provided to meet the acquisition cost of the required land. T

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The M
additional amount of Rs.13,38 464 be granted t S
in-charge to defray certain charges nghich Wicl)l E:ho?’ngr 1{115teﬁ'-
course of payment during the year ending 31st Mar hm19ts§
for the administration of the head “38-——MEdical” il

(After a pause)

il Hospital
.2,77,171 be

otion moved is that an

The question is that an additional
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
which will come in the course of
ending 31st March, 1956 for
“38.—Medical’’.

amount of Rs.13,38,464
defray certain charges
the Layment . during Sthesuts
1€ administration of the head

(The Motion was adopted)

Shri HARESWAR C'.OSWAMI: Sir, I want to know
one thing. A Page 31, we find that for additional land for the
expansion of the Gauhati Civil Hospital is ur ently required
and a sum of Rs.2,77,171 is necessary for that gpurnosc. But
if we remember, perhaps a year back it was decided to acquire
a protion of the land in Mission Compound. Is that intended
for the Civil Hospital ? i



740 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20tH MArcH

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister): Yes, Sir

it is so.
No.15

<39 _ Public Health’’

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minis s
Speaker, Sir, on the rccommendation( of the 'ggzrérni\f I;f RCPU’EY
I beg, to move .tl_lat an additional amount of Rs.8.01 6559;1%1’
r_anted to ‘thc Minister-in-charge to defray certain ch.ar' e; wh 1e
will come in the course of payment during the year cngdin 3?1
March, 1956 for the administration of head “39.—1§L1b1isc

Health.”
Rs.

1. —Grant originally voted by the Assembl Be
1I.—Additional grant voted by the Assemily' = 59510
during the year : 7,44,170
i b 3

Additicnal amount now requircd. 8.01 6
11I.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary ,01,609
Demand will be accuunted for—
Gramc(l)rggin]ally Supplementary
voted by the grant voted by Additi
Assembly the Assembly m‘i_‘;‘l]ui?efgount now
during the year
Minor and Sub-head —_—A——————* s e
Sl Sixth Sixth. ot gl
General Schedule General Sche- General Schedule Tot
Areas dule Areas otal
Areas
(1 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (n (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

DEVELOPMENT
SCHEMES UNDER
ART. 275

(1) A—l.——Public Flealth
Fstablishment—
(a) Superintendense 20 40,234 24,978 .. o A 1B Sp 41,85
other Establishment 855
(i) Publicd Ilealth
ropaganda.
25 (ii‘; ‘l)wg-mrniw and 35,500 17,211 T w2 ot
Child Welfare v 8,956
Cenlres with
Malaria
3, g-1—Grants for
Flealth purposes
4. C—I-—Epic!cmic Disea-
ces (0) other
cpidcmics.

squads.

Public ” 1,80,000 2,00,000 .. 2,00,000 28,300 2,28,300
> 3= 0y

11,200 .. .. 97,658 h 97,658

(=G iinal 2,00,000 St .. o) 10
wworks (1) 157 3 A
Fhanlicy. . Vo
Department: of
: = b 14{330)0te 14,830

6. (2) In-charge
. Givﬂ Offcers.

5. G-1.

Total— Dcvdup‘menf
Article. 275 i
,63,309 38,300 .. 4,01,609

Scheme; i

- ——



=

1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 741
Grant originally Supplementary
voted by the grant voted by Additional amount now
Assembly t e Assembly require {
during the year
r A= = b T == o= ——— ey
Sixth Sixth : Sixth
General Schedule Goneral Sche- Gencral Schedule Total
Areas dule Areas
i Areas
) BEEEEGE=—w (5) (o) S () R )
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

(7) Development S,
under Five Year P?:r]:

A-2.—Public Health Esta-

blishment—
{¢) Entertainment of 20,500 T .. 4,00,000 S0 4,00,000
Health  Engineer,
Total - e o .. 1,63,309 38,300 8,01,609

EXPLANATORY NOTES

Development Schemes under Art. 275.—During the current financial year,
out of the grant-in-aid received from the Government of India under Public
Health, Public Works Department was allotted Rs.3,77,800. It is now
from that there will be a saving of Rs.2,73,800 out of the amount allotted
to the Public Works Department. To utilise the savines in the best was
possible if the same has been diverted for other schemesa as shown below—

1. This amount is required for setting up Mobile
propaganda Unit and Van and aiso for establishment
required in the K. A. Ward Areas at Dudhnai.

Dispensary with
and other charges

2. This is required for opening of eight Health

G -
Malaria squad attached to each. cntres withione

3. General.—The amount is required for oivine ; P
of drinking water in the rural areas of the Plgi;;n%ri%rﬁ.};{;l;;?d for supply

Sixth Schedule Areas.—The amount is required for supply of drinking

water to the people of the interior wvill 3 y

Hills Districtsi.) > ages of rural areas of Autonomous
4. This is necessary for establishment ang

K., A, Ward at Dudhnai, ud charges of the 20 bedded

5. The amount is required for imp roveme blic
Works Department in Autonomous Districts . nt of water supply by Fu
6. This aniount is required for

et - < < impro ; ion of the
exigting Public Health Dispensaries in Pig E Pvement/ieConsiiei

ins Tribal Areas.

The whole amount of Rs.4,01,609 h
gency Fund.

as been advanced from the Contin=




742 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [201a MarcH

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The i i
an z.idditg'onal amount of Rs. 8,01,6091\{{)()(:t10§r;?1?§§d 15(.) t}tli?et:
Mlnlster—m-charge to defray certain charges which  will come
in the course of payment during the year ending 31st March
1056 for the administration of the head 39.—Public

Health.”’

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Sir, at pa D
i 9 s age 33
stated under item 2 that eight Health Centlx?esg 2ot dlt bI;
opened. May I now the places where they would be opened ?

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister): Sir, I wi

- 3 11 let
the hon. Member know aft Tl : wi
Plains Tribal Areas. crwares 1cy will be in the

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The question is that an
additional amount of Rs.8,01,¢09 be granted to the Minister-
‘n-charge to defray certain charges which will come in course
of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956 for the
administration of the head ¢39.— Public Health”.

(The Motion was adopted)
No. 16
«40,—Agriculture’’

]

Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minister) : Mr. Deputy Speaker
dation of the Governor of Assam, I beg

Sir, on the recommen m
to MOVeE that an additional amount of Rs.36,75,605, be
grantcd to the .Mmister—in-charge to defray certain charges
T il come I e goute of payment during the year
ending 1st March, 1956, for administration of the head
“4.0__—-Agricu1ture’ 2
Rs.
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... e 72,54,300

II.__.Supplemeﬂfal‘Y grant voted by the Assembly during 15.21,961
the year. L

Additional amount now required oee 36,75,605




1956] - SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 743

III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—

Minor and Grant originally Supplementary Additional amount now
Sub-head voted by the grant voted by the required
Asszmbly Assembly during
the year
e e = \ ¢ A \
General Sixth =~ General Sixth  General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule -
Areas - Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs.
I. NORMAL—
F.—Agricultural
Experiment
and Research~
(i)(/) Mechanised 1,55,400 .e e e 1,23,500 33 1,238,500
Cultivation
Scheme,
() Fertiliser Dis- o .o a s 15,75,000 B 15,75,000
tribution
Scheme.

(ii) Land Raclama-
tion Schemes—

(all. :fizgisi};cl}g 80,400 o 4,64,790 .. 2,03,870 .. 2,03,870
C .
(6) Scheme  for . . .o e 26,000 o 26,000

installation of
deep tube wells.
Ji=Works— -
SOl 1.04/000° 83,500 s 13,678 4,000 .. 4,000
OTES.

K.—Charges in Eng-
land—

Leave salaries and .e o - .o 1,840
Depucation pay, :

(1) pEVELOP-
MENT
SCHEMES
Art. (27 )—

. .—Superinten-

dence—

= 1,840

Com.ingenf-‘ics e oa  1,10,000 iy o 48,837 48,837

Fa —Agriculture—
Exgcrimcnt and

esearch—

(2) Subsidy ~ to 7,500 .. 17,500 25,000 25,000
growers or S v %
cultivation  of
Pepper and cas
shewnutse



744 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20tH March, —’

Grant originally Supplementary
- voted by the grant voted by the ~ Additional amount now
Minor and Assembly Assembly during required

Sub-head the year
4 = M i -4 . =
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth  Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas

P

(1) (2) 3) 4 (5) (6) () (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs,

(b) Irrigation pro- = 30,000 e 20,000 .. 50,000 50,000
jects” in Bhei

Areas.

(d) Subsidy to
Cultivators in
border Areas.

I1I.—DVELOP-
MENT
SCHEMES
(FIVE YEAR
PLAN)— 7

E, 2.—Agricultu-
ral—

25,000 .. 25,000 - 25,000

Demonstration and
propaganda inclu-
ding Public Ex-
hibitions and
Fair—

a) Agricultural o = .- .. 30,000 .. 30,00
: Publicity and £
Propaganda.

¥, 2.—Agricultu-
ral—

Experiment #nd
Research—(i) In-
tensive Cultiva-
tion Grow-More
Food Schemes—

() Ir;%\ggiionl)ump 1,10,000 0 = =t %0000 =+ 900,000
Scheme,
(k) Becluration . o cie =e 860, 000AE e nitaIO

(i) (8) Seed Multis 98,100 o= Qo
lication Farm
chemes.
(¢) Scheme for pre- 4
servation of Um-
tru Catchment

73,500 .
= * * 73,500

Area—
1, Pay of  officers ) 0o 2,040 (i 2,098 2 00g
2, Pay of establishs« e a3 oo 3,558 L] 5,211 3,21

ment;




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND FOR GRANTS 745

Grant originally Supplementary Additional amount
Minor and Sub-head  voted by the As-  grant voted by the now required
sembly Assembly during
the year
[ = N A N Jk: :y
General  Sixth - General Sixth Sche- General  Sixth ~ Total
Schedule dule Schedule
Areas Arecas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (4) \5) (6) (7) ()
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
3, Allowances and . .. . 4,415 .. 3,567 3,567
Honoraria.
4. Contingencies 56 . e 2,317 5,182 5,182
Total—(e) .. S5 a0 e 12,330 e 14,058 14,058
Ji 2 —Works—
(9 i) Tatensive  5,14,000 1,70,900  2,25,000 67,000 2,15,000 .. 2,15,000
ultivation
(Grow More

Food) Schemes,
Grand Total .. 11,33,600 3,51,900 6,89,790 1,55,508 35,12,710 1,62,895 36,75,605

Recoveries—F.—
Agricultural Ex-
periment and
Research—

(#) Land Recla-
mation Scheme—
(a) Kaki Recla=
mation Scheme—

Dedus/—Amount —-80,600 .. =—3,04,169 .. —2,03,870 .. —2,03,870
transferred  to
*l.—Land Re-
venue’’,

(t) Schemes  for
Installation of
Neep tube wellse=

Dedust—Amount e 0 e 50 —17,334 e —17,334

transferred to

463 —B.—Com-
munity Develop=
ment Projects—"’,

EXPLANATORY NOTES

F.(i)([)—It has recently been decided to properly equip the Agricultural
workshop with upto-date tools and machinery to engble it to undertake pro-
per and effective repairs of the increased number of tractors and pumping
sets working under the different development schemes.




746 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20Ta MArcH
AN

(w) The amount is required to meet the
L _ d to cost of 5,000 tons
21; {'_sm]r:lomlun]g supphed by M/S Sindri TFertilisers Chemical L(t)cg Sutlcl))h?}'tg
< ricultural Department Assam, during 1955-56 under a mnew Agrecment
o provision of funds for the purpose could be made in the cu r%nt e
budget as the position was not clear. Hence the Suppiementary ]rDemdrt:iar :

F. (ii) (¢)—Thc amount is requi i

i) (. z t quired for meeting the depreciati

of machineries and tools utilised in Kaki Reclamation Scﬁem:aa ::?1? ir::hazlg;e
current year. The amount could not be provided in the Budgetr a% the
fi rure was not available earlier. As per Government decision this am &
will be transferred to s —Land Revenue’. T

(@) (b)) & F. sl ; .
93_95-(3%0(': )prin‘tjf{:dga) (i)—-The details may be seen at éppendlx A pages

K.—The amount is required to meet the expendi :

. iture

This amount relates to the leave salary of Shri L. Ig_ Haﬂéiqlllt E]':;Eggtnd
of Agriculture, Assam drawn in the United Kingdom. ) or

B.1.—The Government of India have sanctioned an iti
of 35.1,48,8_37 in N.vember last under Art. 275 for Z‘igéi?nrfe gtram
Agriculture 1n the Autonomous Distiicts. Out of this grant pRs 411830f
has been earr_n{:trke_d for the Scheme ‘“‘Administration and Extension D) "1‘37
existing provision in the current year’s budget is not adequate to meet }?‘e
grants. Ltlence the demand, The amount has Dbeen obtained as adVa;cls
c

from the Contingency Fund

F.I(a)—A sum of Rs, 25,000 has been given for this Scheme out

the abovementioned grants of Rs.1,48,837. The existing provision in thor
current year’s budget is not adequate to meet this expenditure equival e
of which has heen received from India. Hence the demand The am oy
was advanced from the Contingency Fund. sl

g.837 mentioned against B 1 above

of Rs.50,000 is _allotted for this Schéme. The current year’s tudget griu[.n
ot sufficient to meet this extra grant. Hence the demand. Trxl-
advanced from the Contingency Fund. €

(b) Out of the grant of Rs.1,4

sion 15 It
amount was
(d) Out of Tndia’s additional grant of Rs.1,48,837 mentioned abg
25,000 is meant for this &chere. 1his is a new Scheme. Th e
’s budget. Hence the demand, ']_'t?re

from the Contingency Fund. he

a sum of Rs 29,
ERARTAIIONPLONISIOTILE the current year

amount has been obtained as advance

L g
F.2(a)—The amount is required for contribution to be made to
Indian _Council of Agricultural Research for participating in ﬁthe
roduction unit under the Agricultural Publicity and Propaganda Sche e
during the current year, ‘The amount was acvanced from the COnt?:xe

gency Fund, Hence the demand.

F.(2)(i)(c)—The demand for pumping et for irrigation

:th the State. The exilsting number of Pumpigng Sﬂtfu}?ejpse
insufficient to meet the growing demand of the people of all districts, it
is propesed 1o purchase additional number of pumping sets. The Propo 3
was not finalised when the Budget was framed and hence ts}i:

demand.

18 very keen 110




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS F'OR GRANTS 747

(K) Government have approved purchase of three caterpillar D. 7
dozers as these will be necessary for undertaking heavy reclamation work
during Second Five Year Plan. Hence the demand.

(i1)(6) Government have decided very recently that the number of seed
farms should be increased to meet the growing demand of cultivators for
supply of improved seeds and as such three new seed farms have been
established at (1) Tinsukia (Lakhimpur District), (2) Bagmari (Darrang
District) and (3) Ashudubi (Goalpara District). Hence the demand.

(¢) The Agricultural Survey staff ynder the Scheme for the preserva-
tion of Umtru Catchment area has been extended upto 29th February 1956
with effect from 1st October 1955 to carry out their works under the scheme.
No provision exists for the purpo:e in the current year’s budget. A sum of
Rs.14,058 has already heen advanced from the Contingency Fund. Hence
the demand.

JF-2(a)(11)—The additional amount is required to meet the cost of

inor Iyrigation Projects and also for expendityre in connectiun with the
constructicon  of lentral Godown at Gauhati and another Godown to
accommodate machineries and implements under Plant Protection Scheme.
These proposals were not finalised when the Budget was framed and hence
the demand.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that
an additional amount of Rs. 36,75 605, be granted to the
Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in
the course of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956
for administration of the head ‘40 ——Agriculture’’.

The Motion was then put as a question before the House

and was adopted.)

Adjournment

(The Assembly was then adjourned for lunch till 2 p, m.)
After lunch,

Further Discussion on “Supplementary Demand No.15
under ‘“39—Public Health’’

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister): M, Deputy
peaker, Sir, before we proceed with the next item I want to
8ive the names of the eight Health Centres which my Friend,
hri Hareswar Goswami, wanted to know in connection with
Upplementary Demand No. 15 under grant ‘*Public Health.”

ey are—

(1) Borobazar (Badlipara)
(2) Rangjuli
% Mosalpur
(4) Dum Duma i1_1 Dz}rrang district
(5) Jengraimukh in Sibsagar
(6) Khowang in Dibrugarh subdivision
(7) Digaru Fulerthal in Cachar, and
(8) Neliin Nowgong.



748 SUPPLEMENTAR |
8 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [207ir MARGH
2R AS 2
No.17
41.—Veterinary

Maulavi ABDUL MATLIB MAJUMDAR (Minister) : Mr
Deputy Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor
of Assam, I beg to move that an additional amount of
Rs. 2_=33=563 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defra
certain charges which will come in the course of payme Yy
during the year ending 31st March, 1956, Forittie adminPstY - o
of the head “41,—Veterinary” istration

Rs,
I.-— Grant originally voted by the Assembl
iy y 26,24.300
I1.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly duri
the year. o E =8 13,20,984
= Additional am X i
ount ncw 1equ1rcd 2,33,563
HI,._Sub-head under which the Supplementary De-
mand will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary Additi
voted by the grant voted by the nO'nl?O:'.lt!ac]lui:;::lount
Assembly Assembly during
7 the year
Minor and SuP head A ———— Y s
Sixth Sixth Sixth S
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule T
@ !(\reas ) A‘&‘;";’ Areas ol
3) (4 (6
(%) Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. RS? (];)s. I@
Normal— :
T = SuREtEEy
* 7 dence: "
Clontingenciss .- 21,800 .. 3,000 .. 50,000 <+ 50,000
G.—Charges 2
2. Epgland'—'
her chargeﬂ-—Miﬂ' 50 we o 3,920 -
tt:cc‘.llzmccius n- : o)
diture:
ment Schemes
Dcvf(l‘;:?t. 275) —
: I.___._subordinate
3. G Loment—
- °. .o 3,000 3,000

Contingencic?




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 749

Grant originally Additional Amount now
voted by the grant voted by the required
Assembly Assembly during
the year
- — : Ao —— A —_ —_— -
Minor and Sub-head Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total
areas arcas areas
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7 (8)
Rs. Rs. RS. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs
4, D. 1. (a)—Hospitals
and Dispensaries—
Contingencies a0 19,000 30,400 o .. 39,000 10,320 40,320
2 $ )
5. E. I, (c)—Establish-
ment of Key Village
Centres —
ContiIIgencies e X3 17,840 s en 4,113 4,113
are £) t]

6. E. I, (d)— Establich-
ment of  Sheep
breeding research
Station—

Contingencies .o o 0 = 5,000 5,000

7. H. I.=Works—

(b) Repairs - e = = .. 10,000 .. 10,000
8, DEVELOPMENT
SCHEMES

(Five-Ycar-Plan)

B—2—Veterinary ILdu=
cation and Resear-
ch (a) Vcterinary
College Gauhati,—

Contingencies e 80,300
- - .. - 42,210 .o 42,210

9, F, 2—0ther Charges
(a) Scheme for In-
creased Milk Sup-
ply in Khanapara,
Barpetta and Dib-
rugarh Cattle Farm

.. 75,000 s 75,000
—-——‘-—-—-ﬂ——_'
4,15,700 2,11,130 22,433 2;33,563

os =3

‘ontingenci
l Contingencies 1,50,000 v 4,12,700
————

Total ser 1271100 45,;:.;0




7 ' i
50 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS'FOR GRANTS [20rH Mar
= M CH,
EXPLANATORY NOTES

1 The amount of Rs. 50 000 i ;

conducting the ensuing Liv i 1s lc;qulred for printing of forms fc

gee s e g Livestock Ceneus in the State during 1956-57 OF

quired to meet the expenditure required this P 57, It 18

tary Grant. year by a Supplemen-

9. The amount is required t

X o meet the expenditure in E

been negess_ltateq o meet the expenditure on paccolulr];ie é? Erngland. 105 ek

etc., of Shri Rabindra Nath Hazarika, Professor of Assam Vs'tUdy allowance,

](?novlv ondfieputanon to United Kingdom) for prosccuting ﬁ:;?a;{ugoncge
oultry iseases an . T. V. M. course in the Royal (Dick) S hms =

Veterinary Studies, University of Edinburgh. ) Sehoo et

3. No provision has been made during the curr

) L bece current year 1

Tl:;e ?xpcnchtur.e is required to meet the contiugentyexp;:écilg:‘rthm -i.lead.

District Subordinate staff recently sanctioned. The Government ei§ 10 de
rant for the entire scheme is Rs.58,000. T'he amount of Rs. 3 oo{c))h ndias i

advanced from the Contingency Fund. Lo as been

ision in the current year’s budget i

5 - is not

expenditure under contmger?cies The agf&“ate
= . o

Fund. Hence the Supplementary

from Clontingency
ant has heen received from the Government
of

4. The existing prov
to meet the require
has been advanced
Demand. Additional gr
India for these schemes.
provision is not adequate
The Government of 1?1(_11:;5 ;(;an?]?et the
t of Rs. 4,113 has been advanccdorfr:,he

m

5, The current ycar’s
nd under Clontingencics-
s Rs. 45,887, The amoun

ncy Fund.

demand
Scheme€
the Clontinge
jsion in the current year’s budget. Th
ats and medicines. The arapint ‘;laamount
d. Hence the demand. s been

6. Ther¢ exists no pProv
some instrume

is rcquired to buy L
advanced from™ the Contingency Fun
7. There ig no provision for repairs in the current year’s bud
The amount is necessary for certam anavoidable repairs and it has |get.
- been

advanced from the Contingency Fund. Hence the demand,

—

g. The amount of Rs.42,210 is required for acquisition
the Assam Veterinary Clollege _at K hanapara. The expm?itlﬁ?d fop
advanced from the Contingency Fund, Now itis required to be regula was

TiSed

by Supplcmcntary Grant.

g, The amount of Rs.
rchase and feed of anim
was advanced from

The amount
by Supplementary Demand.

regulal’isﬁd
Mr. DEPUTY SPEARER : The Motion moved is that
additional amount of Rs. 2,3 3,563 be granted to the Minist i
in-charge, O defray certain charges which will come in 5
ment during the year ending 31st March 19??
3
2

course of PayIie .
for the administration of the head’ ¢41.—Veterinary”

75,000 is required to meet the ex :
als under the Increased Milk Sﬁggﬁdus‘:? fop
the Contingency Fund. Now it is t:m':‘

e




P

1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 751

(The Motion was then put by the Chair as a question
before the House and was adopted.)

No. 18
“42-Co-operation—1.—Co-operative Societies’’

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): Mr. Deputy
Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam
I'beg to move that an additional amount of Rs. 1,68,257 be
granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
Which will come in the course of payment during the year
:mding 31st March, 1956 for the administration of the head
42.—Co-operation—I—Co-operative Societies.’

- Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly o == 14,53,600
IL.— Additional grant voted by the Assembly S es 2,75,159
during the year.
Additional amount now required - e = 1,68,257
UL Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for—
o~ Additional -
Grant originally  grant voted by the Amount now
voted by the Assembly during required
; Assembly the year
Mn(ll‘ and Sub-head - = —v A 2 o 2 Al
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total
areas areas areas <
(1) 2 3 @ (%) (6) (7) (8)
Ras. Rs. Rs, Rs, Ras, Rs. Ras.
DEy
SQHFI:!LOPMENT
(F"'E-Ycar-Plan)
ASl—Direction—
Provincial
Organisation—
(1 . s oe
) Contingencies .- 2,000 1,500 .. 2,257 e 2,257
(2) Mil distribution .. ..
Sttstae, 1,19,800 .. 1,19,300
() Cq1_grant-in-aid.. .. 1,49,000 o e 43,000 - 43,000
D.—Other Charges— !
Training Organisa- !
tion.— |
#) 4—Congingencies .. 1,000 .. 3,700 I 3,700
Total .. 3,000 1,49,000 1,500 . 168,357 .. 1,668,257




752 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS I'OR .GRANTS  [2011 Maran,
EXPLANATORY NOTES

(1) An additional sum of Rs.2,257 is required for purchase of two Q"
Remington Type Writers. The purchase of the type writers was und?:r-
taken after the submission of the Budget for 1955-56. Hence the Supple-

mentary Demand.

3 (2) It has been decided that during the remaining period of the 1st
Five Year Plan two Co-operative Milk Supply Schemes are to be started.

With this end in view Co-operative Department has drawn up Milk
Distribution Scheme to be operated at Gauhati and Jorhat at a total
cost of Rs.1,84,300, Out of this, an amount of Rs.1,74,300 (Rs.1,05,300
for non-recurring expenditure, R5.55,000 for loan and Rs,14,000 for s;bsidy)
is required for the Ist year. The balance of Rs.10,000 is meant for the 2nd
and 3rd year. The amount of Rs.1,17,300 is required for expenditure this
year under this head and was sanctioned fiom Contingency Fund for

immediate expenditure.

of India directed that a few Pilot Projects
d scheme of the Second Five Year JPﬂlc
e selected districts during this year (1955 5a6n
vear 1956-57. It was also directed b -t!e)
Government of India that the Pilot Projects sche_mc may be ﬁnancedyfrg::n
the Savings of the First Five Year Plan. Accordingly a scheme for starting
of Cu-operative Pilot Projects in the selected districts was prepared with a
view to implement the scheme during the current ycar in the Community
Project areas of Darrang and Cachar Districts from tl_le overall savings of the
First Five Year Plan. An additional amount of 115‘-_.4-3,000 is required now
to implement the scheme within the current financial year,

(3) The Government
embodying the whole integrate
should be started in two or thre
and the work completed by the

The above amount of Rs.43,000 will be given as follows:—

Rs,

1. Grants-in-aid to two Co-operative Primary Marketing .. 4q 000
Societies at Rs.20,000 cach. i

9. Grants in-aid to two large size Co-operative Primary .., 3 i
Credit Societies at Rs.500 cacit. i

3 Crantssin-aid to Central Land Mortgage Bank e 2,000
mand is required for this purpose so that e

The Supplementary De Lnis !
d fully within this year, The amoung ek

Scheme may be implemente
advanced from Contingency Fund.

the purchase of furniture, hookg
1

(4) A sum of Rs.3,700 is necessary for :
Institute. Hence the Supple-

maps and office Contingency for the training
mentary Demand,

|
;

|
|




=

, 1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 753

Mr, DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that
anadditional amount of Rs. 1,68,257 be granted to the Minister
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the
course of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956
for the administration of the head “42—Co-operation—1—
Co-operative Societies,”

(The Motion was then put by the Chair as a question
before the House and was adopted.)

No. 19

“42.-Co-operation—II—Rural Development”

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): Mr. Deputy
Speaker, Sir, on the recommedation of the Governor of Assam,

€8 to move that an additional amount of Rs. 12,26,580 be
Slanted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
Wilich will come in the course of payment during the year
nding 315t March, 1956 for the administration of the head

£-Co-operation-IT.~Rural Development.

Sir details for this demand have been given in the Fx-
p]anatory Notes given under the Grant. There is a little mistake
hOWever, here.s Under column (4) a sum of Rs. 8,30,000 has
€N shown against Self-help €nterprise grants. This amount
ih‘;l;ld come under column (4) against Grants to Rural Pan-

at.

Rs,
L~Grant originally voted by the Assembly |, , T 44,42,400
II.“Additional grant voted by the Assembly e 11,10,348
during the vyear.
Additional amount now required

L e 12)26’580 ’

111 Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—



754 SUPP_LEMENT ARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20TH MARrcH,

Grant originally £ dditional Additional amount now
voted by the grant voted by the reqiured
Assembly Assembly during
the year
Minor and sub-hecad — 7 'S o g A )
e General Sixth - General Sixth Ceneral Sixth  Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
areas areas areas
¢)) (2) (3) 4 ©)] © M (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs,

(1) Development
Schemes (Five-

i Year-Plan)—

1.4, Direction--pro-
vin_cial Organi-
sation—

Pay of Establish- 24,700 — 4,830 ao
ment. - :

1,830 ; 15830

Allowance and 10,900 . 4,513 .2 LI2 & Lz
Honoraria.

2. C.—Grants=in-

aid—

Self-help. enters 3,00,000 1,26,000 .. log1al 487,000 .. 4,87,000
prise grants

. 2,86,000

(2) Grants to Rural 4,36,000 .. 8,30,000 .. 2,806,000
Panchayat.

Developmernt
Schegne's (Arte
275).—

3, €. L—Grant-in- 1,50,000 2,00,000 52,400 1,50,000 3,005000 1,5¢3000  4,50,000
aid—Self-help
enterprise
grat;t._

Total .. 9,21,600 3,26,000 8,91,803 1,60,131 10,76,580 1,50,000 12,26,580

———

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1, An additional amount of Rs.3,580 is required to meet the
expenditure in connection with  the entertainment of one Chowkidar and
one Upper Division Assistant. These posts were entertained after the
provision of funds in the Budget for 1955-56. Hence the Supplementary

Demand. : :
z,n(i) An additional amount of Rs.4,87,000 is required to meet

certain expenditure to be incurred in connection with the self-help
grant, The amount is urgently required for consideration of all applica-

tions lying since last year.




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 755.

(#) An extra amount of Rs.3,19,000 is required to meet certain
expenditure in connection with grants to Panchayats. Out of this an
amount of Rs.33,000 will be met from Savings under the head concerned.
Hence the Supplementary Demand for the balance amount of Rs.2,86,000

An advance of Rs.7,73,000 was sanctioned from Contingency Fund to
meet immediate expenditure on the above two  items.

There is a provision of Rs.1,50,000 (Generzl) and R+.2,00,000
(Sixth Schedule) in the State Budget against Government of India’s sanction
of Rs.2,02,400 and Rs.3,50,000 respectively. The balance of Rs.52,400
(General) and Rs.1,50,000 (Sixth Schedule) was duly provided in the
budget through Supplementary Demand in the last session. Government
of India sanctioned an additional amount of Rs.2,00,000 (General) and
Rs.50,000 (Sixth Schedule) in the last part of November 1955, In order to
facilitate timely distribution and proper utilization the amount of
Rs.2,00,000 (General) and Rs.50,000 (Sixth Schedule) has been provided
by taking an advance from Contingency Fund.

It has also been decided to provide a further sum of Rs.1,00,000
(General) and Rs.1,00,000 (Sixth Schedule) from overall savings under
Article 275 grant for the same purpose. The amount was advanced from

Contingency Fund for immediate requirement. Hence the Supplementary
Demand to regularise the advance.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that
an additional amount of Rs. 12,26,580 be granted to the
Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which wil] come
in the course of payment during the year ending 3]st March,

1956 for the administration of the head “42-Co-operation—
II—Rural Development.’’

*Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Mr. Deputy Speaker
Sir, I beg to move that the provision of Rs. 4,87,000 under
Supplementary Demand No. 19, Major head—-42-Co-opera-
tion-11,—Rural Development, Minor head-2.-C—Grants-in-aid
Sub-head—Self-help enterprise grants, at Page 43 of the,
List of Supplementary Demands be reduced By SRR ] st
the amount of the whole Supplementary Do or
Rs. 12,26 580 do stand reduced by Re.l.

My purpose in bringing this Cut Motion is to draw the
attention of the House to the inadequacy of this grant.
Although this is a Supplementary grant, when this grant
has been introduced here I feel we should state the difBcul-
ties we are facing in meeting with the demands of the
people. Everywhere to-day the maximum attention has been
given to the work dome by people in villages. It can also
be stated that the bulk of the work done by the people
in the form of self-help enterprises during the First Five

*Speech not corrected,




756 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [201 MarcH,

Year Plan is really something that we can boast of.
We have also seen that the real value of this work will
be more than its monetary value. Only two or three
months back at Gauhati Subdivision we were asked to
distribute about Rs. 18,000 or something like that for self-
help enterprises and when it had to be distributed on the
popu]ation cum area basis to the people living in as many
as nine thanas, to some thanas the amount of their share
stood at no more than Rs. 1,500, and in one thana we
have as many as four Mauzas each consisting of more
than 100 villages. So for four Mauzas we had been able
to give only Rs. 1,500. We found it extremely difficult
to distribute the money and there we had to give not
more than Rs. 400 or.500 per cach Mauza. It may be
asked as to why we did not distribute the money for one
or two projects. ¥cs, we could have done like that,
But in this connection we should also (Ilook to the psycho-
logy of the people. People gencraly 0 Bt like to be
deprived of their legitimate share of .somlet ing they are
entitled toe They also do not like that only a certain place
or a certainl particular institution should 1thrlve and prosper
and. their oW institution, their own place should suffer

lefault. So my whole purpose in moving this Cut Motion is
bYLh w that the moaey provided for tuls purpose is not
to sno . The Ministel‘ himSCIf Said 'Ehat' thlS amount 1is
adeq}{ad " for consideration of all applications lying since
reqULIS: e T am convinced if all the applications are
last Yﬁafm consideration, this money will be too inadequate,
taken 10 that under certain heads money lapses and under
s knﬁ‘;ds more money is wanted tl}all what has been
o de §o at the end of the year when the supplemen-
anotteb. et ts framed we should see the heads under
Aty = ognc}f lapses and all that money should be redirect-
which mhose heads where more money is wanted, If that
edir (020 eater amount of work could be done under this

a £gr st
s don terprise. Therefore my request to the Minister

Self-help hin amount should be increased. The present allot
ate and if we are to divide it

¢ t 5
is ﬂ;atis really too inadequate
men + we cannot satisfy the demand of the people

. i annc :
in dthfie?;fore it should be increased.
an :

' f.a Minister is that there should
dly, my request to the Minister 1S t
Secon Y’ge “n the manner of distribution. Very often

—

—




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 757

gllisethgigal};s are dﬁstrlbuted on population and area basis,
1 thIéOt the ltme criterion of satisfying the require-
el populatedpmp}e' In certain areas because they are
it e areq:' f}rgf: amount may mnot be required,
et necc where the density of population is high
i dflisslt% for a larger amount. But if the
e justices r1 .ilted on population and area basis
i litae SIWII not be done. So in giving the
e o Eopu%ati 1ould be given to the area where the
is greater. With thgn is hicher and where the requirement
et . o Qut C\jf words I only request the Minister,
B e pe(l) i)tmn, it is a Motion to appreciate the
e finds. ple and try to satisfy these demands

Mr. DEPUT
e 4 87‘%501’EAKER: Motion moved is that the provi-
Meor D R under Supplementary Demand No. 19,
head-2.-G.——-Grantg-‘-Op(-n’ratlon"n'_Rural Development, Minor
e atpape 43 ;?‘ald, _Sub-head—Self-helf  enterprise
ISRl by Re. 1. ;. ﬁ;e Llft 1of Supplementary Demands be
¢ > L.6., the whole amount of the Supple -
ary Demand of Rs.12,26 580 do stand reduc:i bI))fp Rﬂéf?ri.

Shri SIDD -
Friend.r;\/Ir. Goqfailri?i ATH SARMA (Minister) : Sir, if my
this year the sélﬂhnl looks into the figures he will find that
original grant sa 1€Ip enterprise grant is the highest. The
and. Rs. 1.96.000 foned was Rs. 3 lakhs for e
find that the addirioilei{lth ?Chtedmc dreis‘ e e Sl

: 1l grant t
ggalélrg tflll; Yeil;esllnder SlxthbSchedz(I)eecivas yRst{lg 15’;!3163811&131Iy
If?neans e entilre g?;it 1]1?13231;1(1' t}l:erg is Rs. 4,'87,,000: Tﬁ);:

: B 118 eca
t}?::. ;ihe 1nfof1“mat10n of my Friend and ti?:l;_:s[ to ,.RS' 9,23,131.
gures for the last five vears - ouse I may give

Rs.

1951-52

3,00,000
1952-53

LY Srete 4’005000
1953-54 -

3,94,697
1954-55

S 4,88,000
1955-56

923,131

So this year the total grant under this head comes 1O



758 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20Ta MARGH

Rs. 9,23,131 ; that means it is ]
So il is just double the amount of
The suggestion made by my Friend regarding the in-
crease of the grant will be taken into considera?:ion but
he suggested that _the distribution should not b’e on
the basis of population cum area alone but that weightage
should be given to areas where population is greater But
Sir, where the density of population 1s less, for example the tribal
areas, there is greater demand for roads, as the area is sparsely
populated (Shri Hareswar Goswami—I said where the require-
T ent is bigger). There are large number of applications from
such areas. 1 think this is the best basis for distribution
If the distribution is to be made on the basis suggested by
my Friend, z.¢. giving weightage according to requirements then
somebody  will critcise that favouritism is shown to some
particular areas. If however the House really wants that
it should be done as my Friend has suggested, then we may

consider that.
Shri NILMANI PHOOKAN: Whatis the present

formule of distribution ?

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister) : Tt is distribut-
ed on the basis of population and this sum of Rs.4,87,000
has been distributed on the basis of population. =

Shri NILMANI PHOOKAN : Both population and areas
S Helaebe considered. If a road is made in a thinly populat-
ed place that will be populated.

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister) : This sugges-

tjon that population cum area will be taken into considera-

Zecidl .
g2 Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI : That is the present

basis alsO ? P

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): No,it is
domek orilyeom population  basis. If the hon. Members want
to know, I may state below how the amount has beep

already distributed :(—
CACHAR. Rs.
silchar 20200
S 20,500
Failakan di 10,250

—




[ 956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

GOALPARA.
Dhubri
Goalpara

KAMRUP.
qauhati
Barpeta

DARRANG
Tezpur =
Mangaldai e
NOWGONG....

SIBSAGAR.
Golaghat- o
Jorhat
Sibsagar ...

LAKHIMPUR
Dibrugarh ... ‘ Sox

North Lakhimpur

KHASI AND JAINTIA

Jowai i e
Shﬂlgng b Eae
NAGA HILLS
Kohima ...‘ e
Mokokchung ... e

LUSHAI HILLS.

Aijal s
Lungleh % s

i

759
Rs.

41,000,

15,375.

51,250, (out of that Nalbari

17,000)..

" 95,625.

20,500,
15,000.

46,125.

10,250.
15,375,

20,500,

25,625.
105250,

5,125,
15,375.

5,125,
5,125,

5,135.
3,125,



760  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [207i MarcH

MIKIR HILLS. Rs.
Haflong e 5,125.
Diphu 5,125.

GARO HILLS
Tura 5 10,250.

Shri NARNARAYAN GOSWAMI: Sir, in my opinion
‘the principle of population basis alone is not to be follow-
ed. If that is done, the backward areas specially will suffer
much. So population cum area should be the basis.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: No discussion is necessary.
It is only a suggestion.

Shri NARNARAYAN GOSWAMI: My suggestion ijs
that population cum area should be the basis of distribution,

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): = The
suggestions of my Friends will be given due consideration. I
now request my Friend to withdraw his Cut Motion.

Mpr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: Will the hon. Member with-
draw his Motion. 5

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Yes, I beg leave of
the House to withdraw my Motion. _

(The Motion was, by leave of the House, withdrawn.)

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: I now put the maiu Motion,

The question is that an additional amount of Rs.12,26 58¢
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to0 defrzgy certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year ending
31st March, 1956 for the administration of the head “42.— .
operation—II.—Rural Development™ .

(The Motion was ad'opted,)
' No.20

¢43.— Industries and Supplies—I.—Sericulture
and Weaving.

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA: On the recommendatiqy,
of the Governor of  Assam, [IDbeg, Sir, tomove that gy
additional amount of Rs.4,30,804 be granted to he
Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come
in the course of payment during the year ending 31st March
1956 for the administration of the :l}ead 43 Industries and
Supplies—I—Sericulture and Weaving .

I.—Grant originally tvoted by the Assambly ... 22,10,800
Additional grant voted by the Assembly .. 76,020
during the year, -

1I.—Additional amount now required sve 4530;804

.l




r 1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 761

IIT.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for —

Grant originally  Additional Additional amount now
voted by the grant voted by required
Assembly the Assembly
during the year

Minor and Sub-head ~——w0 __x, A

ey e A ==

General Six¢h Gc.izcral Sixth ~ General Sixth Total

Schedule | Schedule Schdule
Areas Areas Areas
@) (2) (3) (4 (5).aDEra(5) (m (8
NORMAL— ‘
Rs Rs Rs; Rs. Rs Rs Rs.
(1) A— Provincial
Organisation—
(a) Direction—
Contingencies 9,100 e . = '1(»,506 7 16,500
c) Central Silk ve ot
(,)Board Schemes s = 2 5 2

(2) D—Rural
Organisation=—

Pay of Establish- 85,300 8,200 g,000

oLk 6,400 e« 1,320 1,320

-+ * e s

Allowances and 75,280 113800 7,500 6,000

Honoraria .o 3,000 3,000

s Vs

Contingencies 15,200 6,100 6,000 4,400 7.680 7.680
e y s

(3) BE.—Training
Organisation—
1V.—(a) Training
lasses—

Allossance and 353500 12,600 e o 9,750 . 2,750
Honoraria. = o
Contingencics 1,700 4,400 5 ww 64550 6,550




1762

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20Te# MARcH,

(11) F-I—Grants-ins
aid. ~

Grant originally ‘Additional Additional amount now
voted by the grant voted by required.
Assembly the Assembly
during the year
Minor Sub-head — = N - a4 = ==
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Arecas Areas
(1) 2 (3 (%) 5) () (DESE)
: Rs, Rs;s Rs; Rss Rs. Rs, Rs,
(4) F.—(a)Grants- 11,100 3,600 ve 20 s« 0, LOVERG T
in-aid.
(5) G—Works—
(a) Original Works 14,000 33,000 LI (L0 o
DEVELOPMENT
CHEME
ARTICLE)
275)— :
(6)AsI—Proviucial 6,000 17,600 2 o 8820 s i
Organisation,
(7)A-1—(by—Marketing .. o ol 2 25,000 o0 25,000
Organisation.
(8)C-1.—Subdivisional = .- o = 0% 44,716 SNA e
. Organisation.
(9)D-I—Rural Ors it 52,596 0o e 25000 os 25,000
ganisation.
(10)E-1—Training o o0 i = G -
Organisation. 3
I-.--Fa_.rm Organila-. 55.000 90.800 LK} L) 43;156 L1} 48 156
tion. :
II—Weaving Insti- .. - oo R v
e » 3,000
111—Sericultual A 1;800 oo oo 5,000 -
Institute.  °° : ; s L
3,000 45200 as e 32,000 29,000 61,000

o




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

Minor and Sub-head

(&)

DEVELOPMENT
SCHEME

(12)A-2—Provincial
organisation—

Headquartes staff

(13)E-2—Training
Qrganisation—

I.—Yarm Organisa=
tion—

(i) Sericultural Re=
search Station.

(2) Extension  of
Five Sericultu-
ral Farms,

II.—Weaving Insti-
tute—

(b) Textile Institute

I1I,—Sericultural
Institute

(14)F-2—Grants-ine
aid—

Subsidies to Mule
berry Growerss

Stipends e

Total

Grant originally
voted by the voted by the Assem- Additional amount now

Additional grant

763

Assembly  bly during the year required
A N A A g A b}
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Arecas
(@) (3) (5) (6)smal() (®)
Rs. Rs Rs. Rs‘ Rs.
6,000 - = = 15,000 ; 15,500
40,000 A5 57,000 - 57,000
17,000 6,000 o o 23,700 S 23.700
2
.o . .. 20,000
3 ) 20,000
. & o5 . 18,000 - 18,000
5,000 e 45 = 9,000 ¥ 9,000
e oe Co 3,200 . 3,200
3,47,150 2,52,696 21,500 16,800 3,22,688 1,08,116 ¢,30,804




764
s SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20ra MaArcH
3
EXPLANATORY NOTES

: (1) Government held a Sericultural Exhibition alo i

ings of .thc Teclqnical Devlopment Committee andngGo.:;lglalthEor?l eet;
Central Silk Boar-dln Shillong on 24th September 1955 to 26th Se zcu‘:.
!:cr 195.5 to depict the Devlopment in Silk Industry in different gtates
in India. An advance of Rs. 3,000 was sanctioned from Contingency

Fund for this.

Government have decided to purchase specimen dr ]
and Plains people of Assam for display in the National Musiﬁ: o?fh{g;lz:s
An advance of Rs. 13,500 was sanctioned from Contingency Fund for

this.

1. (¢)—Rs. 4,350 was advanced from Contingency Fund for implementa-
tion of the Scheme of Statistical Unit. The expenditure however is possible
to be met from savings by re-appropriation. Hence a token demand of

Rs.50 is necessary to regularise the advance.

(2)—(4) A section of the people in Garo and Mikir Hills facesgreat
difficulties for want of adequate cloth. As a long term programme, 4
Weaving Demonstration Units have been established in remotest corn’crs
of Garo Hills. These Units will mave from one place to another and
render technical assistance for introduction of handloom’ weaving among

local people.

with a view to grant more training facilities to Mikir and Garo
gtudents, s0mME stipends have been a'_wardcd at Weaving Training Classes
at Tura an Sarihajan. On completion of training looms and accessories
will be supplied to some deserving trainees free "of cost, so that they
may start their own factories at ease. A some of Rs. 27,400 was advanced

from Contingency Fund for this.

buildings at Titabar Sericultural Insti.

The completion of certain
5) P 18,262 was advanced from Contingency

tute is necessary. A some of Rs.
Fund for this.

ostel, attached to Weaving Training Class, Tura will be cons-

A h : ;

trainees In ¢ : %
tructed departmentally to accommodate more onnection with
Scheme at 1tems (2)—(4). An advance of Rs. 7,000 was sanctioneq

}?:m Contingency Fund for the purposc. .. -
6)—@11) State Budget was finalised before Government of India’s sanc-

tion under Article 275 for 1955-56 was received. So provision for all the
Schemes could not be made in the State Budget.. To cffect full implemen-
the Schemes the amount as shown under different heads

e was provided by taking advance from Contingency Fund

indicated abov ;
- tary Demand to regularise the advance.

Hence Supplemen
12) It has been decided by the Governmeni that every Devel
Depa(rtmcnt should have a Planning Cell. The amount isyneczssgf;u?;l:

the maintenance of the staff of the Planning Cell.  An
Rs. 15,000 is sanctioned from Contingency Fund for_ this. advance of




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 765

(13) I. (1)—The amount is necessary for completion of Sericultural
buildings and immediate purchase of some new equipments for conducting
experiments in Sericultural Research Station at Titabar. An advance of
Rs. 57,000 is sanctioned from Contingency Fund for the purpose.

(13) I. (2) The amount is required for construction of Farm Mana-
gers quarters at Senchoa and some buildings at Mangal dai Farm, for
increasing the production of Silk work Seeds to meet the growing demands,
A sum of Rs. 23,700 was advance from Contingency Fund for the purpose,

(18) II. (b)—It is necessary to purchase some equipments and furniture
for the Textile Institute at Gauhati as a pilot plan. To meet the immediate
?p?diturc an amount of Rs. 20,000 was sanctioned from Contingency

und.

(13) IIT.—The amount is required for purchase of some equipments and
furnitures for Sericultural Institute at Titabar as a pilot plan to meet the
requirement of trained personnel. Rs. 18,000 was sanctioned from Con-
tingency Fund for the purpose.

(14)—The amount is required for grant of subsidies to Mulberry
Growers and for award of stipends for training of boys in Sericulture and
Weaving, The meet the immediate expenditure a sum of Rs. 12,200 was
advanced from the Contingency Fund,

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that
an additional amount of Rs. 4,30,804 be granted to the
Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come
In the course of payment during the year ending 31st March
1956, for the administration of the head ¢43.—Industries and
Supplies—I—Sericulture and Weaving.”

After a pause
The question is that an additional amount of Rs. 4,30,804
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending 3Ist March, 1956 fO_I‘ the adminjstration of the head
“43.—Industries and Supplies—I—Sericulture and Weaving.”

(The Motion was adopted).
No.21

43 —Indusiries and Supplies—JIT__Qottage Industries
Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister): My, Doputy Speaker, Sif
on the recomendation of the Governor of Assam. I beo, to move that
an additional amount of Rs. 36,375, be granted to the l%iinister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during

the year ending 31st March 1956 for 3 ! of the head
“43—Industries and Supplies—II.—Cottage fn di(‘;?:;;{ftratlon :
2 s.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assemp] ~ 18,11,300
I1.—Additional grant voted by the Assembfy s 2,58,580

during the year.
Additional amount now required . 36,375




766 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20Ts MARCH,

III.—Sub-head under which the Suppl
Demand will be accounted for— PplementaR

Grant originally ~ Additional Grant Additional amount

voted by the voted by the i
Assembly Assembly during sbwiteatls
the year
Minor and sub-head ———* A e .
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Tota{
Schedule Schedule Schedule ‘
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 7 ®
Rs. Rs. Rs. Re. Rs. Rs. Rs.
NORMAL—
A—Provincial
Organisation—
1. Contingencies— 5,800 .. 1,500 .. 5,000 .. 5,000
2. All India Handicraft
‘Board Scheme—
Contingeneies .- e T 6,000 .. 6,000
____.Grants-in-aid 4.4 0,50 .
3.D Sr P Khadi 74,400 .. 30,500 . 25,375 .. 25,375
& Village Indus-
tries Board og
1o ment O
83‘;6 prandsari
Industry-
Total - 80,200 1 32,000 .- 36,375 .. 36,375

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1,_.-Thejbrhat CGovernment: Emporium which has been started with

the All-India Handloom Board’s money allowed Cottage Industries
products to be stored and sold through the Emporium with a definite condj-
o money from Handloom Fund is spent for Cottage Industries

tion that 1 !
Therefore, a sum of Rs. 5,000 is necessary as working capital

roducts.
of the Jorhat Government Emporium to enable them to store and sell Cottage
Tndustries prqducts. The amonnt was advanced from Contingency Fund,

2. Government of 1ndia sanctioned a grant of Rs. 6,000 for the cele-
Ao of the All India Handicrafts Week. As Government of India’s
received late, no provision could be made in the Budget. The

i was
iﬁﬁﬁﬁ? was advanced from Contingency Fund.
3 Government of India have recently sanctioned Rs.25,375 in the
implementa.tion of thé scheme for development of Gur and Khadisay
pbe implemented through the Khadi and Village Industries

Industry to
Board. yHence‘: the demand. The amount was advanced from Contingency

Fund.




1956 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 767

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : The motion moved is _that
an additional amount of Rs. 36,375 be granted to the _Mmlster-
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in course
of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956 for the

administration of the head ¢43.—Industries and Supplies—
II—Cottage Industries.”

(The Motion was put and adopted.)
No. 22

“47.—Miscellaneous Departments’’

Shri OMEO KUMAR DAS (Minister): Mr. Deputy
Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam
I beg Sir, to move that an additional sum of Rs. 46,407, be
granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in course of payment during the year ending

31st March 1956 for the administration of the heah®47.—
Miscellaneous Departments”.

R.s
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly e 6,90,500
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during 3,04,187
the year.
Aditional amount now required o 46,407

I11.—Sub-head under which the Supplcmcntar.y Demand
will be accounted for— :

Supplementary &
Grant originally grant voted bythe Additional amount

voted by the Assembly during now required
Assembly the year

Minor and sub-head A —_— A — e
General  Sixth  General Sixth General Sixth Total

Schedule Schedule Schedule

Areas Areas Areas

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
Be~(a)— 1 ahour 4,22,425 o 69,120 38,940 <« 38,940

EPreservation
and Tranglation
of ancient man-
uscripts, (Con-
fingency—pyh- =
lication Fund, 38,600 oG 1,920 o 7,467 - 7,467

Total— 4,61,025 o 71,040 o 46,407 .. 46,407

EXPLANATORY NOTES

B.—The two most important organisations wziz., Kasturba Gandhi
Memorial Trust and Assam Seva Samity who are undertaking the labour
welfare measures in the State have not been able to function smoothly
for want of adequate funds.




768 _ SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20Ta MARrcH,

(a) A sum of Rs. 11,560 under sub-hcad “B.—(a)—Labour” is there-
fore required to mect the additional expenditure approved by the Labuur
Welfare Board to Kasturba Gandhi Memorial Trust in connection with
the implementation of the State Labour Welfare Schemes relating to 4
Female Welfare Centres and 1 Training Centre. Another Female Centre
will also be opened.

(6) Rupees twenty-seven thousand three hundred and eighty under
sub-head—¢B.— (a¢)—Labour” is also required to meet the expenditure for
the implementalion of the State Labour Scheme Ex-tea garden labourers
by the Assain Seva Samity. Hence the total demand for Rs.38,940 to
be sanctioned to these bodies as grant-in-aid. An advance from Con-
tingency fund has been sanctioned for incurring immediate expenditure.

E.— The additional amount of Rs. 7,467 is required to meet the cost
of printing of two new publications by the Department of Historical and
Antiquarian Studies, Assam from thc_‘Pubhcat_Ign Fund’. ~ These publica-
tions are (i) 2nd Edition of ‘Jayantia Buranji’ and (%) “Ihe History of
Civilisation of the people of Assam to the twelfth century’ and the cos
for their printing amounts to Rs. 8,466 including the costs for purchase of
manuscripts, honorarium and Miscellaneous and unfurcseqn charges ete.
Of this amount, a sum of Rs. 1000 was met from the provision in the last
financial year. ded by S

A sum of Rs. 7,467 was also provided by Supplementary Demand
last year (October, 1954-November !954—"5655‘011} but the expenditure
could not be incurred as the sanction for the credit of the amount fo
the Publication Fund was not accorded in due time, last year. Hence
the Suplementary Demand. :

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that an
additional sum of Rs. 46,407, be granted to the Minister-in-
‘charge to defrary certain charges which will come in course
of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956 for the
administration of the head «¢47—Miscellaneous Departments”,

(4fter a pause)

The question is that an additional amount of Rs. 46,407
be grai.ted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in course of P?-anent_d“rmg the year ending
31st March, 1956 for the administration of the head ‘<a7,

iscell tments .
Miscellaneous DEPE‘,},}ﬁ Motion was adopted.)

No. 23
¢¢50 Civii Works—Excluding tools and plant and Establish
ment

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): Mr. Depyty
Speaker, Sir, on the recommel_lc_latlon of the Governor of Assam
I beg, to move that an additional amount of Rs. 10,24 360
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain
charges which will come in the course of payment
during the year ending 31st March, 1956 for the adminis-
tration of the head ¢50.—Civil Works—excluding Tools and
Plant and Establishment.’’

&




1956]

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

769

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly e 6,49,95,500
II.—Additional grant voted by Assemply during the 21,83,618
year.
Additional amount now required 10,24,360
11I.—Sub-heads under which the Suplemcntary Demancl
will be accounted for—
Supplementary
: Grant orignally grant voted by the Addit:onal
Minor and sub-head veted by the Assembly during amount now
Assembly the year required
- A = A= A e —— —
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth
Schedule Schedule Schedue Total
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 6) (1) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs Rs.
I—NORMAL
A.—Original Works
(a) Buildings—
olice .. .. 10,80,727 7,78,596 33,332 10,000 s 10,000
2. Medical . 2,93,178 77,065 . - 56,860 56,860
() Communications—
L Ordipary Roads .. 35,79,248 6,88,418 191,000 57,600 25,000 .. 25,000
‘ 2. Ordinary Roads .. . . - oE 7,92,400 .. 7,92,400
Restoration of
I‘lood dama-
(c) M:cel[ancous e . e 19,550 .. 19,550
Works
Total—A.. 49,53,153 15,44,079 2,24,332 57,600 9,03,810 S0 9,03,810
‘B.-1-Grants-in-aid
for communication
fan(s to Municipal
and Local Boards
for Cominuni-
cation.—
1-2-Grant to Iocal
Boards—
Non-recurring  ,, 38,050

2,50,777 e

38,050 .



770

Minor and sub-head

(1)

2.-3-Grants to other
Fund—
Non-recuring
II,—Decvelopment
Schemes under
Article 275—
A-1.—O rig inal
works
(a) Buildings—
Sericulture and
Weaving
V—NORMAL
STATE SCHEMES
MEANT EXCLU-
SIVELY FOR
PLAINS TRIB
AREAS.
D.—(4) Grants-in
aid for Com-
munications—
Grants to
M u n i cipal
and Local
Boards for
Communica-
tions —
Grants  to
Boards

Local

Deduct—R ecoyeries
As(a)—Buildings—
Miscellancous—
Deduct— Amount
recoyerable from
overnment of
India for works
in connection w.th
the . Rehabilitation
of displaced persons,
() Communications

(1) Deduct—Amgunt (—)19,26,000 (—)1,08,35,000 ..

transferred to

A.G. G, R. for

debit 1o the

Central Road

fund.

(2) Deduct—Amount (—)11,36,000

transferred to
12—Charges on

account of M. V,
T. Act.

Grant originally
voted by the

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20th March,

Supplementary grant
voted by the
Assembly during

Additional amount
now required

Assembly the year
— A — A p— A - \
General  Sixth  General Sixth General Sixth
Schedule Schedule Schedule Total
Arcas Areas Areas
(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
5,000 5 29,500 29,500 [
A 5 50
|
P = . 23,000 23,000
. = 30,000 30,000

Grant Total .. 52,03,930 15,44,079 2,24,332 57,600 9,71,860 52,500 10,24,360

(—)30,000 .. ..

.o (==)1,86,255 .. (~-)1,86,255

(—)84,900 (-)24,374 (<) 1,00,274




’7 1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 771
EXPLANATORY NOTES

I —Plcase see Appendix ‘A’ (Not printed).

II.—The amount is required for construction of some new worksin
connection with the scheme  for construction of buildings for Weaving
Training Classes at Aijal, Lungleh and Mokokchung which is a conti-
nuing scheme. Government of India’s sanction of grants were received
after the State Budget was finalised. A sum of Rs. 52,000 was provided
by taking advance from Contingency Fund. The Supplementary Demand
is limited to the extent required on expenditure this year.

V.—Please see Appendix ‘A’ (Not printed).
Deduct—Recoveries—

A(a) Buildings—After the preparation of the Budget, Government
have decided to finance the following works under a distinct detailed head
for facility of adjustment of expenditure between the Centre and the State.

1. Construction of -School buildings (including cost of land) for
Assam Civil Fngineering Institute at Gauhati for training of
displaced students. -

2, Construction of School buildings under Reliefand Rehabilitation
Scheme at Nowgong.
3. Construction of buildings (including cost of land) for the Tezpur
Technical School under Relief and Rehabilitation Scheme.
Fifty per centof cost of the above buildings are recoverable from the
Government of India fqr works in connection with Rehabilitation of displaced
persons.  The expenditure is initially debited to “50.—Civil Works—State”

and 50 per cent of itis finally transferred to 57— Miscellaneous—Expen-
diture on displaced persons’’.

Hence the provision.
(6) Communication—

1. In the current year’s budget there is a provision of Rs. 19,26,000
for exccution of road schemes under Article 275 of the Cons-
titution in the Plains Tribal Areas against which the Govern-
ment of India have sanctioned a sum of Rs. 21]12,255. The

balance of Rs.1,86,255 is being provided under the service head
by re-appropriation.

Hence the additional provision under

mere matters: of boolcitransfer there is no: Anascial implication

2. Due to rapid progress of certain works under ‘‘Motor Tax

Projects--State Roads’® which are likely to be completed, the

giogsionfunaccan the bl.lgdet Prove inadequate NccecsarY’Pro-

vision under the service head js being et .re-a ;o ST

Ehe expenditure on the account is initially debited 1o EegiiCivil

Works—State’” and finally transferred to <130 GL o R
Motor Vehicles Taxatiion Act.” : arges on acco

Hence the provision under “Recovery_”

“Reccveries”. As these are

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : The Mog d is that an
additional amount of Rs.10,24,360 be granted 1o the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course
of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956 for the

administration of the head “50—Givil Work Iuding Tools
and Plant and Estabilshment.” O R




772 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND FOR GRANTS [201H MARCH,

(After a pause)

b The question is that an additional amount of Rs.10,24,360
Wh_gi‘lant_ed to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
enc;F will come in the course of payment during the year
ces ing 31st March, 1956 for the administration of the head

0.—Civil Works—excluding Tools and Plant and Establish-

ment.”’

(The Motion was adopted.)

No. 24
54.—Famine Relief

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister): Mr.
Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation o
1 beg to move that an additional am
ranted to the Minister-in-charge to
which will come in the course of pa

31st March, 1956, for the adminis

Famine Relief”.
Rs.
1.— Grant originally voted by the Assembly 26,91,700
1I.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly 19,80,000
during the year.
Additional amount now required 35,250
which the Supplementary

I1I.—S ub-head under

Demand will be accounted for—

Supplementary grant Additicnal amount now

Depu

f the Governor of Asgmtly
ount of Rs. 35,250 he
defray certain charges
yment during the year ending
iration of the head ¢“54.—

Grant originally
voted by the voted by the Assem= reqused A
Assembly ply during the F
year
e “—"—'—'——'\r—-——"-—-—‘J" = e G A {
Minor and sub- General Sixth General ~ Sixth eneral Sixth Total | !
head Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areae k
(h (2) ) (4) (5) (6) -0 k)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. AT
1._._=¢54__A-—Faminc
Relief—
(k) Gratuitious 3,00,000 1,34,850 12,00,000 55,000 35,250 85,250 .‘
Relief—"" [
S — e o,
. 3,00,000 1,34,850 12,00,000 55,000 31950 3—5—2-:—_,-6
A 3

Total

S

—_——



—

1956 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 713
EXPLANATORY NOTES

Due to failure of crops in certain areas of Mizo district and the non-
availability of rice locally steps head to be taken to airdrop rice at Lungleh
when overland communications are extremely difficult and slow. As the
landed price at Lungleh is high on account of the high airfreight charges and
as the purchasing power of the local people had gone down it was decided
to subsidies the transport cost of airdropping of 1,500 maunds of rice at
Lungleh. To implement the schemes without delay an amount of Rs.35,250

to cover the subsidy was provided by an advance from Clontingency Fund.
Hence the demand.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved that an
additional amount of Rs.35 250 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of

payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956, for the
administration of the head “54.— _Famine Relief?’

.

(After a pause)

The question is that an additional
be granted to the Minister-in-ch
which will come in the cou
ending 31st March, 1956 for
“54,—Famine Relief,”

amount of Rs.35,250
arge to defray certain charges
rse of payment during the year
the administration of the head

(The Motion was adopted.)

No. 25

‘‘56.—Stationery and Printing”

Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minister) : Mr. Deputy
Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of assam,
I beg to move that an additional amount of Rs.15,597 be
granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in course of pPayment during the year endjng

3lst March, 1956, for the administration of the head 56—
Stationery and Printing”.



774 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [201H MARGH

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 11,11,100
1I.—Supplementary grant voted by the Assembl
during the year. : TEEE
Additional amount now required 15.597
2
111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
grant will be accounted for:—
Grant grliaginﬂlly Supplementary
voted by the grant voted by the Additional
Assembly Assembly during lmr‘;uii;'{mm 2.
the year
Minor and subs —— = e e A~
head General bSllxth General 3 Sixlth General  Sixth i
schedule chedule Sl
Areas Areas .X:itlc dotal
o) (2) (€)) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
. Stationery Offices
and Stores,
Shillong and
Gaubatl
Offices—~
@) _ Pay oE Estab- 9,300 o 2,100 .. 296 e 206
. Iimacnt‘ = 30
(3) __Allowances and 6,500 2,120 < 1 . 301
- Honoraria. 15
) __Contingencics 23,000 .- 21,000 e ;000 .. 15,000
R
B Lot 50,020 25,135 15,597 . 15,507
,__...——-—---.--‘..-..———-——- e e ———— e

EXPLANATORY NOTES

d (3 The amount is required to meet the expenditure on addi-

nd (3)
(z)t:ff recently sanctioned by Government.

tional s

(4) The amount is necessary to pay the ﬁ'eight charges to be incurred
on paper and stationery articles against outstanding orders. 3
(The motion was put and adopted)

e




1956]

: “57.—Miscellaneo
Prisoners and Detenus

Shri BISHNURAM

Deputy Speaker, Sir,

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

MEDHI (Chief Miaister):

18
No. 26

us"I-,—EXpenditure on account of State
5 etc.’

Mr.

on the recomendation of the Governor of
Assam, I beg to move

bé granted to the
charges which is will c

that an additional amount of Rs.6,12,417
Minister-in-

: ome in t
ﬂear ending the 31st March,

charge to defray certain
he course of payment during the

ead “57.— Miscellane : 195]316 for the administration of the
. O ous—I,—Expendi o f State
Prisoners and Detenus, etc,” i R O

I.—Grant originally voteq by the Assembly

IT.—Supplementary

grant voted : 1
B he year. oted by the Assembly
Additional amount now required

III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary

Rs.
— 4,18,800
1,75,000
i 6,12,417

Deniand will be accounted for :—

| Grant originally
voted by the

Supplementary
grant voted by the

Additional amdunt fow
Assembly during

required
Assembly the yecar
Misrang Subhead ———t——— ———— > A -
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule  General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areéas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (1 (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs:
(1) € —Contribution 75,000 1,00,000 75,000 50,000 1,80,430 3,31,967 512,417
Or development
hemes under
Article 275 (1) o
of the Consti=
tion,
(%) D.~Miscellane- 15,000 oo - oo o 1,00,000 1,00,000
ous and Un-
foreseen charges,
l Total AiE 7 1,80,430 4,81,987 6,12:417




576  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS = [20ra Marcu,
EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. A sum of Rs. 3,00,000 was originally sanctioned by the Govern-
ment of India under Article 275 of the Constitution for contribution
to Non-Government Institution doing welfare works for the Tribal
people in the Plains Tribal Areas and in -the Autonomous Districts during
the current vear. There is a provision of Rs.1,75,000 in the State
Budget. The balance was provided by taking an advance {rom Contingeney
Fund which has been regularised through Supplementary Demand in the
last November Session of the Assemhbly, DBut Government of India again
sanctioned an add‘tional amount of Rs. 1,50,000 in the last part of
November, 1955 and Rs. 2,00,000 in the middle of December last. So this
additional amount has to be provided by taking an advance from

Contingency Fund. :
It has also been decided to provide a further sum of Rs.1,62,417

from the overall savings under Article 275 grant by taking an advance
from Contingency Fund for the same purpose. Hence the demand of

Rs. 5,12,417 to regularise both the advances.
It was brought to the notice of Government in the last Budget Session

of the Assembly that the Tribal People in the Autonomous Districts
particularly of some parts of Garo and Mikir Hills are scantily dressed
due to poor econornic condition and are Imn need of Government assistance
to provide them clothing. Government dCCld(_‘d. to distribute cl{}ths wree of
Eosti o the extentior- Rs. 50,000 for the District of Garo Hills and for
Mikir Hills subdivision respectively according to economic condition of
the people effected. Necessary provision was made by taking advance
from Contingency Fund. The Supplementary Demand is to regularise the

advance.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that
an additional amount of Rs.6,12,417 be grantcd StoSSig
Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come
in the course of payment during the year ?‘ndmg the 31st March,
1956 for the administration of the head “57.—Miscellaneons—
I.—Expenditure on account of State_Prisoners and Detenus, etc,

(After a j)ausc)

The question is that an additional amount of R_s. 6,12 417
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the coursc of payment during the yeas
ending 31st March, 1956 for the administration of the head
¢57.— Miscellanecus—I.—Expenditure =on account ot =Stz

Prisoners and Detenus, etc.”’
(The Motion was adopted.)
No. 27

“57;—Mis¢:‘en'a.nEOus—II.—-DOnatiOﬂS for Charitable pur
poses, etc.” ®

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister):  Mr. Deputy
Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the . Governor of

Assam, 1 beg to move that an additional amount of Ra.1,94,416

——— -

rs =

i —



1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 777

be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 3lst March, 1956 for the administration of the
head “57.—Miscellaneous—II.—Donations for Charitable pur-
poses, etc.’’,

. Rs,
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. 17,70,500
Additional grant voted by the Assembly during  2,91,393
the year.
II.—Additional amount now required . 1,94,416
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Additional
Grant originally grant voted by the Additional amount now
voted by the Assembly during required
. Assembly the year
Minor and Sub-head ———A — —re—A— A -~
Sixth Sixth Sixth
Genzral Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
D Rs. ~ Ras. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs .
~Petty Establish-
ments— ;
(a) Circyit and Ses-
sions House. 84,900 7,686 52,368 .. 32,063 e 32,063

H~Contributinns—

() Miscellaneous
Joyp Voted). 53,000 .. o5 54,200 .. 1,46,353 1,46.353
=Miscellaneous and
Unforeseen charges—

Miscellanous charge 10,01,700 2,550 4G 4,500 e 7,000 7,000
K""“’Drkx—-
Otiginal Works 1,200 29,500 .. 22,500 9,000 e 9,000

Total .. 11,40,800 39,736 52,368 81,200 41,063  1,53,353 1,94,416

EXPLANATORY NOTES

i .D-‘(a).waThc provision is required to accommodate expenditure for

wiiishing the Assam House, New Delhi for which there was fund under

..:’0-'—-Civi! Works” but according to subsequent decision this expenditure

am be classified under the head ¢57.—Miscellaneous—II.— Donations for
‘artable purposes, etc.”. Hence the Supplementary Demand.

f I.'I-..b).-—-Oul of Rs. 1,46,353, Rs. 30,000 and Rs. 6.000 were requircd
o' Blving grants-in-aid to the Mizo District Council and the Pawi-Lakher
8lonal Council respectively to enable them to tide-over their financial
Aifficulties for the maintenance of their administrative machineries essential
for the efficient discharge of the functions vested in them. These being
diloreseen expenditures, the amounts has been advanced from the Con-
sgfency Fund., Hence the Supplementary Demand to regularise the
ances,



778 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20TH MARCH,

Out of the balance of Rs. 1,10,353 a sum of Rs. 3,826 being the
value of the Public Works Department, Serai huilding and land
situated at Gualapatty near Barabazar, Shillong is required to make
a grant as a free gift to the ‘Siem Jaintia,”’ a non-political organisation tq
enable it to develop various cultural and social activities among the
tribal people. :

The management of forests mnot being reserved forests in the
Autonomous Districts is within the purview of the District Councils under
the provisions in the Sixth Schedule to the (.]onst.itution of India but the
subject of ‘‘protection of wild anir_nals” wh]s:h includes elephants is not
within the purview of the District Councils, Accordingly the District
Councils are not entitled to the revenue derived from the elephant
hunting operations in the Autonomous Districts, a subject under the
jurisdiction of the State Government.

Nevertheless, as the elephant mahals cover generally the forests under
the control of the State Forest Department and the District Councils or the
District Council Forests alone, and specially with a view to help the
District Councils financially out of the revenues derived from the elephant
hunting operations carried out by the State Forest Department in the
forests in Autonomous Districts, it has been decided that the respective
District Coouncils be given ex-gralia grants out of the revenues accruing
from such operations to the extent that they would have got if the subject
matter had been one under theill‘ jurisdiction. E‘éns can be.smtafbly effected
z Hediialingl25 per-cent of the gross revennue So aCcitIgRiue meetin
:lifradl;inistra%ive }(D:OStS and the balance distributed between the Statg
Government and the District Councils in proportion to the areas falling
under the jurisdiction of each authority. L :

In accordance with the above principle, the District Councils of North
Cachar Hills, Garo Hills, Mikir Hills and United Khasi-Jaintia Hills haye
requested Government to sanction the amount%}_]loa‘yqble to thex:n_. The
amount thus payable at present 18 I’{S- 1,06,527. H ere 1s no provision for
this purpose in the current years budget. ence this Supplementary

Demand.

ed to give an ex-gralia grant of Rs. 5,000 as
relief to the helpless family of late “T: Sakhare, the Naga liberal leader,
who has been murdered during the period of disturbances in the District,
Another amount of Rs. 2,000 has been sanctioned as ex-grafia grant a¢
Rs. 1,000 each to the two families of Late Chubaon Chuba, a loyal Gaonbyys
and his brother Kham Chuba Ao, who havre also been murdered by  the
Naga rebels during the recent disturbances. .fhc'whole amount of Rs.7,040
has already been advanced from the Contmgcnc_}' Fund.

K-O. W.—An amount of Rs. 14,261 was provided by ‘Supplememar\v
Demand in the July Session of the ASSCT{lb]Ya _]955 for meeting the expend-
iture for construction of the wooeden bridge 1n the Ward’s Lake, Shillone
under the head ¢25.—General Administration—G.—Works—Origin
Works®®> which is not the proper head for this purpose and therefore thie
amount is being surrendered separately. An amount of Rs. 9,000
required for the purpose as stated 1n the schedule in the Appendig
and for the balance direct provision 18 being made in the next yeapy
budget.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : The Motion moved is that
an additional amount of Rs. l,?4,416 be granted to the
Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come

J.—Government have agre




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS - 779

in the course of payment during the year ending 31st March,
1956 for the administration of the head ¢57.—Miscellancous
—II.—Donations for Charitable purposes, etc.”.

(After a pause)

The question is that an additional amount of Rs. 1,94,416
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending 31st March, 1956 for the administration of the head
57 —Miscellaneous—II.—Donations for Charitable purposes,

33

ctei:
(The Motion was adopted.)
No. 28.
«“57.—Mis cellaneous—III.—Contributionf’ :

Maulavi ABDUL MATLIB MAJUMDAR (Minister):
Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the
Governor of Assam, I beg to move that an additional
amount of Rs. 30,67,500 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of
payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956 for the
administration of the head ¢‘57.—Miscellaneous—III.—Con-
tribution’’.

Rs.
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly i 2,49.900
IT.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during 4,28,153
the year. :
Additional amount now required .. i 30,67,500
1I1I.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
CSrant ob binall Supplementary
rant originally grant voted by tt diti
voted by the Assembly dnring)c Ad h“m:f‘ ?.T:;ln! navy
Ass mbly the year quire
Minor and Sub-head —— e e o R e R el S—
= g Sixth } Sixth Sixth
sencralt c;]{c-d“lc General  Schedule General Schedule Total
i) Arcas Areas
m 2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. R, Rs. Rs.

A.~Cpntribution—

Gtants to Local 2,49,9000 ., 4,28.153 = e 30 67,500
Bodies for Gene- : ’ 30,67,560 .-
ral purposes.



780 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [QOTﬁ MarcH
3
EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. (Rs. 30,62,500,—The amount has been advanced from the Conti
nection with the allocation of the grants of the G:J)\l:em-
d the State Government to various Local Bodies ’I‘rg
led below for restoration of their properties damaocd‘ul;
Government of India’s share will be recouped later on 4

gency I'und in con
ment of India an
Panchayats as detai
the floods of 1955.

(i) Local Boards o (1]105h00
(77) Municipalitics and Town Committees 6.00.000
(1ii) Panchayats > = 67020

2 3
TOtal o 30,62,500_-

2. (Rs.5,000)._—1n view of the intention of Government to establish
Committees at important places in the State and in COUSidC;’lti;
of the demand of the public of Kokrajhar, Government have dccidcc‘l t;.
te one such Town Committee at Kokrajhar in the district of Goal

ification has been issued and the fu;a-].

constitu L L
en. sLomtbat end preliminary noll
nd other formalities necessary for thc constitution of the Town

notification & s ne y fo
Clommittee ai€ expected to be finalised within the current financial year
new lown Clommittees this new Town Commitiee ,1,;

g

more Town

Like all other ioning Wi
Kokrajhar also cannot start functioning without financial help from
i the shape of a non-recurring grani to enable it to meet
It is therefore proposed to sanction in

Governmet% [ 3 T
e initial capital) expen iture.
th ear 4 Non-Tecurring grant of Rs. 5,000 to this new Town

he current Y€a& : = ; i
t! give 1t a start. The amount 18 the minimum hased o
by the local officers. Hence this SUPPICmcnhrr;

Committee tO : 2
{imates rawn § 1 ; _th

jtljl::m(:nd o a grant to the Town Committee as was similarly given to all

Committees at the start. e

other new Town
AKER : The Motion moved is that

 DEPUTY SPE
Mr £ Rs. 30,67,500 be granted to the

an additional amount 0 . :
: ain charges which will come

Minister-ln—charge to defray cert ;
N o, of payment ducing 17 Y%, ending 215t March
1956 for the administration of the head “57.—Miscellaneous—

ontribution’ %

(5
111. (After a pause)

(Al ~dditional amoun s

The questxonrlslvtrl‘n.t an :lddltlon’ll ’eré : t of Rs.30,67,500

be grmnted to thcg inister-in-charge to d¢ ray certain charges
= in the course of payment during the year

hich will come yn i
‘gnc;;n 31t farch, 1950, for the administration oY the head

«5T _;Misccllaneous——l il,—Contribution’”.

(The Motion was adopted.)

R —




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 781

No. 29
“57.—Mlscellanequs—-—IV,—-hExpenditure on issue of Free
Ration and Rice Concession?.

Shri BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE (Minister) :
MI‘- Deputy Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the
Governor of Assam, T beg to move that an additional amount
of Rs.1,04,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray
certain charges which will come in the course of payment during
the year ending 3]st March 1956, for the administration of the

hEad “5 i -—-Mi‘i(‘,el] o
= C Lol aneous IV, I 1 1 of Eree
R 5 1 Rl | : 1 o XP eﬂdlt.UI € O 1ssuc€

Rs.
I.—Grant origin
v Sinally voteq by the Assembly 4,73,100
Additional grant v, -
or ) oted by the Assembly during the 1,46,700
II.—Additional a ”
mount now required B 1,04,000
ITI.—Sub-head under wih;
. > ich the Su e ; : i
e pplementary Demand will be
G\Egtntl t:)rigi?ally Additional
CC t
Asmrzb]yw grﬁ?é \:;s(f:?nljﬁfy Additional amourit now
in tl}c last required
Mitor and Sub-head ~—_ o __ —_— ,_.....S_ciﬂo_?__.ﬁ — A \
Sixth Sixth : Sixth
. General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs,
A,—Expenditure _on 50,000 2,000 1,44,200 2,500 32,000 .. 32,000
issue of F/R
to Government
Seryants,
B,—Loszses on supply 21,100  4,00,000 .e o 55 72,000 72,000

of food-stuff to
Government Ser-
vants and others at
Concession price,

Total oo 71,100 4,02,000 1,44,200 2,500 32,000 72,000 1,04,000

— —




%62  SUPPLEMENTARY DE
SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20rm Marost
: et )
EXPLANATORY NOTES |

The additional demand represents the Ex i
= i 1 nxpenditure 1 . s
:([:)lslz:'it(t: ;ng g;(:oljj‘l?'lll(f]:nga l()illls oFI the contractorsjdtl;lers E;—eslul;;?; I;?'C:ifp wn:h
Holce Pl il n other Government servants. Besid ‘}l:ims =
: ‘1t1ona._ expenditure for amount of Rs.72,000 hasto bei oes e
IGnuodu_cu_on of a I‘lew §chcmc by Governmeiit to Supgllnc?rrgd ditcito
overnment servants stationed at Mokokchung and other }fntc?i(:)rsrt,glrftss tof
o

Naga Hills at subsidised rates.

Hence the LCemand.

My, DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion '-
an additional amount of Rs.1,04,000 be granted tﬂ“‘izgdﬁ;.tﬁt
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in courlssec(l)-f"

ayment during the year ending 31st March . 1
he head "57.-—Miscellaneous—’Iv??E&gmtge

administration of t
ture on issuc of Free Ration and Rice Concession”’
(After a pause)

n additional amount of Rs.1,04,000

The question is that a
-in-charge to defray certain charges

d to the Minister

be grantc11 o ;
which wi come in the course O payment duri
31st March 1956, for the administration l?)% ?}1;: gg:;

ending - L
¢ 57__..Mlscellanequs—-,—31V.—-Expendlture on issue of Free Ration

Cloncession.

and Rice
(The Motion was adopted).
VNO. 30 <
__Miscell s—(VIL—E it s 3
¢e57.—Miscellaneott ( sons)x.l’::'en iture on displaced Per
Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister) - M
dation of the Governor l;f R:&L&Y

Speakers Sir, on the recomin en
i beg to MOVE that an addition
ranted 10 the Minister-in-charge to defray certain ch
which will come in the course of payment durin thearges

1956, for the administration 0%- the l?::'é‘

ending 31st March,
iscellaneous— (VI.-——Expenditure on displaced persons,*?)

2l amount of Rs.3,67,794 be
) ] e

«57.--M
Rs.
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly oo 25.25,100
Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the
year. =
al amount how required ... soe 3,67,794
LS ] 3

11.—Addition

oy S ——— ‘

f‘
o N e



1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 783

ITT.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand S
will be accounted for—
Grant criginally Additional
Yotedibygtne grantvotcd by Additional amount now
Assembly the Assembly required
during the
year
Minor and Sub-heads , A ~ v A o A
General Sixth  General Sixth General Sixth ‘Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Arcas Arecas
(1) (2) 3) ) (5) (6) (M (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
A=Expenditurc on
displaced persons—
(b) Rehabilitation —
(I) Other Establish- 7,20,600 .. w A 1,00,000 .. 1,00,000
ment charges.
() Grants-in-aid ~ .. 3,60,000 .. b i 90,000 .. 90,000
(3) Add—Amount o o - ve 1,77,794 o 1,711,793
:ll‘&nxf‘érred from
50—@ivil  Works
"'State"_ =
Total .. 10,80,600 o0 o v 3,67,794 e 3,67,794

EXPLANATORY NOTES

- (1) The additional amount of Rs.1,00,000 is required to theet the
SApenditure for pay and allowances of temporary additional staff sanctioned
Uing the year by the Governmment of India for speedy implementation o
the schemes.  Entire expenditure of additional technical staff and of Clachar
Staff ang 8o per cent of additional staff’ other than technical staff and
Achay staff are to be borne by the Government of Indja.

(2) The Government of India on the recommendation of this State
Qovemment, have liberalised the facilities of granting financial as-isrance to
Bplaced  students during the current financial yvear, An additional
AMount of Rs 90,000 is required for this purpose. The enti-e expenditure
O Gyants-in-aid” is debitable to the Government of Indja,

i (3) After the preparation of the budget Government have decided to
flancg the following works under a district derailed head for facility of
adjustment of expenditure,

. . CUonstruction of School buildings (including cost of land) for Assam
Wil Engineering Institute at Gauhati for training of displaced students.

Coonstruction of School buildings under Relief and Rehabilitation
Schemes at Nowgong,




784 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20te Marcs,

Construction of buildings (including cost of land) for the Tezpur
Technical School under Relief and Rchabilita;ion Scheme.

Fifty per cent of cost of the above buildings are recoverable from the
Government of India for works in connection with rehabilitation of dis
placed persons. “The expenditure is initially debited to ““50,—Civil Works—
State’’ and 50 per cent of it is finally transferred to “57.—Miscellancous—

VI—Expenditure on displaced persons™.
Hence the Supplementary Demand.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that
an additional amount of Rs.3,67,794 be granted to the Minister-
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the
course of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956 for
the administration of the head ‘*57.—Miscellaneous—(VI—Ex-

penditure on displaced persons.)”
(After a pause)

The question is that an additional amount of Rs.3,67,794
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending 31st March, 1956 for the administration of the head
£ ‘57.—Miscellaneous—(VI——-Expcndlture on displaced persons).”

(The Motion was adopted.)
No.31

wrm _ Mi ous— VII—Advanced Technical Trajn;
57.- Miscellane ¥ L Scholarshipe.” ining
Shri OMEO KUMAR DAS (Minister): Mr. Depygy
Speaker, Sir, on the recomn’_tendatlon of the Governor of Assam,
1 beg to move that an additional amount of Rs.6,867 be granted
o the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which vyl
come in the course of payment.duflng the year ending 31st
March, 1956 for the administration of the head “57.—~Misceua_
neous—VII—Advanced Technical Training and Scholarshipsn_

Rs;
IL—Crant originally voted by the Assembly 27,000
Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the .

year.

11.—Additional amount now required it 6,867

!

———————

—th

o o —



{4y §

1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 78
IIT,—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Additional
Grant originally grant voted by
voted by the the Asscmbly Addltional amount
Assembly during the now required
; year
Minor and Sub-head ~ A - — T A :
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule Geaeral Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas - Areas Areas
()] (2) (8- €)] (%) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
B-:Charges in Eng- 16,000 6,867 e 6,867

land—Scholarships. =
EXPLANATORY NOTE

The amount is required to meet the increased expenditure in England
due to the sanction of Statc-Scholarships at the latter part of the year. The
tstimated expenditure involved thereof could not be included in the Budget
Stimates of 1955-56 for insufficient time.

Mr, DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that
an additional amount of Rs.6,867 be granted to the Minister-
n-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course
of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956 for the
administration of the head “57.—Miscellaneous—VII—Advance

echnical Training and Scholarships.”

(After a pause)

The question is that an additional amount of Rs.6,867 be
granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which
Will come in the course of payment during the year ending 31st

arch, 1956 for the administration of the head “57.—Miscella-
feous—VII—Advanced Technical Training and Scholarships’’.

(The Motion was adopted.)
No.32

63-B.—Community Development Projects®’

Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI (Chief  Minister):
I. Deputy Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the
overnor of Assam, I beg to move that an additional amount

of Rs.3 41,897 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray

certain charges which will come in the course of payment during
the year ending 31st March 1956, for the administration of the
head #63-B.—Clommunity Development Projects’”.



786 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [201 Marait,

Rs.

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. 1,12,67,500

II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during 3,71,300
the year,

Additional amount now required 3,41,897

III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary De-
mand will be accounted for—

®
Grant originally Additional
vo}t\esr:cnl;)glyt g giﬁgt A:;t;cz)]yby Additional amount now
during the TN
year
Minor and Sub-head —— A A A —
; & Sixth 6.3 Sixth : Cixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Scheduls Total
Areas Areas Areas
@ (B) o (B 55 o (4) e = (5 () M (@
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs,

1I—Community Projects—

A.—Project Head- 18,56,760  8,45,640 .. 1,42,800

. 47,000 47,000
quarters.

B.—Agriculture and 7,18,041  2,36,924 .o 45,000 o 6,000
Animal Husband=
ry Extension.

6,000

C.—Irrigation oo 0o oo LI L 17,334 . 17,334
Add—Amount  trans-

ferred from

40.—Agriculture —

F(it) (b)—Scheme

for installation of

deep tubewell.

E+—Health and 11,90,865 2,93,670 G0 36,000 1,76,742 90,321

2,67,0
Rural Sanftation, 063

I.—Rural Arts;, Crafts 5,46,197 1,39,280 8,000 15,000

B it as 4,500 4,500
ndustries.

— e et

Grand Total .. 43,711,863 15,15,514 8,000 2.38,800 1,94,076 1,47,921 3,4],807

—




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 787
EXPLANATORY NOTES

At the instance of the Government of India, the State Government have
taken up a scheme for establishment of three Health Centres, in Kohima,
Karimganj and Kathiatoli N. E, S. Blocks. Central assistance is assured to
the extent of entire initial Non-recurring expenditure on equipment, furni-
ture, bedding, clothing and Jeep Van and Recurring expenditure on a
sliding scale. As India’s decision was received after submission of the
budget estimates for 1955-56 no provision could be made in current year’s
budget for the purpose and an amount of Rs.2,65,563 was advanced from the
‘Contingency Fund’. Details may be seen at Appendix A (Not printed).

2. The amount of Rs.17,334 represents the share of cost on installatign
of'deep tube wells in Darrang Co mmunity Project and Golaghat Community
Development Block Areas,

3. The balance amount of Rs.59 000 represents the provision for Hills
allowance granted to the employees posted in autonomous districts,

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that
an additional amount of Rs.3,41,897 be granted to the Minister-
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the
course of payment during the year ending 31st March 1956, for
the administration of the head “63-B.—Community Develop-
ment Projects.”

(After a pause)

The question is that an additional amount of Rs.3,41,897
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending 31st March, 1956, for the administration of the head
“63.-B—Community Development Projects”.

(The Motion was adopted.)
No. 33
“64-C.—Pre-partition Payments’’

Shri .MOTIRAM BORA (Minister) : Mr. Deputy
Speaker, Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam,
I'beg to move that an additional amount of Rs.1.048 be granted
to the Minister-in-charge to defray cerain Cha’rges S e
come in the course of payment during the year ending 31st
Mareh, 1956, for the administration of the head ¢<64-C.—Pre-
partition Payments”.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 20,000
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assem]:;ly duri;'lé 1,05,188
the year.
Additional amount now required e 1,048



788 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20T MARCH,

1II.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary grant
will be accounted for—

Grant originally Addiiionjlb
voted by the grant voted by e
Assembly the Assembly Adchtl(;;aallliracxgount o
during the q
3 year
2 i Sub-head—————"~———— ¢ = ——— e
Minor and Sixta Sixth Sixth :
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule  Total
Areas Areas Areas
1 (2) (3) (4) (5) 6y~ @) (8)
M Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
Civil Works e 30,000 o5 o o 1,048 i 1,048

EXPLANATORY NOTE

onment of India in the Defence Department are very much

r;[‘he f(.}?vg;l early adjustment of the outstanding amount of 1{5.1,233
pr(.assmg ﬁire charges claimed by the Military on account of the Road
being the E/N[5075’ lent to the Public Works Department during the last
Roller No. As this is a prepartition liahility of the State Government,

World Y:\gal‘r-ny only 85 per cent of the claim of Rs.1,233. Hence the
we are 5

Dcma;&l- DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that
dd?tional amount of Rs.1,048 be grantct_:l to the Minister-
an a to defray. certain charges which will come in course
in-chargent during the year ending 31st March, 1956, for the
ng%f]?&ation of head “64-C.—Pre-partition Payment.”’
m
& (After a pause)

:on is that an additional amount of 33.1,048 be

The quetsﬁéo Minister-in-charge to deiray certain charges

grantﬁd ‘t? ome in the course of payment c.Iurmg the year

: 3115tharch, 1056, for the administration of the head
endmg.—-—Pre-partition payment”.

(The Motion was adopted.)
No.34
«65-A-2.—Capital Outlay on Forests™.

Spis RAMN ATH DAS (Minister) : Mr. Deputy Speaker,
T

i {Z(sl‘l)r;dditional amount of Rs.38,409 be granted to
_ thal..in-charge to defray certain charges which will]
the N_ilmslte course of pavment during the year ending 3lst
Coru® 1n11§E€6 for the administration of the head ¢65-A-2.—

1(\;/[:1;10};,1 Outlay on Forests®.

Sir, on

mendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 789

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 7,30,200
Additional grant voted by the Assembly during
the year.
II.—Additional amount now required o 38,409
IIT —Sub-heads under which the Supplementary De-
mand will be accounted for—
Grant originally Additional
voted by the grant voted by Additional amount now
Assembly the Assembly e
during the €q
year
Minor and Sub-head . A r = N = \
__Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (4) {(5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
A—general Direction—
(1) 2. Pay of Tempora- 16,300 BE .o oo 10,000 oc 10,000
ry Establishment.
Wild Life Sanctuary—
(2) -VI— Communica- 82,000 509 oty e 28,409 5 28,409
tion and buildings.
Total 98,300 .. r = 38,409 .. 38,400

EXPLANATORY NOTES

(1) An extra amount of Rs.10,000 will be: required to meet the pay, etc.,
of the temporary stafl’ for Direction Division and Divisional offices. Hence
the Supplementary Demand,

(2) This amount of Rs.28,409 is required to meet the additional
cxpenditure for [urther improvement of the Kaziranca, Sonai-Rupai and
Lackhowa game sanctuaries’. Hence the S“pp](:mcntn:;y’Demand. -

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that
an additional amount of Rs.38,409 be granted to the Minister=
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course
of payment during the year ending 31st March. 1956, for the
administration of the head ”55-A-2-—Capitaf Qutlay on

Forests”.
: (After a pause)

The question is that an additional amount of Rs.38,409 be
granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending 31st March, 1956, for the administration of the head
165-A-2.-—Capital Outlay on Forests®’.

(The Motion was adopted.)



790 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20rs MARCH,

No.35

“71.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of Agricultural
Improvement and Research’

Shri RAMNATH DAS (Minister) : Mr. Deputy Speaker,
Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg
to move that an additional amount of Rs.1,25,000 be granted
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending 3lst
March 1956, for the administration of the head ¢“71.—Capital
Outlay on Schemes of Agricultural Improvementand Research.”

Rs
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. 15,61,800
1I.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the year e
Additional amount now required - e 1,25,000
111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will be
accounted for—

: -hea: Grant originally ~ Supplementary Additional amoun

Minor and Sub b voted l%v the grant voted by rchiredu B
Assembly the Assembly
during tne year

e Ve \ A —_—
General Sixth  General Sixth  General Sixth Total

Schedule Schedule Schedule

Areas Arcas Areas | -

1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) ) (8
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs; Rs, Rs"®

C___2__._quclopment of
Fisheries.
(a) Commercial cum
Demonstration
¥ish Farms—

38,000 .e .o ves 1,25,000 .. 1,25,000
EXPLANATORY NOTES

5. Works = =

-2 (a)—5.—A sum of Rs. 1 lakh is required for construction of tanks
. Gauhati Universiry Area as clccmcd upoi by the State Development
in Gat) on 24th January 1956.  These tanks will be converted into
Committee d will be maintained by the Fishery Department.
Figheries af;men: have rccently approved further reclamation of the Borsola
Gov‘flphagc) at an estimated cost of Rs.47,400. A sum of Rs.25,000 is
Beel _(2“ f expenditure during the current financial year, No Budget
requ_u‘_cd e h(; Purpose could be made as further rcc;lalpation and improvea
rovision for :1 u = after the last flood, An amount of Rs.25,000 has been
L CrglptP grn the Contingency I'und.
advancec 't lementary Demand.

Hence Su%'i"UTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that

gg?giolr:al amount of Rs.1,25,000 only bf: granted to the
an addit oa-charge to defray certain charges which will come in
1\/Imlstel-:3 of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956,
?c:f tc};): ridministration of the head “71.—Capital Outlay on

Schemes of Agricultural Improvement and Research”,

k|




1956 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS | 791

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Mr. Deputy Speaker,
Sir, I beg to move that the provision of Rs.1,25,000, under
Supplementary Demand No.35, Major head—71.—Capital
Outlay on Schemes of Agricultural Improvement and Research,
Minor head—5.—Works, at page 67 of the List of Supplemen-
tary Demands be reduced by Re.l, z.e., the amount of the
whole Supplementary Demand of Rs.1,25.000 do stand re-
duced by Re.1.

Sir, in the explanatory notes under clause 2 (@) at page 68,
we find “A sum of Rs.1 lakh is required for construction of tanks
In Gauhati University Area as decided upon by the State Deve-
lopment Committee on 24th January 1956. These tanks will
be converted into Fisheries and will be maintained by the
Fishery Department.”

Sir, I have no objection to the digging of a tank in the
Gauhati University Area. It will add to the beauty of the
Gaubati University and may also supply water in times of
scarcity. What I am objecting to is the time chosen for the
digging of the tank. Most of the Members possibly know that
the area concerned is a low-lying area and during the rainy
Stason it remains as a tank without any effort on our part.
Only a few days ago, I was going by that area and saw the
Place, where land was being scrapped, was full of water and
Unless water is pumped out it will be very difficult to dig it
Into a tank To pump out water, allow the land to become
dry and then dig a tank will take a lot of time. Then by the
I5th of April monsoon will set in and we will not be able to
Spend the whole amount which we propose to spend for this
Purpose and the work will almost be useless. Therefore my
Submission is that such works should not be undertaken at’ this
Period of the year. It should have been undertaken in the
month of November and finished by this time or it should not
ave been undertaken at all at this time of the year Tt was
also wrong for the Gauhati University to decide a}.:)out this
matter as late as on the 24th of January knowing fully well
that by the month of April rains will set in and ;¢ %vill b); very
difficult to dig a tank. We should, therefore, ask the Gauhati
niversity—or for the matter of that, anybé;dy not to come up
with such propesals at the fag end of the year in the month of
Falgoon or Chaitra. They could have thought about it earlier
and could have come with a proposal long before, They started
the work in January even when there is some amount of rain
and there will be more rain before the end of March and this
will undo the work already done.



792
2 SUPPLEM
SMENTA
ARY DEMANDS FOR GRAN
TS [20TH M
ARCH,

Beside
s, this :
um ) area
gur p the water out. Sls full of water and it wi
pose at the presc a; there is no ne it will be diffi
present time of the Yenced of this mone Cfult to
ar. y for this

With th
ese word
tance of the House s, I commend my Moti
- on for th
e acce
p-

Mr. DEPUT
the provision OYf‘ SPEAKER: Cut Mioti
Demand No.35 . Rs.1,25,000 Miotion moved 1
eIy Ma_]or h 2 ’ unde ed 15 th
of Agllcultural I ead—71,—Capi = Suppl at
Works, at page 6H71pl“cf)‘Vt3ment and. R;;Eltal Ouaaypgﬂeg::intary
3 O ar .
reduced by Re.l, ieo t}tlhe List of SuPpigi:{ Minor head__?les
Demand of Rs.1,25 000 e amount of the wl entary Demand 3
= 2495 do stand reduced b"yl%]e Supplemen: be
ri AMNATSE e.1. L
Speaker, Sir, from thi_I DAS (Minister) :
what I have sceh is thre tar'gun-lents of my Fri : Mr. De
Wos right i ‘:1 in his opinion neit}fhd, Mr. GoSWPut.Y
Government for the est Dawitlen proposal f er. shepth e
Govet‘nment = rightefgabhsl_lment of a fisher or this grau: e;S.t
% S taking up this Ventuv{ in their area rom
so says that because th‘: la the UniV’er??r
overnmen 1y
t has

taken UP
y within this financial yecar

the mon¢
Sir, the Uni 2 e
Development Cglﬁri;{tc? acﬁlﬁl? proposal at a
L oL SH 70 hitE
Education Minister and tl Gn January 24 eeting of ¢
agreed o grant Rs.1,25,00 1€ overnment i through he
g un Siieh w,ili-‘ s 0 to the University f‘m that me the
executed by the Develo = ‘?SCd‘I as a [fishery o excﬁ\'atioetlng
University Dbvelo H]lament (Clommittee of tland this wiﬁ]l of
oney Wi Y ﬁna}i&c'erit Committee can he University baa
purpose can be spent 1al year the remainix not spend all If
amount has been given t-];l ﬂ_le next ﬁllanciaig amount for the
give ellect ole
t
Therefore, O the

work cannot be
a -orrect one  as

the .
ﬁnisilégrcl}llensmn of Mr. G
2 this ol - 08 -
is not ¢ the {Ib ‘yca'u. and the am‘gaml that
even , the next financi niversity can c unt will ]
/el sl year cas th cial year if they raomplete the < Pse
e amount for the p'u;mot comple‘?for.
pose will e it
€ma
ain

wil 111
ith thern?:

W
in the circumstar
s _ 1
his Motion. ces, I would request Mr. G
T. 0swa .
m o

withd ra




’V 1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 793

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: 7the question is that the
provision of Rs, 1,25,000, under Supplementary Demand No.35,
Major head—71.---Capital outlay on schemes of Agricultural
Improvement and Research, Minor head—5—Works, at page
67 of the List of Supplementary Demand be reduceds by Re.l,
e, the amount of the whole Supplementary Demand of
Rs, 1,25,000 do stand reduced by Re. 1.

(The Motion was negatived)

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : The question is that an
additional amount of Rs. 1,25,000 only be granted to the
Minister—in~charge to defray certain charges which will come
I the course of payment during the year ending 31st March
1956, for the administration of the head “71—Capital Outlay on
Schemes of Agricultural Improvement and Research”.

(The Motion was adopted)
No.36

12.—Capital Outlay on the Industrial Development

Shri MOTIRAM BORA (Minister): Sir, on the recom-
Meadation of the Governor of Assam, I beg to move that an
4dditiona] amount of Rs. 4,55,000 be granted to the Minister-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the
“Ourse of payment during the year ending 31st March 1956,
Or the administration of the . head “72—Capital outlay on
the Industrial Development’”,

Rs.

IL—Grant originally voted by the Assembly = e 5,275,000
Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the year 3.07,113

I, —Additional amount now required 4,55,000




794 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20tH MArcH,

III.—-Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will be actounted

for—
it 5 G ey Additional
inor an rant originally grant voted by Additional
Sub-head voted by the the Assembly now re‘:c;?nti]racd T
Afimbly during the year
— N f_‘—'A‘_' ] A ——
Sixth Sixth S SR o)
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total
Arcas Areas Areas
(1 (2) (3) (4) (%) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,

Devclopment Scheme
(Five Year Plan)—

C. Development of
Co-operative—

(1) Purchase of e w. 1,00,000 .. 3,00,000 !
shares by Govern- i L0
ment of the Assam
Co-operative Cen-
wal Land Mort-
gage Bank Limi-

ted.

(2) Purchasc of o o . o 1,00,000 o 100
shares of Central ,00,000
Co-oper ative
Bank.

(3) Purchase of A e 90 .s 15,000 1
shares of Larger 2 < 5,000
Primary Societies.

(4) Purchase of 50 = 55 o 40,000 o 49,000

shares of Marketing Socicties

Total T Sl o 1,00:(']&3_ oo 4,55,000 5 *,5"5—,%

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The Government of India directed that a few Pilot Projects embody;
the whole integrated Schemes of the Secpnd Flve-Year Plan ShouldYlng
started in two or three selectzd djstricts during this year (1955-56) and oo
work completed by the year 1956-57. It was also dirccted by the Goy the
ment of Tndia that the Pilot Projects Scheme may be financed from S
savings of the First Five Year-Plan. Accordingly a scheme for starti the‘
Co-operative Pilot Projects in the selected districts was prepared with ang X
to implement the scheme during the current year in the Community S
Areas of Darrang and Cachar Districts from the overall savings of ﬂ?éoi‘"?m
Five Year Plan. Government already sanctioned Rs. 1,00,000 for =t
chasing shares of the Assam Co-operative Clentral Land M(;rtgage Bpur-
under this scheme. Now an additional amount of Rs. 4,55,000 is reqlﬁz:zg




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 795

to implement-the scheme within the current year. The above amount of
Rs 4 55,000 will be given for the following type of Societies :—

(1; Share Capital Contribution by Government Rs.3,0_01000 (ex-
to the Central Land Mortgage Bank. cluding Rs.

= lakh  already
ganctioned.)

(2) Share Capital Contribution by Government Rs.1,00,000
to two Central Co-operative Banking
Uni}f]:ms of Cachar and Tezpur at Rs.50,000
each.

(3) Share Capital Contribution by Government Rs.40,000
to two Co-operative Primary Marketing
Societies at Rs. 20,000 each.

(4) Share Capital Contribution by Government Rs.15,000
to two Larger Sized Co-operative Primary .
Credit Societies at Rs, 7,500 each.

The Supplementary Demand is required for this purpose, soO that the
scheme may be implemented fully within this year. A sum of Rs. 2,27,500
was advanced from Contingency Fund for immediate expenditure.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The Motion moved is that
an additional amount of Rs.4,55,000 be granted to the Minister-
in-charge to defray Certain,ch’arges which will come in the
course of payment during the year ending 31st March 1956,

for the administration of the head ¢72—Capital Qutlay on the
Industrial Development’,

(After a pause)

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The questionis that an additional
amount of Rs. 4,55,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment
during the ycar ending 31st March, 1956, for the administration
of the ““72--Capital outlay on the Industrial Development.”

(The Motion was adopted)
No.37

81.—Capital Accounts of Civil Works outside the Revenue
Account’’.

Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA (Minister): Sir, o1 the
recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg to move
that an additional amount of Rs. 3,09 822 be granmted to
the Minister in charge to defray cel‘tdin,chargcs which will
come in the course of payment during the Yy€at ending
31st March 1956, for the administration of the head ™ 81.—
Capital Account of Civil Works outside the Revenue
Account’’,



796 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [201H MarcH,
) R,

I.-—Grant originally voted by the Assembly o 1,69,47,200

Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the year 10,000

I1I.—Additional amount now required 3,09,832

I1I.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will
be accounted for —

Additional
Grant originally  grant voted by the Additional amount now
Minor aud voted by the Assembly during required
Subh-head Assembly the year
——_‘__A'_-__'_'If— _'_A_“'_- Ao e A ey |
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth
Schedule Schedule Schedule Total
Areas Areas Areas
() C kit (R D e (0) @ ®)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
D elopme€ nt
Schems (Five-Year
Plan)—A-—
I.——‘O ri =4 ina 1
Works —
(a) Building——
1 Medical 0 14,37,159 : 5 - 1,20,000 .o 1,20,000
2 Cf--opcrati‘?“ 1,21,000 30 o .. 1,36,874 47,958 1,84,832
" __Co-operative
jeties.
5 SR“f:,‘:,’chvelop- = I} x o 5,000 o 5,000
ment. ety e ey s e P
15,58,159 Z o .. 2,61,874 47,958 3,00,832

Grand total

EXPLANATORY NOTES
# ® * #*
3Tl ercaWASEE proposal for construction of buildings at Joysagar Rural
-hnic which was approyed by the Planning and Development Depart-
POlth‘iJl,‘nning Clommission and also by Finance Department in 1954. The
ment, s for the building was for Rs. 92,600. Administrative approval of
. te\VOIkS Departn ent has now been received by us on 7th February
Public In the current year Public Works Department will be able to spend
"2¢.5.000 out of this estimated amount of Rs.99,600. Accordingly
ouly li;c’n‘a” Demand is submitted. The amount has been advanced from
Supplettn.  ney Fund. :
the Cllr\)&: tm‘:i) EPUTY SPEAKER : The Motion moved is that an
fir ral amount of Rs.3,09,832 be q‘rai_lted to th_e Minister-in-
agditiy defray certain charges which will come in the course

Charge tol"lt Cluring '{he }repr éndii]g 3_I.St_ March 1“‘)56, fOI' the
of p".’y-n:eatioﬂ of the head ¢81.---Capital Accounts of Civil
administh® . . e Revenue Account”.

Works outsl




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 797
(After a pause)

The question is that an additional amount of Rs.3,09,832
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending 3Ist March, 1956, for the administration of the head
“81.--Capital Account ot Civil Works outside the Revenue
Account”,

(The Motion was adopted)
No.38
“85—A.—Capital Qutlay on State Schemes of
Government Trading’’

_ Shri BAIDYANATH MOOKER]JEE (Minister): Sir,
I beg to move that on the recommendation of the Governor of
Assam, an additional amount of Rs.35,69,150 be granted to the
Minijster-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come
in the course of payment during the year ending 31st March
1956, for the administration of the head ¢«85—A.—Capital
Outlay on State Schemes of Government Trading”.

Rs.
I.—@Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 28,69,800
Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 6,78,200
year. i
II.-—Additional amount now required 35,69,150
ITI.--Sub~head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Grant originally ~ Additional grant
Minor and voted by the voted by the Additional amount now required
Sub-head Assembly Assembly during
the year
— -&:—---—1 —— __...._—l__m__“ e A ——
General Sixth Seneral  Sixih General Sixth
Schedule Schedule Schedule Total
’ Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (1) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs.
A. Grain—Storage
Scheme—
Section I—

Expenditure on 4,92,500 14,560 A - 468,900
Establishment and ¥ 4,68,500 it oy
purchase of food-
stufls.

Section ITe—

Expenditure _ on 19,66,100 46,600 6,78,200 4,00,000
D?rccmratc Esta- £ b 4,900,008 5 -
blishment and

purchase of Rice
and Paddy.



£}

Grant criginally Additional grant

Minor and voted
A by the ] iti
Sub-head Assembly AS‘;’S:T:S];)Y(!S:;:“H Additional amotztng Rl
3 the year =
General S:H';_‘ 'EEE;) Sixth ‘rG 4 T
ixth i =)
Schedulc S el
cas Arcas Are:se ottt
(1
) (2) (3) 4) (3) (6) @) (®
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. R
h 5,
100
0 & Ha e 250 = 250

C.— Other Miscel-
laneous Scheme—
(&) IExpenditure
on Establishmert
and purchase ©
Goods.
F.—Umtru - Hydro
Electric ijezap 21,00,000
Cost of equipment
and inaterials Té-
ceived u
Colombo Plan.

27,00,000

35,69,150

. 35’69;150

Total

Deduc.‘.-——Recovcries —
Dedm—-‘?lﬁuoaligfia?: (—)217,00,000

. (—)21,00,000

value ©
under Colombo
Plan utilised oD
works.
EXPLANATORY NOTES
A—1L and 11.—The increased provision of Rs.4,6 .
make paymcnt to Pefunct' Agencies and Syndicmcs’ 3;?02212'1&“58’7 to
expet ted to be ﬁuahs:ed durirg the current financial year and alCCOums are
cost in connection with the Sugar taken delivery of from G, T s({]) to meet
as well as expenditurc in connection with the refund of t‘xces.s c;' d.” Dh‘}bri
of India and also refund of administra‘:ivl; rzgmvcd
arges

from Government
by Messrs. Gangadhar

credited PY S
Mustard oil during prepartition period.
The details of the demand are as below :(—
(1) yalue of whole— Wheat payabl
of India.
aymcnt to be made to the defunct agencies vE
Messrs. S. V. S. A., Messrs. A.V.S5% af,&
Messrs. S- V. F. G. Syndicate.
(#1%) payment 10 be made to Messts. C. T.C
Phubri on account of Sugar. ENE
(iv) payment to be made to Messrs, Gangze
Tushnial on account of refund of cess. ghdlias

¢ to Government

i) P

Tushnial in connection with import
of

Rs,
2:16,800

2=00)000

42,100
10,000

4,68 ,900

e e
—




1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 799

The additional provision <f Rs.4,00,000 under Section I, represents

expenditure in connection with purchase of rice/paddy at Gauhati and
Dhubri-
The above amount consists of the following items:—

Rs.
(i) Travelling Allowance and allowances of Officers 35,060
and Staff.
(if) Purchase of Rice and Paddy under 4 Contin- 3,15,000
gencies.
(112) Expenditure in connection with storage and dis- 50,000
tribution of Government of India Sugar.
4,00,000

While framing the Budget as well as at the time of plgcing Supplemen-
tary Demand in last Session of the Assembly, this expenditure could not be
foreseen as no accurate estimate was available from local officers in connec-
tion with the storage and disposal of paddy stocks eventual on Govqrnment
of India’s policy in taking over stocks, 1In fact, entire expenditure in con-
nection with items (i7) and (i) above will be fully covered by receipt,

The amount of Rs.50,000 under Section II, item (éz) was advanced
from the Contingency Fund.

C.—(b) The amount is requircd to meet the extra expenditure required
for the purpose.

F.-- Provision for the amount under the head is necessary for adjust-
Ment on account of the value of Canadian equipment for the Umtru-“iydro
Electric Scheme under the Colombo Plan and has no actual financial effect
Under this head. The charge will be relieved by adjustment under the
head ¢81—A.~—Capital Outlay on Electricity Schemes—I.—Hydro Electric
Scheme—Umtru-Hydro  Electric  Scheme—I.—Electricity Section—E,
Chdrg(:s in England or United States of America?.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : The Motion moved is that
an additional amount of Rs.35,69,150 be granted to the
Minister-in-charge to defrz}y certain charges which will come in
the course of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1956,
for the administration of the head “85—A . -Capital Qutlay on
State Schemes of Government Trading_”

(After a Dbause)

The question is that an additional amount of Rs.35,69,150
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
Which will come in the .course of payment during the vear
ellding 31st March 1956, for the administration of the head
“85-A.—Capital Outlay on State Schemes of Government
Trading”’,

(The Motion was adopted)



800 SUP
PLEME '
NTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [20
TH MAR
No.39 =

GGL

Shri MOTIRAN?anS and Advances”
recommendation of the G BORA (Minister): .
an o ditional amount - lgve}'nor of Assam, I l; o Sir, on the
in-charge to defray c 5.5,41,000 be f)“l‘z,mtedeb to moycarEgk
course of payment gurifotiﬁle charges which wiltlo Zl;e Minister:
the administration of the heag{%?{)g;g;*’gﬂ% IS;#t\ CIi\/Ian::h,m ?9;%;25
Van(‘esj’_

1.—Grant origi
i A ginally vot X
Additional gI}"ant C%J;Yd the Assembly Rs.
during the year. ed by the Assembly 11,87,00,200
[L— Additional amou 15,53,000
[IT.—Sub-heads u dnt now required
Demand Wi nder which the Su “1' e 5.41,0
and will be accounted for -___PP ementary ,41,000 ;
G ot il
: voted
Assembly Assfﬁibby the Additio
2mbly during nal amount n
——— the year required o
mMinor and Sub-head General  Si DG =
Sch?dtglc General _Sixth G P
Areas Schedule eneral - Sixth Total
@ (@) T S
reas
= (3) (4} (5) (6) )
2 Rs. 8
8 Rs, Rs, - (8)
11.—Loans and Ad- s, Rs. e
vances by the S
State Governs
ment—
B.—Loans to Muni-
cipa!iiics, Port
Funds, €tc-~ b
1. Loans to Autono- e
mous District an i 10,000 L
Regional Coun-= L 6,000
cils. 865000 }
9. Loans 1o Co-0pera=  «« ;
tive Societies. &% o0 |
5 .. 1,00,000
37 Miscellan € ous 1,22,20,000 .. 5 s 1,900,004
Loans 30 d- ,53,000 <
vances- .o 3,55,000 5 3,55
2 "ODD
TOlﬂl . 1,22,20,000
> . 9, 53,000 10,{]0(} 3.55.000 8
. . g ’ 6,000 54
3 1,000

—_—

EXPLANATORY NOTES

B.—1. Out of Rs.86,000 a
- Mikir Hill EE MG sum of Rs.50,0 A i
aloan to dequaté]rscsI())if:;g Clouncil to en,al())lg ‘i;ast;equ”ed for grantin
and the expenditure nece::ikct uf; the g'ig
ssary to be incurre
3 ed

between its inads
by it on the maintenance of its administ
5 inistrati 3
ative machinery essential fi
; all ol

g S I



1956] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 801

efficient discharge of the funciions vested in it. The loan is free of interest
and is recoverable in five equal annual instalments commencing from the
financial year 1956-57. Out of the balance of Rs.36,000, a sum of Rs.30_,000
was required to grant a loan to the Mizo District Council to enable it to
meet the necessary expenses for the management of its affairs. The loan
is free of interest and recoverable in four equal annual instalments commenc-
ing from the financial year 1956-57. And the balance of Rs.6,000 was
required for granting a loan to the Pawi-Lakher Regional Council to enable
it to meet the necessary expenses for the management of its affairs. The
loan is free of interest and adjustable against those amounts which will be
due to the Regional Council till 31st March 1956 from the Covernment in
respect of land revenue, house-tax, forest revenue, etc., which are being
collected by Government on its behalf. The expenditures being unforeseen,
the entire amount of Rs.86,000 had been advanced from the Contingency
Fund. Hence the Supplementary Demand.

2. It was decided to organise a number of Co-operative Societies
amongst the backward classes in Mikir Hills and Garo Hills Districts by
advancing loans to members for improvement of Agriculture and Cottage
Industries in those areas. A provision of Rs.1,00,000 was made in the last

year's budget by a Supplementary Demand in the July 1954 Session of the
Assembly.

The implementation of the scheme was taken up last year and no
Provision was made in the current year’s budget, as it was not apparent at
the time of submission of the Budget Estimates that further loan would be
Necessary for issue this year. Bu_t by March, 1955 the scheme made a good
Progress and loans to various societies formed were issued to the extent of
Rs.96300. A good number of applications for loans have also been
Itceived this year and it is necessary in the interest of the implementation
O the scheme to sanction loans immediately. The amount has been
advanced from the Contingency Fund. Tt is expected to utilise the entire

amount during this financial year. So the Supplementary Demand is
Tequired for this purpose.

3. Out of Rs.3,55,000, a sum of Rg.3
lecessary rehabilitation loans to the people
M connection with their rehabilitation on al

,00,000 is required for issuing

affected by floods and erosion
ternative sites,

The balance of Rs.55,000 is required for issuin
Societies for implementation of the Milk Distributig
¢ amount was advanced from Contingency Fun
0 purchase Cattle, Cattle feed, etc. Hence tl

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : The Motion tnoveds Rt
an additional amount of Rs.5,41,000 be granted to tl‘lfg Minister-
M-charge to defray certain charges which will Comc B

Course of payment during the year ending 31s¢ March, 1956 for
the administration of the head “Loans and Advance -

(After a pause)

The question is that an additional amount of Rs.5,41,000
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain

g loans to Co-operative
n Scheme in the State.
d to enable the Societies
1€ Supplementary Demand.



802 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [201u MAaRcH,

charges which will come in the course of .payment during
the year ending 31st March, 1956 for the administration of

the ‘head “Loans and Advances”.
(The Motion was adopted)

Adjournment

The Assembly was then adjourned till 10 A. M. on

Thursday, the 22nd March, 1956.

Shillong R. N. BARUA,
The 4th January, 1957 ~ Secretary,
Legislative Assembly, Assam,

A.G. P. (L, A.) No.210/56—126—15-1-1957.




N

9.
10.
11.
12,
i3.
14,
15,

16.

AGENTS IN INDIA

Messts. Thacker Spink & Co.. Calcurtta,

Messzs. W. Newman & Co., Calcutta,

Messrs. S. K. Lahiri & Co., Calcutta.

Messrs. R. Cambray & Co., 6 and 8,2, Hastings
Street, Calcutta.

Messrs. D. B. Taraporevala Sons and Co.,, 103,
Meadow Street, Fort, Post Box No.187,
Bombay. :

The Indian Schocl Supply Depot, 309, Bow
Bazar Strect, Calcutta.

The City Book Company, Post Box No.283.
Maclras.

The Director, The Book Company, Limited,
Book Sellers and Stationers, 4/4A, Coliege
Square, Calcutta.

The Manager, The Impcrial Publishing Co.,
99, Ry. Road, Lahore.

Messrs. Chapala Buok Stall, Shillong.

Messrs. Sirbhumi Publishing Co., Calcutta

The Proprietor, ‘Graduates Union,’ Gauhati,

Mr. Banwarilal Jain (Book Seller), 1719/2002,
Mati Katra, Agra (India).

Messrs. Low Book Society, 65/3, Harrison
Road, Calcutta. .

The Director, Benares Cor oration, Unj i
Road, P.O. Lanka. 2 S oIty

Messts. Law Book Society, 4A, Wellington

Sguare, Calcutta.
7

19.
20.

Messrs. Bodh Raj Marwah, Booksellers. Shop
No.63, Pusa Colony Market, Delhi-Karol
Bagh., New Delhi.

The Oxford Book and Stationery Co,. Scindia
House, New Delhi/17, Park Street, Calcutta-

Messrs Mokshada Pustakalaya, Publishers anqg

Book Sellers, Gauhati.

Messrs Popular Book Depot (Regd). Book-

sellers, Publishers, etc., Lamingtop Road

Bombay-7, 5

s =Y



